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Auckland City Stamps Public Stamp Auction
Session 1 - Saturday April 18, 11.00am: Box Lots, Accumulations & Collections
Session 2 - Sunday April 19, 9.30am: New Zealand, World Stamps & Postal History

Auckland City Stamps, 27 Great South Road, Epsom.

Welcome to Auckland City Stamps Public Auction 30, split over two 
days with a total of 1062 lots and estimates of over $700,000.00.
We commence Session 1 with 178 Box Lot items.  The Box Lot 
Section highlights include Lot 23 New Zealand Postal History (Est 
$1000), Lot 29 World on Stockcards (Est $2000), Lot 31 Birds 
Thematics (Est $1250), Lot 58 Germany Occupation (Est $1500), 
Lot 71 New Zealand Sheets/Part Sheets (Est $2500), Lot 80 New 
Zealand Stockcards (Est $2500), Lot 90 New Zealand Postal History 
(Est $1500), Lot 120 Dealer’s World Stamps (Est $6250), Lot 127 
France (Est $3000) and Lot 149 NZ Albums (Est $3750).
Next up are 194 Collection & Accumulation lots comprising Lots 
179 through 372.  Highlights include Lot 192 Canada Airmails 
(Est $1000), Lot 209 French Colonies (Est $3000), Lot 248 New 
Zealand FFQ Paper Crease Lot (Est $37,500), Lot 249 New Zealand 
1855/1940 Collection (Est $5000), Lot 258 New Zealand Early Mint 
Blocks (Est $7500), Lot 264 KGV Recess Lot (Est $3750), Lot 279 
New Zealand Adverts Lot (Est $3000), Lot 302 New Zealand Postal 
History (Est $3000) and Lot 339 Tokelau Island Postal History (Est 
$1000).
Session One ends with a 10 postcard and postcard collection lots.  
Session 2 commences with New Zealand Stamps. The highlights 
include Lot 383 FFQ 1/- SG 18 Serrate 18 Used (Est $4000), Lot 394 
FFQ 1d SG 101 Mint (Est $5000), Lot 397 FFQ 1d SG 1 Used (Est 
$7500), Lot 403 FFQ 1d SG 81 Mint (Est $7500), Lot 409 FFQ 2d 
SG 2 Mint (Est $5000), Lot 414 FFQ 2d SG 82 Mint (Est $6500), Lot 
424 6d SG 20 Used (Est $5000), Lot 461 FFQ  4d Rose Mint (Est 
$2500), Lot 524 1898 5/- Mt Cook Block of 4 Unhinged (Est $3500), 
Lot 612 1962 Telegraph Grey-Black Omitted (Est $7500), Lot 713 
Health Teddy Bear Min Sheet  Overprinted Capex (Est $3750) and 
Lot 762 Arms 1931 35/- Orange-Yellow Unhinged (Est $7500).
In the New Zealand Postal History Section the highlights include 
Lot 777 1842 Bishop Impeller Wrappers (Est $2500), Lot 794 1863 
FFQ 3x 1/- Imperfs Cover (Est $2000), Lot 825 2 1/2d OPSO Cover 
(Est $2000), Lot 837 1920 Auckland to Thames Flight Cover (Est 
$1000), Lot 885 Moss Meter First Day Cover (Est $1500) and Lot 
930 Shipmail OPSO SS Tararua Cover (Est $1000).

In World Stamps the highlights include Lot 976 Australia 1913/14 
Kangaroo £2 First Watermark SG 16 Used (Est $3000), Lot 1003 
Great Britain 1840 QV 1d Blacks x 31 Used (Est $1000) and Lot 
1008 Great Britain 1908 Kate Sheppard Postcard (Est $750).

LIVE ON LINE BIDDING will be available during Session 2 of this 
auction, with instructions on how to register and participate in this 
catalogue and on our web site.  

In addition to live on line bidding, clients can choose to attend the 
auction at our Newmarket offices, post or email their bids, register as 
a phone bidder or enlist the services of our auction agent for any lot 
in either Session 1 or Session 2.  

Mark Benvie Auction Agent 

Mobile +6421 656 777

Email markbenvie@icloud.com 

Any bids sent by e-mail will always be confirmed by us. If you do not 
get a confirmation please resend your email or contact the office.  

There is a Buyer’s Premium of 18% on the hammer price for all 
successful Live Auction Bidders in Session 2 with all other bidders 
paying a 15% Buyers Premium on the hammer price.  GST will 
be added to the buyer’s premium only for New Zealand registered 
bidders. Please ensure you review the auction terms and conditions 
over the page before bidding.  

There are several options for those wishing to view items prior to the 
auction.  Clients can visit our Newmarket Offices by appointment 
anytime until 4pm Thursday April 16.  Alternatively all lots will be 
available at the office as follows:

Friday April 17		  10am - 4.00pm
Saturday April 18		  8.30am – 10.45am
Sunday April 19		  8.30am – 9.15am

All the very best with your bidding in Public Auction 30.   

David Holmes			   Nigel Shanks 
Auckland City Stamps			   Auckland City Stamps 
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
	 Session 1: Saturday April 18, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday April 19, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 27 Great South Road, Epsom
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday April 17	 10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday April 18	 8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday April 19	 8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.



1. Postal / Absentee Bidding 
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested 
estimates. Reserves are set at 80% of the estimate. 
We do not under any circumstances accept bids 
under 80% of the estimate. Buy Bids are NOT 
accepted in our Auctions. Successful bidders will 
pay the lowest possible price for any lot. This will 
be either the reserve or one increment above the 
second highest bidder.  Unless advised otherwise 
we will ‘Break A Tie’ for any absentee bids received.  
In the case of identical bids, the first bid received 
will win the lot.  By placing a bid, the bidder is 
entering into a legal and binding contract to 
purchase all the lots won in the auction.

We Accept Postal Bids By: 
Mail: PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, 
NZ
Telephone: +649 522 0311 
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Online Live Auction Bidding:
To register for Online Live Bidding, simply go to 
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz and register as an 
Online Bidder for either the desktop platform or to 
download the Auckland City Stamps App via the 
App Store or Google Play. 

Deadline
Postal / Absentee bids for this auction must be 
received no later than 9.00am (New Zealand time) 
on the day of the auction. Any mail or email bids 
received after this time will not be included in the 
auction. 

Postage, Insurance, Tarif & Tax Costs
Every postal bidder’s invoice will be subject to a 
postage, packing and insurance charge. Purchases 
exported into the US will now be subject to 
customs duties, payable by the buyer.  Any taxes or 
tariffs imposed by other countries are payable by 
the buyer.  

Phone Bidding
We can accept a limited number of phone bidders 
on the day of the auction. You must register as a 
phone bidder at least five days prior to the date of 
the auction identifying the lots for which you wish 
to make phone bids. We will do our best to call 
you so that you may bid by phone but accept no 
responsibility whatsoever should we not be able to 
make contact. 

Auction Agent
If you would like to use an Agent to bid on your 
behalf in this Auction, please contact our approved 
auction agent Mark Benvie by phone on +64 21 
656 777 or email mark at markbenvie@icloud.com  

2. In-Room Bidding
All prospective bidders must register and will 
receive a bidder number on the day of the auction. 
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder 
shall purchase the lot. In the event of a dispute 
the auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw the 
lot or to reoffer it. The registered bidder will be 
deemed to be the purchaser unless the auctioneer 

has been given a copy of written authority to 
bid on behalf of another person. Agents bidding 
on behalf of persons are personally liable for the 
payment of lots they successfully bid on. Agents 
bidding on behalf of persons are personally liable 
for the safe delivery of successful lots to their 
clients. 

Opening Prices
Opening prices for all lots will be available to 
bidders in the room on the day of the auction. 
Opening prices are calculated at either the reserve 
if there are no absentee bids or one step above the 
second highest bidder. 

Refusal
The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to 
any person or to refuse bids from any person. 

3. General Auction Conditions
Bidding Increments
These apply to Public, Postal Bidder & Live Auction 
Bidders with the auctioneer reserving the right to 
modify the increments at their discretion.  

Under $200.00	 $10.00 Increases 	
$201.00-$499.00	 $25.00 Increases 
$500.00-$999.00	 $50.00 Increases 
$1,000.00-$4,999.00	 $100.00 Increases
$5,000.00-$9,999.00	 $250.00 Increases 
$10,000.00-$19,999.00	 $500.00 Increases
$20,000.00-$50,000.00	 $1000.00 Increases
$50,000.00 +	 $2500.00 Increases

Absentee bids that do not fall into the correct 
increment will be rounded down to the nearest 
correct increment.  

Guarantee 
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as 
described. All descriptions of condition are opinion 
and based on our 40+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest 
edition of either The Auckland City Stamps Colour 
Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley 
Gibbons World & British Commonwealth Volumes 
or The Campbell Paterson Catalogue Of New 
Zealand Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly 
described, you must return it within 48 hours of 
receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or 
credit will be arranged. In the event of a dispute 
the opinion of a mutually agreed authority will be 
sought and such opinion will be final. 
The following lots are not returnable: 
i.  Items illustrated in the catalogue are not 
returnable for visible faults. 
ii. Items that have been immersed in water or 
subjected to a chemical process subsequent to 
auction. 
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv. Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser 
prior to the auction. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. 
Please contact our office prior to the auction 
closing date with your requests.

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at 
our offices (Ground Floor, 27 Great South Road, 
Newmarket) before the auction or at the auction 
venue as follows:

Friday April 17	 10am - 4.00pm
Saturday April 18	 8.30am – 10.30am
Sunday April 19	 8.30am – 9.15am

Prices Realised
Prices realised will be posted on our website within 
24 hours of the auction closing and will be mailed 
to all bidders in the auction. 

Payment 
Can be made by EFTPOS, Cash, Direct Bank 
Deposit, International Money Transfer (IMT), Visa, 
MasterCard or Amex. 
Successful postal bidders must pay their accounts 
within 7 days of receipt of invoice.
Successful attending bidders may pay their invoice 
and collect their lots on the day of the auction. 

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients 
spending $2,500.00 or more in this auction. Please 
contact us with your time payment request prior 
to sending in your bids or prior to registering as a 
bidder on the day of the auction.  Time payment 
arrangements must be approved in writing by 
Auckland City Stamps.  

Failure To Pay
If payment is not made in accordance with the 
above two clauses the auctioneer reserves all 
rights to recover any moneys due, with interest in 
accordance with any applicable New Zealand laws. 

Buyer’s Premium
A Buyer’s Premium of 18% will added to the 
hammer price for those using the online bidding 
platform.  All other bidders will pay a Buyer’s 
Premium of 15% on the hammer price of any lots 
purchased in this public auction. 

GST 
New Zealand based bidders will have 15% GST 
added to the buyer’s premium only. 

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids (either on the day or in 
absentia) in this auction, the bidder irrevocably 
accepts and agrees to each of these terms and 
conditions.

P U B L I C  A U C T I O N  -  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  S A L E

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

** 	 Unhinged Mint
Unh	 Unhinged Mint
*	 Mint
O.g.	 Original Gum
Lm	 Lightly Hinged Mint 
Hinge	 Heavier hinge

U	 Used           
GU	 Good Used
FU	 Fine Used
CTO	 Cancelled To Order 
L 	 Literature   
P	 Proof   

Defs	   Definitives

Picts	 Pictorials
Cat 	 Catalogue Value
incl	 Including
st/bk 	 Stock Book  
m/s 	 Miniature Sheet   

Blk 	 Block 
Pl.Blk	 Plate Block 
C 	 Cover
env	 Envelope
FDC	 First Day Cover
reg	 Registered

P/c	 Postcard  
ACS 	 Auckland City Stamps Catalogue 
CP	 Campbell Paterson Catalogue
SG	 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
H&G	 Higgins & Gage

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78
Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
Ground Floor, 27 Great South Road, Epsom, Auckland 
PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
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BOX LOTS
1 U A Box Lot of New Zealand from 1882 2nd Sidefaces to 1940 Mostly in Packets and lower values incl 1935 Pictori-

als. Hours of Work for checking. (1,000’s)
200

2 U A FILING BOX OF AUSTRALIA KGV Specialised Collection on Album Pages & in White Cards on 1/2d Green, 
1/2d Orange, 1 1/2d Red, 1 1/2d Brown, 2d Red & 2d Orange. Many flaws & retouches some annotated. Needs a 
lot of work & sorting (1,000’s)

500

3 */**/U A Large Box of World Some on Pages but much sorted into envelopes Earlies to Modern. A lifetime Accumulation. 
(1,000’s)

200

4 */**/U A Small Red Box with a Specialised Range of NZ 1882/1970’s A few Mint but Mostly Used sorted in Packets incl 
2nd Sidefaces,1898 Pictorials,KEVII,KGV,Useful 1935 Pictorials etc. Hours of Sorting (100’s)

250

5 */**/U A World Mixture of All Sorts Worldwide Range in Albums & Packets housed in 2 Banana Boxes. Hours of Fun 
(1,000’s)

200

6 U APPLE BOX Full of empty Unused Albums with new Davo NZ Binder and modern Hingeless pages (receipts 
for $500+), Seven Seas NZ Decimal Hingeless Album, Warwick 55 unused with refill pages, Wiljef 44P, Empire 
Album, SG Albany Album, 2x Premier Classic etc (quantity)

100

7 C AUSTRALIA Postal History Packed Shoebox 1910’s-1980’s Noted Airmails 1934 Autogiro Flight Card, 1934 
Australia-New Guinea Flight Cover, Many Commercial Covers, Postal Stationery & Aerogrammes. All small size 
covers (Approx 500)

150

8 C BANANA BOX Accumulation of World Covers Early to Modern, noted Pre-stamp, Field PO’s, Tin Can Mail, Ger-
many Private Post, RNZAF Covers, Israel First Day Covers (Cat about £1000) in boxes and albums (100’s)

400

9 C BANANA BOX Accumulation of World Covers in Albums & boxes, all sorts, noted choc box of Pre-stamp and QV 
Period (1,000’s)

400

10 */U BANANA BOX Ancient International Album of World (some Revenues,good page NZ), fat Album Mint Canada, old 
Postcard Album, other Albums, Covers, Packs, two Gold stamps etc. (1,000’s)

400

11 */**/U BANANA BOX Ancient Senf World Album c. 1894 with 1840 QV 1d Black Fine Used (3 1/2 Margins) and other 
Worldwide (noted good USA), Cigarette tins of Mint stamps in packets, more recent Stockbook Pacifics, folder of 
PNC’s, box used on paper, 4x $1000 Pan American Airways debenture certificates. (1,000’s)

250

12 ** BANANA BOX Australian Collection 1913 onward largely Unhinged Mint with Album 1928/1982 (noted 1938 
Robes Sets with both papers to £1), 1937/1980 Year Collection Unhinged (with Navigator Sets), AAT 1957/80 
Unhinged, file box stiffed full of Exhibition Overprinted Miniature Sheets, Packs, Pages, Modern Specimen Over-
prints etc. Suggested Retail probably $3000-$5000 (100’s)

600

13 */**/U BANANA BOX British Empire and Commonwealth from 1860 onwards in Albums and on pages etc incl Africa, 
Pacific Islands, Caribbean, BNA and so on. SG Cat around £4000+ (1,000’s)

1000

14 */U BANANA BOX Early Spain Collection on Pages, Useful Belgium Collection, small Stockbook with Mint Europe, 
tidy useful Norfolk Island Collection, stamps in packets, covers etc (1,000’s)

400

15 U BANANA BOX Great Britain small Album with 1d Red Plate numbers onward, 1855/83 QV 1d to 5/- on 5x Stock-
cards with SG numbers (Cat £6000), shoeboxes bulk used 1887 onward, more boxes, bundles etc (100’s)

300

16 ** BANANA BOX Large stock of Worldwide Sets 1940’s-2012 mostly Unhinged Mint, useful range in later period, 
total catalogue value (several 1,000’s)

500

17 */**/U BANANA BOX Large World accumulation of all sorts in boxes, albums, folders and stock cards incl Iceland, New 
Hebrides, Australia, Pitcairn, Tokelau, French Polynesia, New Caledonia, odd better World items on cards etc 
(1,000’s)

500

18 */**/U BANANA BOX New Zealand Accumulation of Early to Modern all sorts in 3 Stuffed File Boxes, viewing essential 
(1,000’s)

500

19 */** BANANA BOX New Zealand Cinderella Collection in 6x Volumes and file box with various Scenic labels incl 2x 
1915 Govt Railways Visit NZ labels, Wartime labels, 1946/48 Waikato Philatelic Society labels, 1938 Road Safety 
full Sheet of 12 different (Heslop G42 Cat $125), Album of Stamp Exhibition labels 1906 Christchurch onward, 
Sheets of St John Easter and Xmas TB seals, Printer Archive uncut sheets of 1990 Antarctic and Richard Hadlee 
Cricket, big range of 1899 Tattersall’s tickets for various Australian horse races, and so on. (100’s)

750

20 C BANANA BOX New Zealand First Day Covers hoard 1935-2012 starting 1935 Health, 1936 Commerce in 
quantity, and onward to modern with scarcer Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet Covers and so on. Estimated Cat Value 
$9000 (around 1100-1200 Covers)

400

21 */**/U BANANA BOX New Zealand incl Health folder with 1931 Red & Blue Boys Fine Used, folder 1882-1988 fine 
used Definitive Sets, modest specialised collection FFQ onward, folder part sheets, fat stockbook quantities Mint 
& Used, bundle RNZAF pilot signed covers, more stamps in packets, folders, cards etc. Cat $7000+ simplified 
(100’s)

600

22 */** BANANA BOX New Zealand Mint Sets in quantity, Exhibition Packs, Year Packs, FDC Packs, Stamps on Pages 
etc. Cat $5000+ and some packs not catalogued. (100’s)

300

23 C BANANA BOX New Zealand Postal History incl 1848 Stampless entire Auckland to UK, 1859 Auckland to Edin-
burgh cover with Paid At Auckland Crown Circle (light) handstamp with contents, 1955 cover with indistinct Paid 
At (Port Victoria) with backstamp Port Victoria, 5x Chalon Covers 1865/72 with various values, 1881 6d Sideface 
to UK, range OAS & FPO Covers, Airgraphs, Air Force Covers from Harewood, Ohakea, Levin, bundle of 1928 
Gone No Address Covers, bundles of OHMS and On Railway Business Covers and Frankton Junction cancelled 
covers, 1940 Auckland Loose Letter,1925 Dunedin Exh Set on Cover. (100’s)

1000

24 C BANANA BOX New Zealand Postal Stationery Accumulation 1876 onward, large range of Postcards, Lettercards, 
Newspaper Wrappers, Registered Envelopes etc both Unused & Used, some identified with Samuel numbers. 
Also 5-Volume Set of Samuel Catalogues. Estimate on Samuel Catalogue Value perhaps $5000-$10,000. Some 
appears to be from the old John Bishop stock. (100’s)

500

Session 1
Lots 1 - 382 • Saturday April 18 • Commencing 11.00am
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25 */**/U BANANA BOX New Zealand Revenues with Volume of 1890 Railway Newspaper & 1925 Railway Charges 1/2d 
to 5/- various quantities, Volume of Social Security quantities (noted 1943 on 1940 Overprints 1d to 2/6 Set of 9), 
Volume of Telegraphs 1920 onward, Long Types & Arms to £200 Overprint, 1904 Treasury Free Cover, PASD 
Postage Free label, many other documents & revenue items (100’s)

1000

26 */**/U BANANA BOX Ranges of Pacific Islands sets in file box (hundreds), World PNC coin covers in file box, World 
Wildlife Covers (SG Cat £400) in file box (100’s)

250

27 */**/U BANANA BOX World Accumulation incl Collections of French Colonies, Germany, Monaco, Europa, Bolivia, Su-
dan, Iran, Thailand etc. SG Cat £10,000+ (1,000’s)

2000

28 C BANANA BOX World Postal History and Covers 1833 onward incl bundle of various Pre-stamp (Canada etc), vast 
range of Commonwealth & Foreign Covers in need of sorting, plenty of potential (100’s)

500

29 */**/U BANANA BOX World Sets & singles Early to Modern (No NZ) in 1075 stock cards, mostly fine condition, some 
duplication, housed in 3 file boxes. Tidy stock for resale with marked retail prices totalling $18,000. (1,000’s)

2000

30 */**/U BELGIUM 1849/1982 Printed Davo Album Mint & Used Range with Sets & Odds noted 1949 50f UPU 2x Un-
hinged, Good Range Railway Parcel Stamps some Mint, Mostly Used. Also Telegraph & Occupation Stamps. Min 
Sheets 1931 Disabled Soldier’s Relief Fund SG MS592 Mint Cat £325. Also 4x Stockbooks Mint & Used Range. 
High Cat Value. Condition varies (100’s)

600

31 */**/U BIRDS Thematic A Very Large Range on Stockcards with a Worldwide Range of Sets & Min Sheets (1,000’s) 1250
32 */U BOX LOT 10x Stockbooks & 2x Albums with World Range Mint & Used. Condition varies (100’s) 250
33 */** BOX LOT 1907/1967 Part Sheets, Blocks & Plate Blocks Mint sometimes with degrees of foxing noted 1900 1 

1/2d Boer War x37 (spotty on back), range 1909 KEVII, 1915 KGV low values & Officials, 1935 Air Sets, 1941 
Centennial & Officials, 1905 Life Insurance No VR up to 6d, 1947/67 Life Insurance, 1939 6d Express and 1939 
Postage Due Sets etc. Cat around $17,500 (100’s)

1000

34 */U BOX LOT 2x Stockbooks British Commonwealth Mint & Used range. Also Multi Ring Binder (2139) 100
35 */U BOX LOT 2x Stockbooks with British Commonwealth Range of 1979 stamps, Also a few Cover noted Pitcairn 

1940 Radio Communications/Hand Across the Sea Cover, Pitcairn 1983 & 1985 Airdrop Covers. Also Warwick 55 
Binder & Pages (1990)

150

36 */U BOX LOT 3x Stockbooks with a Range of Countries mainly QE Period Mostly Used (1925) 100
37 */U BOX LOT Accumulation of earlier period World on pages and in packets, much is over a century old in file box 

(100’s)
250

38 */U BOX LOT Accumulation of Early to Modern World on Pages, in packets & cards, wide range with useful pickings 
in file box (100’s)

200

39 */**/U BOX LOT Accumulation of Stamp Room Jumble in 3 File Boxes; World Stamps on pages and cards, in packets 
and stock sheets, Useful Ranges (1,000’s)

750

40 */**/U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA 1983/2016 7x Lindner Albums with Mint & Used Range with many Sets. Also Range AAT. 
High Cat Value (100’s)

300

41 C BOX LOT Australia 1994/2005 Range of PNC Coin Covers incl 2000 For Valour & 2000 Anzacs. Australia retail 
about $500 (11)

100

42 C BOX LOT Australia Covers 1891/1980 all sorts, noted OAS, AMF censored, Field Post Offices, Japan Army 
Base, 1940 POW Tatura Camp, 1928 Melbourne Exhibition, Packet Boat, Registered to Tonga with Tin Can Mail 
cachets, Flight Covers, AAT, First Day Covers etc in file box. Pencilled Prices total $2600 (100’s)

450

43 */U BOX LOT Australia mostly earlier period 1913 Roos onward in 2x Stockbooks Mint & Used, KGV Specialised 
1913/36 Fine Used on 8 Pages (SG Cat £670), Mint on Pages 1928 onward (SG Cat £450), Circuit Books, Pack-
ets etc in file box (100’s)

350

44 */**/U BOX LOT Australia Stockbook 1914/2000’s Mint Sets & Odds in 24 Page Stockbook noted a few blocks, 16 Page 
Stockbook Used Range 1991/2000’s with duplication; Album with Stocksheets Used 2000’s Period, Plus Range 
Norfolk Island & AAT (100’s)

250

45 U BOX LOT Australian States Range of Useful stamps identified with SG numbers generally good condition. Victo-
ria, NSW, South Australia & Western Australia (89)

1000

46 */U BOX LOT British Commonwealth Stockbook Mint & Used from Pacific Islands,Asia,Africa Countries (1454), First 
Day Cover Album with Great Britain 1811 Entire, 1854 QV 1d Red Cover, some FDC’s, Pitcairn Hingeless Album 
(No Stamps), Packet GB Machins (2000)

125

47 */** BOX LOT British Commonwealth Unhinged Mint Range of Sets & singles 1917/2007 (Retail Prices $2000) and 
range 1897/1986 mostly hinged Mint (Retail $1500). Tidy lot, Total Retail $3500 (100’s)

750

48 U BOX LOT China Range on pages and in packets generally earlier period, includes 15 Covers around 1940’s to 
USA, France or internal. (100’s)

400

49 */**/U BOX LOT Collection Balance of Mint & Used New Zealand noted some Modern Min Sheets,Booklet & Packs. Also 
odd World. Real Mixture (100’s)

200

50 C BOX LOT Collection of 36 coins mostly in PNC Covers 1992/1997 of Great Britain, Channel Islands and VE Day 
in 3x Commemorative Albums. Retail Approx $1000 (36)

150

51 ** BOX LOT Collections of Modern Greenland, Finland, South Georgia and Wallis & Futuna Unhinged Mint Sets, tidy 
and useful in a file box. SG Cat £1840 (100’s)

500

52 */U BOX LOT Collections on Pages 1872 onward of Ceylon,North Borneo,Sarawak and Thailand. SG Cat £220 
(100’s)

400

53 C BOX LOT Covers and Postal History Worldwide 1860 onward all inwards to New Zealand. Wide range but noted 
in passing 1900 Greece to Dunein, 1941 Returned POW Cover, other Wartime Censored Covers, Antarctic, 1933 
Ethiopia Registered, 1942 Dominica, 1932 Antigua, all sort (Approx 250)

300

54 */**/U BOX LOT Disaster World Mess in Wine Carton (quantites) 150
55 */**/U BOX LOT Early Malaysian States & Straits Settlement Mint & Used in Stockbook, then bundle of Malaysian 

1990’s Sets Unhinged Mint or Fine Used (100’s)
200

56 C BOX LOT Early to Modern Covers in file box, starting 1846 GB, Germany 1890’s Private Post, GB Field Post Of-
fices, Tonga 1936/37 Tin Can Mails, USA Deep Freeze, all sorts of Europe & World (Approx 250-300)

200

57 C BOX LOT Flight Covers Worldwide noted 1936 Zeppelin onwards in file box (Approx 140) 250
58 C BOX LOT German Occupation issues both WW1 & WW2 mostly Used on Covers and Cards, great variety, noted 

1915 Warsaw local stamp on cover, 1940 Poland General Govt bundle of covers incl 6 different Nazi Postcards of 
Occupied Poland with Hitler inspecting troops, Hitler in strategy briefing, horse-drawn gun on bridge etc (150-200 
items)

1500
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59 C BOX LOT German Postal History Pre-stamp 1806 onward in file box with many Berlin Private Post, Hansa, Frank-
furt, Feldpost labels on WW1 cards, dozen 1923 Inflation Covers, ranges of Allied Occupation, Cinderella labels, 
Flight Covers, good early East & West Germany issues etc (100’s)

1000

60 */**/U BOX LOT Germany Accumulation in 2 file boxes with Stockbook 1875 Weimar to Third Reich noted 1920 Bavaria 
Overprints to 20m Fine Used, Welfare Sets Fine Used for 1924 x5 (SG Cat £650), 1926 x4 (Cat £800), 1928 x5 
(Cat £1250), 1929 x3 (Cat £750), 1933 Wagner 20pf & 40pf (Cat £385) etc. West Berlin stockcard of good stamps 
(Cat £700), varieties on cards with double perfs and imperf pair, packets unsorted stamps, bundles modern cov-
ers etc. Careful sorting should reward. SG Cat around £6000-£8000 (quantities)

600

61 C BOX LOT Germany Postal History 1920’s/1950’s in file box, good variety strong in Allied Occupation Cover (Ap-
prox 250)

500

62 C BOX LOT Germany Third Reich Postal History in file box with several Hitler Postcards, 1942 Luftfeldpost Cover, 
1936 Hindenburg Cover to USA, 1937 Stamp Day Ka-Be stamps on Cover, 1936 Olympic Sets on Posters, many 
good sets & postcards of the period. (Approx 300 items)

750

63 */**/U BOX LOT Great Britain 1823 to Modern with Album incl Pre-Stamp Entires, 1d Mulready Front, 1840 QV 1d Black 
with 3 Margins, 2d Blue 4 Margins heavier Used, many 1841 QV 1imperf 1d Reds On & Off Cover, shades & 
Perfs of 1d Reds & 2d Blues, 1912/26 KGV Mint Ranges with Cylinder Numbers on Selvedge, Stockbook of Odds 
1841 onward, Machin Cyclinder No Blacks Unhinged etc. SG Cat £10,000+ (100’s)

1000

64 */**/U BOX LOT Great Britain 1847/1973 Collection in 2 Albums, some specialised noted 1847 1/- Green Embossed cut 
square (SG 55 Cat £1000), 1873/82 6d Grey various plate numbers, 1959 Phosphor Graphite Set, 2 pages QV 
Revenues, Shoebox of Booklets. SG Cat £7850 (100’s)

500

65 */U BOX LOT Great Britain 1980’s/1990’s Used on Album Pages in Springback Album. Also Stockbook with British 
Commonwealth Stamps Mint & Used (2196)

100

66 C BOX LOT Great Britain Postal History with 12x Pre-stamp Covers 1775/1835, several 1d QV Red Covers, 1922 
OHMS Stampless Cover from NZ High Commissioner, APO & FPO Censored Covers, Postage Dues, Perfins on 
Cover, Pharmaceutical Advertising Cards Used from Jersey, further all sorts in file box (Approx 200)

300

67 */**/U BOX LOT Great Britain Shoebox starting 1840 QV 1d Black, 2d Blue (faults) and other QV 1858/1883 average 
Used (SG Cat £18,000), several Scarce 1950’s Postage Dues Unhinged, then Modern Sets Fine Used, second 
shoebox large qunatity of Booklets 1958 to Modern. Total Cat £23,000 (100’s)

1000

68 ** BOX LOT Group of Presentation Stamp Packs/Books for International Telegraph Conference 1932 (Madrid) or 
International Conference of Communications 1938 (Cairo) from various countries with good stamps of the time 
mostly Unmounted Mint incl Danzig 1924/37 issues, Ethiopia (with 1938 Relief Set CTO), France (noted 1929 
Views 3f-20f), Germany, Italy, India (1926/28 KGV but toned), Netherlands & Indies, NZ (noted 1926 Admirals 
stuck down), Romania, Russia, South Africa & SWA (1931 set lightly hinged), Vatican (toned), Switzerland, Spain. 
SG Cat £4800 for the stamps. Unsual Asembly (18 Packs)

750

69 */**/U BOX LOT JERSEY 1941/2005 2x Lindner Hingeless Albums Used to 1977, then Unhinged Mint from 1979/2005. 
Also 1995,1996,2003,2004 Year Packs. (100’s)

200

70 */**/U BOX LOT Netherlands 1872/1988 Extensive Collection in large album, Switzerland 1921/1960’s Fine Usedd in 
quantities in 2x Stockbooks. SG Cat £10,000 (1,000’s)

750

71 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1909/1967 Full Sheets and part sheets Mint sometimes with degrees of foxing, noted 
1940 Official most values incl 3d Sheet, 4d & 6d in part Sheets, 8d Sheet, 1/- Kauri Official x 49, 1967 $2 Pink 
Geyser half Sheet. Cat $45,000 (Approx 2500)

2500

72 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1923/1982 Definitives full sheets & part sheets in clean condition, starting 1923 1d Map 
Block of 30, 1935 Pictorial low value part sheets, 1936 Commerce set of full sheets missing 2 1/2d value, 1938/40 
range, 1953/55 QE incl part sheets 1955 8d Brown, 1960 Pictorials onward to 1982. Cat $6000 not allowing for 
scarcer no watermark 1970’s printings. (1,000’s)

600

73 C BOX LOT New Zealand 1931/1966 First Flight Covers with a bundle of various flights bearing the 1931/1934 
Airmail stamps (duplication) and onward to 1966 Auckland Airport Opening Day. Stapleton Cat $3500 (125)

500

74 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1936/1942 Health Full Sheets & part sheets Mint sometimes with degrees of foxing, plus 
1963 Set in 3 Full Sheets. Cat $5500 (100’s)

250

75 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1936/1982 Full Sheet & Part Sheets for Health, Christmas to 1977, Life Insurance 
1969/1982, 1939 Express Delivery. Clean condition. Cat $3000+ (1,000’s)

300

76 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1956/1977 Full Sheets & Part Sheets in clean condition, all Commemorative issues. Cat 
$7500 (1,000’s)

500

77 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1960/2016 Collection of 240 Fine Used/CTO Sets & Miniature Sheets All Different, noted 
1960/67 Pictorial Sets, various Exhibition Min Sheet etc (100’s)

250

78 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1980/1990 Archive from printer Wyatt & Wilson (Christchurch) with various Cinderella 
Miniature Sheets in full uncut panes often printed four-up incl colour control blocks. Thirlmere Railway Specimen 
Overprints, Pigeon Mail, Aramoana State, 1981 Christchurch Exhibition etc. Includes several perf errors such as 
imperf at left, imperf right, double perfs. Unique Archive (dozens of sheets)

500

79 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand Accumulation in file box with Album incl FFQ Perf 3d Lilac Unused, 2d & 6d on piece, 
1882 Sidefaces Mint range to 1/-, 1898 Pictorials to 2/- Mint, 1898 Officials 3d to 2/-, 1900 6d Large Kiwi Official 
Mint, 1899 6d Blue Pigeon Post missing corner, 1882 2/- & 5/- QV Offcials, 1909 KEVII & Officials Sets Mint, 1915 
KGV Recess Set Mint, 1920 Victory Set Mint, 1931 Arms with several Unpunched Fiscals incl £3.10s Rose etc. 
Two folders of extras, several Exhibition souvenirs. Mixed condition. Cat $10,000 (100’s)

750

80 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand All Period on Stockcards described and priced, starting Imperf FFQ (SG 39 &41), 1898 
Range with 2/- Laid Paper Mint, 1898 2/- Official Fine Used, Specialised 1d Dominions to KGV (some Unhinged), 
2/- Admiral Inverted Watermark Fine Mint, 1934 2/- COQK flaw Mint (CP Cat $420), Commemoratives 1906 1d 
Christchurch Exh x3 Unhinged, 1913 1d Auckland Exh x3 Unhinged, 1925 4d Dunedin Exh Fine Used, Health 
range 1929 onward with Fine Used Min Sheets Sets, Cinderellas and labels 1915 to Modern, 1899 Postage Due 
8d light double print SG D2a, etc Some Duplication. Priced to $16,500 (451)

2500

81 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used 1873 onward, old-time accumulation in envelopes and small books, noted 
envelopes of low value Sidefaces & 1898 Pictorials, 1/2d Green Mt Cook, cigar box of 1935 Officials, choc box 2d 
Yellow Govt Life, Long-type Postal Fiscals etcc (1,000’s)

200

82 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used Accumulation in Old Stockbook, shoeboxes and packets, noted Imperf FFQs 
2d,3d,6d, Perf FFQ x11 up to 1/- Green, quantities 1915 KGV Recess, 1935 Officials and so on. All in large Wine 
Carton (1,000’s)

200
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83 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used FFQ onward in Album and 3x Stockbooks, noted odd Sideface adverts, 2x 
1898 6d Green Kiwi, file box modern used maxicards. Cat around $5000 (1,000’s)

250

84 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used in 2x Stockbooks with 3x Imperf and 9x Perf FFQ, range 1874 Siedfaces 1d 
to 1/-, 1898 6d Green Kiwix2 and onward. Plus shoebox and packets Fine Used Sets 1960-2000. Cat $7000 
(1,000’s)

300

85 U BOX LOT New Zealand Collection 1960/2015 Fine Used Sets, all different, tidy lot. Cat $3000 (250 sets) 400
86 U BOX LOT New Zealand Collection 1967/2015 Sets Fine Used or CTO All Different. Cat $3500 (100’s) 500
87 */U BOX LOT New Zealand Old Album with 4x Imperf & 6x FFQ 2d to 1/-, various specialised Sidefaces, 1925 

Dunedin Exhibition, 1926 3/- Admiral, Healths 1931 1d Red Boy Mint & 2d Blue Boy Fine Used and so on. Box 
of Stamps, Revenues & Cinderella items, FFQ to Modern Price to $2500, Alternative Mail Kiloware, stamps in 
packets & shoebox. All in Wine Carton. Cat around $10,000 Simplified (quantites)

1250

88 * BOX LOT New Zealand Pages of Mint Specialised with 1898 Pictorials Range (4x6d Green Kiwi, 2x 5/- Mt Cook 
etc), 1915 KGV Recess, 1935 Pictorials, and large range of Plate Blocks 1938/1995. CP Cat $15,000 (100’s)

1500

89 C BOX LOT New Zealand Postal History incl Collection of 13x Marine Post Office 1928/36 Covers, two Albums 
Inward Covers from 1862 onward, bundle OHMS Department of Education Stationery envelopes, 1960’s various 
rates & stamp combinations, modern short paid covers, bundle of 26x Government Life Covers. (About 260 Cov-
ers)

1000

90 C BOX LOT New Zealand Postal History Range 1896 onward, noted 1914 MPO Expeditionary Force, 1915 Third 
Reinforcement EF, 1916 Troopship No 57 (carried just 102 men, Mounted Rifles to Suez), 1953 NZAPO Korea, 
1954 NZAPO Japan, 1911 Croatia to NZ gum digger with scarce Muka cancel, 1918 Telegraph stamp, Ardath 
Tobacco 1911 Illustrated Cover, 1931 3/- Admiral on long cover to UK (faults), 1949 Officials 1/3 rate to UK (from 
Timaru Air for Britain Committee), Airmail flight cover range 1932/1990, 1911 Moss machine meter, range OHMS 
1900 oward,range Stationery etc. Retail Priced add up to $5700 (200+)

1500

91 U BOX LOT New Zealand Revenues and Fiscally Used 1867 onward, old accumulation in 2x Stockbooks and bun-
dles of documents. (quantities)

400

92 U BOX LOT New Zealand Shoebox of Early Bulk Used FFQ onward in tobacco tins, packets & envelopes incl 1d & 
2d 2nd Sidefaces, 1/2d Mt Cook, 1d Universals, 1d Dominon, 1867 Revenues (100’s)

150

93 C BOX LOT New Zealand Silk First Day Covers (176), Australia (28) & Great Britain (57) All different in 5x Albums. 
Good Range of Sets (261)

375

94 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand Social Security stamps accumulation in file box with pages from employment records 
(noted 5x 1944 2/- Cat $80 each), quantities Unemployment Relief (noted 1936 5d x8 and 10d x2), Stockbook 
1950’s Period, and unusual Mint Blocks of odd values. Kiwi Cat about $1500 not including Mint (100’s)

500

95 U BOX LOT NZ Ross Dependency 1957/2016 Accumulation of First Day Covers & Fine Used Sets in quantity. 
Noted 1967 Decimal Set & First Day Cover. Cat $5600 (100’s)

500

96 ** BOX LOT NZ Ross Dependency 1967/2012 Bulk Accumulation of Unhinged Sets & Sheets, Face Value $550. Cat 
$2000 (100’s)

250

97 ** BOX LOT NZ Ross Dependency 1972/2023 Bulk Accumulation of Unhinged Sets & Miniature Sheets. Face Value 
$1400. Cata Value $3500 (100’s)

500

98 ** BOX LOT NZ Ross Dependency 1979/2018 Range of Plate Block Sets Unhinged Mint (CP Cat $4450) plus 21 
different Presentation Packs 1994/2017 (ACS Cat $900) Total Cat $5350 (100’s)

750

99 U BOX LOT Old-time World Accumulation 1841 onward in envelopes and tobacco tins. Hours of sorting ahead in file 
box (1,000’s)

250

100 C BOX LOT Pacific Islands Covers 1906/1985, noted bundles of OHMS Covers of Cook Islands, Aitutaki, Niue & 
Penrhyn, 1935 Samoa Silver Jubilee on Registered Cover, 1939 Tonga to NZ, 1971 Apollo 15 Return cachet, 
Flight Covers, Norfolk, New Caledonia etc in a file box (100’s)

200

101 */**/U BOX LOT Pacific Islands earlier Accumulation with Cook Is, Aitutaki, Penrhyn, Niue and Samoa, often with NZ 
Dependency Overprints plus later to 1967 in file box (100’s)

300

102 */U BOX LOT Pacific Islands Early to Modern Accumulation of Old Pages, Sets on Cards, loose in packets in file box. 
Nice range Early Specialised Fiji (Cat £1000) Fine Used with KEVII 1/2d to 1/- First Watermark, 1912/23 KGV Set 
to £1 with shades, 1922/27 KGV Script Watermark Set to 5/- etc. Noted useful items of Gilbert & Ellice, Solomons, 
Samoa, NZ Dependencies. (100’s)

600

103 C BOX LOT Pitcairn Islands Cover 1939/1980, noted 1939 NZ Postal Agency, 1940 Hands Across the Sea Cachet, 
1940 Set of First Day Covers, Illustrated envelopes of Bounty Bay and Post Office, 1940 Bounty Anniversary 
Cover etc (78)

300

104 C BOX LOT Postal History bundle in file box from Stampless 1837 onward with OAS and Censored Covers, 1914 & 
1918 POW items, 1944 envelope saver label, range Antarctic Covers, early Europe Postcards, Tonga hand drawn 
envelopes etc (200)

250

105 ** BOX LOT Railway Thematic Sets 1991 Worldwide Unhinged Mint Range from New Issue Service and remain 
unopned. Cost $725 at the time (quantity)

100

106 U BOX LOT Range of Used World Sets or singles 1850 onwards on cards (No NZ) Priced at $2750 (102 cards) 500
107 */**/U BOX LOT Range of World lots from Old Auctions (Estimates $1200) plus bundles of World Miniature Sheets 

(Retail Value $1000) in file box (100’s)
300

108 */**/U BOX LOT Ranges of World 1851 onward (No NZ) with Auction Estimates Total $5100, Indonesia Range SG Cat 
£400, bundle of Old World Circuit Books (1,000’s)

750

109 U BOX LOT Singapore 1992/1998 around 150 sets Fine Used or on First Day Cover (quantity) 100
110 */U BOX LOT South Africa 1910/28 Specialised Collection in Senator Album with Bi-lingual Pairs, Cylinder Numbers, 

Range of 1925 Airs plus Stockbook of Rhodesia, Cape of Good Hope, Natal & Orange River Colony. (100’s)
250

111 */**/U BOX LOT Switzerland Collection 1850 onward on old pages, plus extra Miniature Sheets & blocks, many useful 
stamps. SG Cat £6500 (100’s)

650

112 C BOX LOT Tonga Tin Can Mail Covers 1935/1938, vast array of different cachets on 50 Covers various sizes a few 
Illustrated envelopes, plus the Janet Klug Catalogue of Tin Can Mail cachets in a file box (50)

350

113 U BOX LOT with 24 Page Stockbook with British Commonwealth Countries (2609 Stamps) plus Folder with Hagner 
Pages (1288 stamps). Plus Isle of Man Album (no stamps) (3897)

150

114 */U BOX LOT with 32 Page Stockbook with Mint & Used Range with 3512 stamps. Also Christmas Island & Isle of 
Man Albums (No Stamps) (3512)

150
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115 U BOX LOT with British Commonwealth Range of 1752 stamps mostly from 1950, Odd Channel Island Covers incl 
1948 Liberation Cover, Pitcairn 1985 Airdrop plus 1981 Replica Bounty Cover. Plus Guernsey Album (No Stamps) 
(1762)

100

116 */**/U CANADA Printed Hingeless Album 1939/1987 Mostly Mint/Unhinged Mint stamps. Box QV to Modern Range of 
Album Pages Mint & Used noted 1893 20c & 50c QV Used, KEVII to 50c Used, 1928/29 Definitives Set Used. 
Range of Special Delivery & Officials. Mixed Condition (100’s)

250

117 C CANADA/NEWFOUNDLAND Postal History Box of Cover from Prestamp to QE noted Commercial Mails, Air Cov-
ers, Odd Stationery noted 1899 2c Christmas Stamp on 2x Covers, 1928 Golden Jubilee Flight Toronto-Ottawa. 
Useful Lot (169)

200

118 C CEYLON QV to KGVI Range of Postal History & Postal Stationery Covers. Odd QE period. Interesting Range of 
Shipmail,WW2 Military,Airmails etc (142)

300

119 U CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1918/2000’s Extensive Collection in 8x Albums plus Some Cover (1,000’s) 250
120 */**/U DEALER’S Folder of Better World Stamps on Yellow Cards Priced to Sell at $38,027 noted Switzerland 1945 10f 

Pax Unhinged,France 1947 UPU 500f Air Unhinged,Bermuda KGVI £1 SG 121b x2 Unhinged,Rhineland 1949 
UPU Set Used Cat £480,Spain SG 454 Mint Cat £200,Bavaria SG 16 Used Cat £325,German East Africa SG 44 
Used on piece Cat £425,Perak $5 SG 121 Mint Cat £450 etc. Suit Internet Seller (100’s)

6250

121 C DECEASED ESTATE Box First Day Covers of Great Britain, Pacifics & New Zealand (100’s) 75
122 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE Box Lot Great Britain Modern Used. Also Booklets Range. New Zeland First Day Covers 

(100’s)
75

123 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE LOT Old Suitcase with 2x Denmark Albums FDC’s, A few Old World Albums, Old Iceland on 
Pages, A few Stampless 1800’s European Covers & Entires, World Range in Packets. Needs work (100’s)

200

124 */**/U FIJI Archive Box Earlies to Modern Range in  Stockbook, Album Pages, packets noted KEVII Mint & Used to 5/-, 
KGVI 10/- & £1 on Plain First Day Cover, QV 1878 5/- Blocks of 4 Imperf & Perforated Used, KGV 1922 Script Set 
to 5/- Mint, 1940 Postage Dues Sets Mint & Used. Good Range (100’s)

500

125 **/C FRAMAS Life-time Large Collection of NZ Framas 1984 to 1996 labels Mint & Covers plus varieties. Some on 
Album Pages with many covers from different Post Offices. Noted Zero labels plus blank rolls of various papers. 
Also some World Frama labels. Needs some work and sorting (1,000’s)

2000

126 C FRANCE 1800’s/Modern Range of Covers & Entires incl 18x Prestamp Covers/Entires, 82x Pre 1900 Range with 
various stamps, then 1900 to Modern with a few First Day Covers. Condition varies. Useful Range (171)

200

127 */**/U FRANCE 1849/2013 Collection in 2x Stockbooks plus 5x Albums Mint & Used Range noted 1849/1860 Imperfs 
Used Range, 1869 5f Napolean Used, 1877/98 Commerce range Used, 1929 2f Exposition Used, 1931 Aviation 
Postcard, 1936 50f Air plus Air Set complete with 50f Green, 1937 PEXIP Min Sheet Mint, WW2 100f Bear Expe-
dition Min Sheet Mint. Condition varies. Good Range. High Cat Value. (1000’s)

3000

128 */**/U FRANCE Box Lot with Stamps, Postcards, Booklet & Covers Earlies to Modern incl 1990’s/2000’s Sets & Min 
Sheets. Some Used in Stockbooks. Good Range (100’s)

375

129 */U FRANCE Good Range of Earlies to Modern on Album Pages Mint & Used noted Early Imperfs Used, 1918 Red 
Cross Mint, 1926/27 War Orphans Fund Set Mint, 1936 South Atlantic Flight Pair used. Condition varies. Useful 
Sets & Odds (100’s)

300

130 */**/U GERMANY Wine Box 1960’s/1990’s Mint Collection in 3x Large Stockbooks with some pressure adherance but 
most should lift with care. Also 2x FDC Folders and a Used Collection of East Germany. High Cat Value (100’s)

300

131 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN & Channel Islands Box Lot 1840/1990’s 5x Albums Mint & Used Range from QV 1840 1d Black 
to Modern issues. Also 4x Albums Channel Islands Mint & used. Condition mixed on earlies (100’s)

250

132 C GREAT BRITAIN 1974/2002 Fleetwood First Day Cover Collection housed in 10x First Day Cover Albums. Good 
Condition (100’s)

750

133 **/C GREAT BRITAIN 1979/2007 Collection of Presentation Packs in 2x Royal Mail Albums noted 1988/1997 Castle 
Definitive Packs, Range of Prestige Booklets, 2x Albums Royal Mail Postcards. Also a folder and stockbooks of 
miscellaneous items. (Several 100)

375

134 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN BOX 1936/1980’s 4x Albums Mint & Used Range with Definitives & Commemoratives. Also SG 
GB Concise 2010 Catalogue (100’s)

200

135 */U GREAT BRITAIN LOCALS - 4x Albums with Herm Island, Staffa, Gugh Island Mint & Used Range (100’s) 150
136 */**/U GUERNSEY 1941/1996 Collection Mint & Used in 2x Stockbooks with Sets & odds. Also Album 1941/1989 with 

Sets Mint/unhinged Mint. (100’s)
200

137 C HONG KONG 1953/2002 Collection in 14x First Day Cover Albums with Commemorative Covers. Also Definitives 
1973,1982,1987 & 1992 Covers. A little duplication. The Covers cost $5000+ (100’s)

1000

138 */**/U INDIA 1937/2012 Mainly Used Collection in 3x Albums plus a Stockbook of duplicates. Good Range (100’s) 300
139 **/C ISLE OF MAN 1958/1999 2x Stockbooks Mint & Used Range with many seets. Also SG Printed Album 1980/1991 

Sets, Min Sheets,Booklet Panes,Postage Dues (100’s)
150

140 */**/U ITALY 1862/2000’s Mostly Used Range of Sets & Odds. Strength in Earles. Mixed Condition. (100’s) 300
141 */**/U JAPAN Small Box Earlies to Modern noted Range on Album Pages, Stockbook Definitives 1900’s/1950’s Range 

with some postmarks, Mint Range, Packs, On & Off paper, 1976 & 1981 Yearbooks (A few 100)
150

142 */**/U JERSEY 1941/2005 Collection in 2x Albums & 3x Stockbooks Mint & Used Sets & Odds. Good Range (100’s) 250
143 ** LIGHTHOUSE Postcard 5x Albums & Pages that will hold 2000 cards (5) 200
144 ** Lighthouse Postcards 5x Albums that can hold 2000 cards. Never Used (5) 200
145 */**/U NETHERLANDS 1864/2000 3x Stockbooks with Mint & Used Range of Sets & singles incl Min Sheets, Booklet 

Panes, Colonies. Also Printed Album with Used plus 28c 1946/1948 Balloon Covers & 2X POSTCARDS. Condi-
tion varies. High Cat Value (100’s)

850

146 ** NETHERLANDS 1960’s/2000’s Range of Sets, Miniature Sheets, Booklets & Semi-Postal Range in a Filing Box. 
Good Condition (100’s)

200

147 */**/U NEW GUINEA 1915/1938 Range Mint & Used Noted NWPI Roos 2d to 10/- Mint, 1925 Huts Set Mint, 1931 Dated 
Birds Airmails Set Mint, 1932 Undated Birds Airs Set Mint, 1939 Bulolo Airs Set to 10/- Mint, 1935 £2 Bulolo Air 
Used; Range Papua; Papua & New Guinea 1952/2011 Mint & Used Range in 4x Albums & 2x Stockbooks. High 
Cat Value. Condition varies on earlies. (1000’s)

1400

148 */**/U NEW ZEALAND 1862/1940’s Large Collection in 2x Albums & 4x Stockbooks Mint & Used Range noted 1874 
First Sideface Set to 1/- Used, 1926 2/- Admiral Official Used, 1926 3/- Admiral Used, Odd Postal Fiscal, some 
Fiscals, Arms Postal & Fiscals values to £4, Arms 5/- Vertical Official Used, A few Revenues, Healths incl 1931 
Red & Blue Boys Pair Used. Some Postage Dues. Mixed Condtion (1,000’s)

1250
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149 */**/U NEW ZEALAND 1955/2011 Mint & Used Collection in 5x Lighthouse Hingeless Albums noted a Few Imperf & 
Perforated FFQ’s Used, 1874 5/- First Sideface Fiscal, Mostly Mint from 1920 incl 1920 Victory & 1925 Dunedin 
Exhbition Sets Unhinged, 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair Unhinged, 1953 QE 1/- Die 2 Unhinged, 1960 4d Chalky 
Paper Unhinged, 1996 40c Teddy Bear Health Normal & Self Adhesives, 2003 40c Christmas Missing Black Fern. 
Range of Officials,Life Insurance & Ross Dependency. Face Value = $2900. High Cat Value (1,000’s)

3750

150 C NEW ZEALAND 1990’s-2010 Miniature Sheets on First Day Cover Range All Different in a filing box (125) 200
151 */** NEW ZEALAND 1990/2002 Collection of Mint Sets & Min Sheets on Album Pages (Face Value $900). Also 2000 

Millennium Album, 2003 Lord of Rings Triology x 4 Albums, 2005 150 Years Album, 2008 90th End or World War 1 
Pack & 2008 Chinese New Year Pack (100’s)

600

152 C NEW ZEALAND 1995/2009 First Day Covers 234 Different & Unaddressed. cat $2650 (234) 200
153 U NEW ZEALAND 2nd Sideface Range 1d to 1/- values noted Flaws & Varieties with Different Printings. Some 

Fiscals. Odd Advert Stamps. Ex Ken McNaught (100’s)
150

154 */**/U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot Collection on Hagner Pages with Mint Range from 2nd Sidefaces, 1898 Pictorials, odd 
KEVII & KGV, 1935 Pictorials etc. Odd Blocks. Also Springback Album Used. (100’s)

400

155 */**/U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot with 1937/1980’s Album with a Used Range, Campbell Paterson Catalogue 2 Volumes, 
Some First Day Covers with odd Pacific Covers. Condition varies (100’s)

200

156 */U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot with 2x Tasman Albums 1874/1990’s Mostly Used Collection incl 1882 8d 2nd Sideface 
Used, 1898 5/- Mt Cook Fiscally used, 1953 QE Set. Also Springback Album Small Lot NZ & pacifics incl 1953 QE 
Set Mint. Some FDC’s 1980’s/1990’s (100’s)

150

157 ** NEW ZEALAND Decimals 3c to 14c Values sorted into values in plastic pages from singles to blocks including 
some plate blocks Mainly 1970’s/1980’s Range (1,000’s)

100

158 C NEW ZEALAND First Day Covers 1967/2013 Large Collection of Definitives,Commemoratives,Healths,Christmas
,Life Insurance & Ross Dependency housed in 13x FDC Albums. Noted 1979 14c/10c QE Overprint,1987 Capex 
Exhibition Min Sheet Pair,1989 Philexfrance,1990 Orchid Imperf Min Sheet,2003 Everest Cover signed by Ed 
Hillary. High Cat Value. clean lot (100’s)

1000

159 C NEW ZEALAND First Day Covers 1995/2010 Range All Different (200+) 200
160 ** NEW ZEALAND Post Office Yearbooks 1984/2008 Complete. Also 1990 150 Years Album,1994 Emerging Years 

Album,1995 Cricket Limited Edition Album,2000 Millenium Album,2001 Queen Mother Album x2,2004 Lord of the 
Rings Triology Collection x2,2005 150 Years Album. Face value = $1466 (34 Albums)

500

161 */**/U PITCAIRN 1940/2015 5x Albums (1x Printed) with Mint, Used & First Day Cover Range. Plus 3x Limited Release 
Packs. Mostly in Good Condition (100’s)

250

162 **/C RHODESIA/RHODESIA & NYSALAND Collection on Album Pages, Odd Earlies but Good Range Mint,Used & 
First Day Cover of later Sets with Plate/Imprint Blcoks & First Day Covers. Ålso Southern Rhodesia. Mostly Fine 
(100’s)

500

163 */U RUSSIA 1858/1996 Mainly Used Collection in 6x Schaubek Hingeless Albums with Sets & Odds. Noted many 
good sets (1,000’s)

750

164 */U RUSSIA Collection neatly mounted in 5x Warwick 55 Albums with Mint & Used Range starting from 1858 10k SG 
1 with 4 Margins Used Cat £1300. High Cat Value (100’s)

1000

165 */U SCANDINAVIA 2x Facit Folders with Printed Album Pages incl Denmark 1850’s/1960’s, Good Range incl Officials; 
Norway 1850’s/1960’s Good Range; Finland 1860’s/1960’s; iceland 1870’s/1960’s. Useful Range of Sets & Odds 
(100’s)

200

166 */**/U SCANDINAVIA 7x Stockbooks 1960’s/2000’s from Aland,Finland,Greenland,Iceland,Norway,Denmark Mint & 
Used Good Range Sets & odds (100’s)

200

167 */**/U SWITZERLAND with Lighthouse Album 1940’s-1970’s plus Airs mostly Mint, 3x Stockbooks 1860’s/2000’s Mint & 
used Range incl Pro Juventute. Useful Range (100’s)

700

168 ** UNITED NATIONS 2x Lighthouse Albums - New York 1951/1998 in One Album; Geneva 1969/1998 & Vienna 
1979/1998 in the other album. Also Flag Issues 1980/1998 Pages separately. Fine Condition (100’s)

500

169 C UNITED NATIONS First Day Cover Collection housed in First Day Cover Albums: - New York 1951/1998 in 4x 
Albums; Vienna 1980/1998 in 2x Albums; Geneva 1971/1998 in 2x Albums; Album 1980/1998 Flag issues. Also 
3x Postal Stationery Albums & Cards. 12 Albums (100’s)

500

170 */U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1850’s to Modern Mint & Used Range in 3x Davo Printed Albums. Useful Earlies 
plus Stockbooks. Good Range. Lots of value (1,000’s)

500

171 */U WORLD 3x Schwaneberger Old Printed Albums Mint & used noted Belgium,Denmark,Germany & States,Iceland,
Italy,Netherlands,Portugal,Russia,Sweden,Spain,South America,USA,Asia incl China,Japan & Thailand etc. Huge 
Range (1,000’s)

1000

172 C WORLD Aerogrammes/Airletters Mint & Used Range noted Australia incl 2x Specimens, Some Great Britain & 
Range of World (A few 100)

150

173 */U WORLD BOX LOT with 7x Old Albums incl 1x Strand Album & a Cosmoplitan Album. Also 3x Stockbooks with a 
Range of World Mint & Used; Large Shoebox with Album Pages of Italy,Danzig,Canada,Belgium,USA,Germany,B
ulgaria,Australian States, A Real Mixture & Condition varies. Needs some work to sort out (100’s)

500

174 */**/U WORLD Filing Box Range noted Circuit Book Pages Mint & used Range noted France 1938 50f Clement Ader Air 
Used Cat £95, World Range on Stockcards, Argentina 1949/50 in Sheets, Some packets of World. Mixed condi-
tion (100’s)

250

175 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY A Good Size Box with a World Range Earlies to Modern. Hours of sorting (100’s) 300
176 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY Box of Good Covers noted WW1 Censored Red Cross Postcard, Tonga 1937 Cover 

to NZ, Cocos Island 1966 Australian Definitives Set on 2x Wesley FDC’s, New Guinea 1930’s Registered Local 
Mail Cover, Australia 1964 7/6 & £2 Navigators on Wesley FDC, USA 1929 First Flight Cover to Argentina, Nether-
lands 1948 Balloon Cover, Australia 1913 Japanese Steamship Cover to Scotland, Monaco 1896 25c value on 
Hotel Cover to Scotland etc. Useful Lot (158)

400

177 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY Good Range Earlies to Modern noted GB 1865 Wrapper London to Cadiz, Tonga 
1968 Paquebot Covers, GB 1867 Entire to Canada, Switzerland 1929 Graf Zeppelin Postcard etc (184)

300

178 */**/U WORLD Range Mint,Used & Covers from Scandinavia (Denmark,Finland,Norway & Sweden), Russia, South 
America, Mexico, Central America (Noted Canal Zone), Asia (Japan & China), Middle East. All on Album Pages 
(100’s)

250
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COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
ALBANIA

179 */U 1913/1939 Mint & Used Range with many sets. Also Bulgaria 1880/1940 Range Mint & used. Clean condition 
(100’s)

250

AUSTRALIA
180 U 1913/1985 Collection Fine Used in Davo Album with Specialised Kangaroos to 5/- and 3 Pages KGV Complete, 

most OS Officials CTO, good range Postage Dues with 1906/08 1d to 5/-, 1922 1/2d to 6d, 1947/57 Redrawn Set, 
1958/60 No Watermark Set etc. SG Cat £2650 (100’s)

500

181 U 1913/1995 2x Seven Seas Albums with a Good Range incl 1913 Kangaroos to 5/-, 1931 Kingsford Smith OS Pair, 
1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge Set. Condition varies (100’s)

300

182 U 1913/2014 3x Printed Albums with a Good Range of Sets & Min Sheets noted Kangaroos 1915 2/- & 5/- 2nd 
Watermark, 1915/28 10/- 3rd Watermark, 1931/36 10/- & £1 Grey C of A Watermark; 1928 3d Kookaburra Min 
Sheet, 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1937/39 Robes Set, 1963/65 Navigators. Odd light toning on a few of the 
earlies. The collection needs rehousing. High Cat Value (100’s)

1250

183 C 1977/2002 2x First Day Cover Albums All with Fleetwood Printed First Day Covers. Good Condition (169) 250
184 U 1980’s/2015 Mainly Modern 2000’s Used Range plus odd AAT. Cat £310 (209) 75
185 U AUSTRALIAN STATES Used Collection from New South Wales noted 1851/54 QV 2d Blue Imperfs Plate 1 (3),2,3 

(3), QV Stamp Duty Range,Queensland, Tasmania, South Australia, Victoria & Western Australia. Mixed Condition 
(100’s)

250

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
186 C 1979/1988 Album of Fleetwood Printed First Day Covers All Different (38) 100

AUSTRIA
187 */U 1850/1920’s Mostly Used Duplicated Range on Stock Pages Noted 1850 1k Yellow & 2k Black, 1860 2k Yellow & 

3k Green, 1867 values to 50k Brown, 1890 to 2g Green. Also Postage Dues & other Miscellaneous items (100’s)
750

CANADA
188 U 1870/1965 Collection in Warwick 5 Album incl Officials & Special Delivery stamps incl 1893 QV 50c Blue (2), KGV 

Set to $1, 1928/29 Definitives Set, 1930/31 Definitives Set, 1937 KGVI Definitives Set, 1942/48 War Effort etc 
(330)

150

189 U 1903/1975 Range of Used Definitives & Commemoratives on Pages. Cat £404 (121) 100
190 U 1975/1998 Range of Commemoratives on Pages Mostly Very Good Used. Cat £326 (261) 75
191 ** 1982/2000 Range Mint Unhinged & Used on Hagner Pages with some Sets in Blocks. Good Range (100’s) 150
192 C Airmail Flight Covers 1928/1933 Range in 4x Folders. Good Range with Extensive 1928,1930 & 1933 Flights. A 

Great lot to expand. (269)
1000

193 U Collection Earlies to Modern Range on Pages Cat £335 (171) 75
194 U Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Cat £348 (229) 75

CEYLON
195 U CEYLON & CYPRUS Range on Pages Earlies to Modern. Cat £320 (220) 75

CHANNEL ISLANDS
196 */U Collection Jersey, Guernsey & Alderney Mostly Mint Range of Sets & Odds. Cat £392 (419) 100

CHINA
197 */**/U 1880’s/1906’s Mint & Used Collection on Hagner Pages including Provinces. Useful Sets & Singles. (100’s) 300
198 C 1948/49 Range of Covers Some to Overseas Destinations incl New Zealand,USA,Finland,England,Germany 

American Zone. A few Local/Internal Covers. Good Range of Stamps. Condition varies (38)
1000

199 */U Collection with 1878 Large Dragons 1ca Green & 5ca Orange Fine Used, 1885 Small Dragons 3ca Mauve Mint, 
1ca & 5ca Fine Used, 1897 2c Red Revenue Fine Used, other 1897 Overprints, then range 1946/55 issues. Plus 
Shanghai Range on 5 Old Pages (100’s)

1500

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
200 */** 1958/2000’s Range of Sets & Odds on Pages. Cat £355 (312) 75

COOK ISLANDS
201 */U 1901/1930’s Early Collection NZ Territory era, very mixed lot Mint & Used on Pages with duplication, noted 1901 

1d Brown Crown Overprint Used on piece. SG Cat £2800 (100’s)
400

DENMARK
202 U 1850’s/1880’s A Large Range on Album Pages with many different cancels. Some pages annotated. Also 

1850’s/60’s 49 Covers/Entires, Some Pages Danish Locals. Also some Russian overprints. Condition Mixed. 
(100’s)

500

FALKLAND ISLANDS
203 */**/U 1891/1968 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives plus odd Dependencies on Album Pages. Some duplication 

(289)
200

FIJI
204 C 1930/1960’s First Flight Airmail Covers noted 1941 Fiji-Canton Flight, 1945 Qantas Suva-Sydney Flight Signed 

Cover,1940 WW2 Airmail Suva Cover to RAF Station Khartoun, 1938 Airmail Cover to Samoa with KGVI 5d Blue 
Sugar Cane Block of 4, 1947 Pan Am Fiji to Sydney Cachet Cover, 1947 Suva to Lambasa Flight, 1951 Sydney 
to Chile Flight with Suva to Tahiti Secor Cover, 1930 & 1933 Lautakoa to Suva Signed Cover, 1939 Suva to Nuku-
alofa Signed Cover (48)

500

205 */U Collection Earlies to Modern Mostly Used with a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Cat £429 (168) 100
206 C POSTAL HISTORY Collecton of Postmarks on Stamp, Piece & Cover. Then Range of Postal History noted 1916 

Registered Wilson Cover to England, 1935 RMMS Aorangi Shipmail Cover to NZ, 1933 Registered Cover from 
Makogai to England, 1901 Cover with 2d Pictorial to NZ, 1923 Dunlop Advertising Cover to USA, 1936 Hand-
drawn Cover to USA with label on the back, OHMS Govt Wrappers, 1941 Fiji Bomber Fund label on Cover to NZ, 
1953 Advertising labels on Cover. A few Postcards & Postal Stationery Covers. Hours of Work (100’s)

1000

207 C REVENUES Collection of 1883/1889 Mainly Insurance Company Documents & Receipts Most with QV Stamp 
Duty Stamps with values to 4/-. Also 1883 Memorandum of Agreement Document. A few documents without 
stamps. Interesting Group. Rarely offered (29 items)

500

208 */**/U Stockbook 1872/2000’s Mint & Used Range of Sets & odds noted 1874 12c/6d SG 18 Used, 1875 2d on 6d/3d 
SG 22 Used, 1912/23 KGV £1 SG 137 Used, 1906/12 KEVII £1 SG 124 Mint. Useful Decimal Sets. Condition 
varies (100’s)

500
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FRANCE
209 */** FRENCH COLONIES Collection of Early Mint Sets and parts sets in Stockbook with many of the 1892 Tablet is-

sues and others from this era Noted Anjouan 1892 Set, French Guineas 1904 Set, Gabon 1904 Set (No 45d from 
1907), Mauritania 1906 Set (No 1907 45c), Mayotte 1892/1907 Sets, Port Said 1899 Set, Senegal 1903 Sur-
charges SG 26/29 and 1906 Set in Pairs (No 45c), Senegal 1906 Dues and so on. SG Cat £10,000 (100’s)

3000

FRENCH POLYNESIA
210 ** 1965/1990 Range of Sets Unhinged Mint noted 100f de Gaulle, 1974 Paintings etc. Retail Priced at $1050 (72) 250

GERMANY
211 C 1860/1903’s Range of Covers & Postal Stationery noted 1867 Prussia 3k Wrapper, 1872 1gr Entire tied by Mun-

ster cancel. Range of Inlation Period Cover incl a few large, 1939 Cover to China. Condition varies (52)
250

GERMANY - WEST
212 U 1949/1974 Comprehensive Collection housed in Lighthouse Hingeless Album. Nearly Complete. High Cat Value 

(100’s)
300

213 */U 1949/1992 Collection in 2x Warwick 55 Albums Mostly used. Good Range STC Cat £3500 (100’s) 1250
214 U 1981/2005 Collection in 24 Page Stockbook with Sets & Miniature Sheets All Fine Used Scott Cat US$724 (265 

Stamps & 48 Min Sheets)
250

215 U Collection on Pages with Definitives & Commemoratives. Cat £248 (337) 75
GREAT BRITAIN

216 C 1878/1923 Registered Postal Stationery 8 Frame Exhibit Mint & Used Range noted some Interesting Destina-
tions. Fine Lot (100’s)

500

217 */**/U 1887/1990’s SG Printed Album with Mint/Unhinged Mint & Odd Used Range of Sets & singles Commemoratives, 
Definitives, Booklet Panes, Machins, Phosphor Sets. Good Condition. Noted 1934/36 KGV 1 1/2d Booklet Pane 
SG 441e. Also Extra Range in Packets. High Cat Value (100’s)

250

218 * 1914/18 Lord Roberts Memorial Fund Sets of Coloured Cinderellas in 3x Printed Brown Albums. Also Alnis Guide 
(327)

500

219 U 1970/1999 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on Pages. Cat £350 (422) 75
220 **/C 1970/2000’s MACHIN Collection Ex Exhibition Exhibit with a Good Range of Stamps, Plate Blocks, Booklet Panes 

etc Nearly 7 Frames of Album Pages. (100’s)
500

221 C 2013 Olympic Games Royal Mail Gold Medal Sheets of 6 First Day Covers (29) plus Paralympic Royal Mail Gold 
Medal Sheets of 3 First Day Cover (34) plus 2014 Glagow Commonwealth Games Stamp/Coin First Day Cover. 
Fine condition and Unaddressed (64)

150

222 C LOCALS 1960’s/70’s Range of Covers & Sets from Lundy,Guernsey-Sark,Isle of Pabay,Birnbeck Island,Summer 
Isles Scotland,Caldey Island,Steep Holm,Herm Island,Stroma,Isle of Jethou,Calf of Man,Isle of Skye,Lihou. (43 
Covers & 3 Sets)

150

223 ** LOCALS 1970’s/1980’s Stockbook with a Range of Sheets & Min Sheets from Sanda Island,Staffa,Isle of 
Jethou,Steep Holm Wales,Stroma. Noted a few Specimen & Proofs Sets (56 Items & 16 stamps)

150

224 */U LOCALS Range from Steep Holm, Calf of Man/Isle of Man,Sanda Island,Carniar,Lundy Island,Lihou,Summer 
Isles,Pabay,Stroma. (178 labels & 14 Sheets)

200

225 U PERFINS QV to QE Large Range in 8 Page Stockbook. Nice lot (1120 items & 4 Covers) 500
226 ** SCOTLAND, Bernera Island Collection of 39 22k Gold Stamps Issued for the 1984 Olympic Games in Special 

Printed Album (39)
100

HAITI
227 */**/U 1881/1959 Collection on Stock Pages with Mint & Used Sets & Odds. Cat £340 (330) 150

HAWAII
228 */**/U 1851/1899 Collection Mint & Used Range mainly a duplicated range from the different sets noted 1864/86 Odd 

but but mostly Used to 18c, 1883/86 Used to $1, 1893 Provisional Govt Mint & Used Range incl 50c & $1 Scott 
&2 & 73, 1894 Pictorials, 1896 Official Sets Mint & Used. Noted some Forgeries, Reprints & odd Revenues. Mixed 
Condition (100’s)

500

HONG KONG
229 U Earlies to Modern Mostly Definitives Range Mostly in Good Condition. Cat £530 (150) 125
230 */U HONG KONG & Singapore Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Cat £476 (233) 100

HUNGARY
231 */**/U 1871/1973 Printed Album Mint & used Range incl 1871 2kr,5kr,15kr Used and 10kr SG 11 Mint Cat £600; 1918 

Airs Pair Mint, 1931 Zeppelin Pair Unhinged Cat £260, 1934 2nd Hungarian Philatelic Exhibition Mint Cat £225, 
1938 34th International Eucharistic Congress Min Sheet Unhinged, 1938 St Stephens Min Sheet Mint, 1949 World 
Youth Festival Min Sheet Unhinged, 1951 Stamp 80th Anniv 3x Min Sheets Cat £400 All with light toning, 1958 Int. 
Philatelic Federation Congress Min Sheet Unhinged etc. Mostly Good Condition. High Cat Value (100’s)

1000

INDIA
232 ** 1954 Stamp Centenary printed Album incl 1948 Gandhi Set SG 305/308 Unhinged Cat £425, 1949/1952 Defini-

tives Set SG 309/324 Unhinged. The Stamps Cat £1000 (63)
500

233 */U Inida Range Earlies to Modern on Pages. Also Pakistan, Burma & Aden. Mostly Used. Cat £640 (404) 150
IRELAND

234 */**/U 1922/2011 Collection Mint & used on Printed Album Pages mainly Used with Useful Sets & Odds (100’s) 200
235 */U Ireland, Guernsey & Alderney Range on Pages Mint & Used. Some earlies of Ireland. Cat £341 (341) 75

ISLE OF MAN
236 */U Collection Mint & Used Range on Pages. Cat £311 (457) 75

ITALY
237 */U 1862/1910 Range of Good Early stamps, Mixed condition, identified with SG Numbers. Cat £8200 (28) 500
238 */U STATES Small Range Mint & Used from Parma,Sardinia,Naples etc. Priced to sell at $1162 (44) 250

JAMAICA
239 U 1860/1970 Collection on Hagner Page sincl 1883/97 QV to 5/-, 1919/21 KGV incl 2x 5/- & 10/- SG 89 Cat £160, 

1921/29 Range of Shades & Printings to 10/-, 1938/52 KGVI Set incl Shades & Perfs, 1948 Silver Wedding Pair, 
1956/58 QE Set. Cat £1173 (316 + 2 Min Sheets)

1250

240 */**/U Stocksheet Album with Mint & Usedd QE Range with a little duplication of Sets & Odds. (100’s) 100
JAPAN

241 C 1960/1980’s First Day Covers Range in a Shoebox (150) 75
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MALAYSIA
242 U MALAYSIA & States Collection Earlies to Modern Range on Pages incl Straits Settlement. Cat £669 (359) 150

MALTA
243 */U 1880/1979 Collection on Printed Album Pages Mint & used incl 1885/90 1/- SG 29 Mint, 1904/14 KGV to 1/- Mint, 

1922/26 KGV Set to 5/- Mint, 1926 Postage Set to 10/-, 1926/27 Range to 5/- Mint Or Used, 1938 KGVI Set Used, 
1949 £1 Silver Wedding Mint. Mostly Good Condition (100’s)

300

MAURITIUS
244 */U Mauritius & British Levant Range Earlies to Modern Mint & Used. Cat £331 (147) 75

MEXICO
245 */U 1856/1980’s Collection on Hagner Pages mostly Used Range with Useful Earlies plus Album Mint 1950’s/1970’s 

Range. Odd Revenues. (100’s)
250

NETHERLANDS
246 */U Netherland Indies 1864/1940’s Mint & Used Collection on Album Pages with Sets & singles noted 1864 10c Red 

Imperf with ‘Franco’ cancel, 1870/88 to 2g50c Used, 1922 Bandoeng Industrial Fair Set Used Cat £450 etc. Con-
dition varies. High Cat Value (430)

400

247 */U Netherland Indies 1870/1949 Collection on Album Pages Mint & Used Range of Sets & Odds Cat £1067. Also a 
few Covers noted 1935 5c Postcard to NZ with 1d Postage Due added, 1938 First Flight Cover Java-Australia. 
Condition varies (100’s)

250

NEW ZEALAND
248 U 1855/1862 Full Face Queen (Chalon) Paper Fold (Paper Creases Exhibit of 16 Pages with Extensive Range of 

Imperf & Perforated. The Exhibit start with Paper fold on the GB 1840 QV 1d Black & 2d Blue Pair followed by a 
Perkins Bacon 1854 1d Black Imperf Plate Proof Block of 12 with a Paper Fold. Then Paper Folds on Imperfs SG 
4 (3), SG 5 (3), SG 8 (5), SG 9/10 (6 + Strip of 3 plus 2x Covers), SG 12/15 (33 incl a Pair & Strip of 3), SG 45 
(3), SG 97 (3), SG 99 (3), SG 10 (5 incl Pair), Perforated 1d to 1/- (21, incl 4d Rose & 2d Lozenge SG 142a x2). A 
Superb Selection and Display. (93 Stamps,3 Covers,Proof Block of 12)

37500

249 */U 1855/1940 Specialised Collection on Album Pages - Good Range of Imperf Full Face Queens (58) noted Used 
2d SG 2 x3, 1/- SG 3 (has a thin) with RPSNZ Certificate, SG 4 x2,SG 6,SG 8 4x singles & 1x Pair,6d SG 14 
Pair; Mint 2d SG 10,1d SG 34,2d SG 39,1d SG 97: Perforated Full Face Queen Range (112) 1d to 1/- Mostly 
Used,Odd Mint; First & Second Sidefaces with Printings, 1898 Pictorials,1d Universals,Postage Dues & Life Insur-
ance. Range Mint & Used. Also 3x Hagner Pages additional Full Face Queens. Condition Mixed. High Cat Value. 
Needs a lot of work (1100)

5000

250 */U 1855/1960 Collection in Old Sussex Album with Pre 1935 Used incl 4x FFQ Imperf & Perf, 1874 First Sidefaces 
1d to 1/-, 2nd Sideface 1 1/2d Die Proof on wove paper, 1898 Pictorials Range all values with 3x 6d Green Kiwi, 
1926 2/- Admiral Official Fine Used, 1882 Long-Type QV Postal Fiscals 15/- Green & £1 Pink Postally Used, 2/- & 
5/- QV Officials, then 1935/1960 Definitives Specialised Range Mint & Used. Cat $5750 not allowing for special-
ised (100’s)

750

251 */**/U 1855/1967 Lindner Album Mint & Used Collection incl Imperf Full Face Queens Used (8), Perforated 1d to 1/- 
(30,with duplication), First Sideface Set to 2/- Used, 1882 8d Blue with Sunlight Soap Mint, 1898 5/- Mt Cook Mint, 
1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set Mint & used, 1926 Admirals Mint, 1931 Red & Blue Boys Used, Official 1915 
KGV 8d Brown Used, 1926 2/- Admiral Mint & Used, 1891 Life Insurance Set Used, Arms Mostly Fiscals Used incl 
£3.10s & £4.10s. High Cat Value (100’s)

2500

252 U 1855/1979 Substantial Fine Used Collection in Album with Imperf FFQ Set of 8 with 4 Margins (except 1d Orange 
2 Margins), Perf FFQ Set of 11 Fine Used (Nice 4d Rose), 1874 First Sidefaces 1d to 2/- Red, 1882 2nd Sideface 
Set, 1898 Pictorials Set, 1898 Officials to 2/-, 1900/07 Sets, 1909 KEVII & Officials Set, 1915 KGV Recess & Of-
ficials Sets, 1920 Victory, 1925 Dunedin Exh, 1926 Admirals & Officials, 1931/35 Airs on to 1979. Healths 1929/79 
complete, Life Insurance 1891 Set, 1905 Set missing 2d Chestnut, Postage Dues 1899 1/2d to 6d & 1/-, 1902/39 
Sets etc. ACS Cat $12,500 (100’s)

2000

253 */**/U 1855/1980’s Mint & Used Range mainly on Album Pages plus a Stockbook noted Arms Range to £2 Used noted 
12/6 Plum, FFQ Imperf 2d Blue SG 38 & 1/- SG 17 Used, FFQ Perforated x 11 used, 1898 5/- Mt Cook Mint, 
Range of Advertisements to 1/- Used incl a few Multiples, KGV Recess Mint & Used. Stockbook Useful Earlies 
FFQ’s to Modern. High Cat Value (1,000’s)

1000

254 */**/U 1862/1938 Springback Album incl Perforated Full Face Queens 1d to 1/- (12) plus 2d Blue On Cover to Wil-
liam Colenso, 2nd Sideface Mainly Used to 1/- plus 1/2d Black P11 Block of Unhinged, 2 1/2d on 1898 Cover to 
USA, 189 1/2d Mt Cook on Cover to USA, 189 Mint & Used to 5/- incl 5/- P11 No Watermark Used, KEVII Range 
Used, KGV Recess Mint & used noted 1 1/2d Grey Plate 14 single, 4d Violet Sheet No Block of 4 Unhinged, 6d 
Carmine-Pink Sheet No Block of 4 Unhinged, 1d Field Marshal Reversed Cowan 6x different colours. Condition 
varies (100’s)

500

255 */U 1862/1969 Mint & Used on Album Pages incl Perforated Full Face Queens 1d Brown to 1/- Green 6x Different 
Used, First Sideface to 1/- Used, 2nd Sidefaces Used, 1898 Pictorials & Odd Officials Used, 1906 3d Christch-
urch Exhibition Used, 1913 Auckland Exhibition Set Mint (light ageing), KGV & Officials Mint & used, 1920 Victory 
Set Mint & used, 1925 Dunedin Exhibition Sets Mint & used etc. Condition varies (100’s)

500

256 C 1863/1871 Group of 6x Chalon Covers with 1863 Imperf 1d Pair & 2d Pair to Scotland (SG 35/36), Three 1865/71 
Perf 6d Brown Covers to UK (one a front), 1865 Entire Wanganui to Wellington with Perf 6d Brown, 1867 Dunedin 
to Waihemo with Perf 2d Blue (6)

1500

257 * 1874/1970 Small Stockbook incl 2nd Sideface to 8d, 1898 Pictorials, KEVII & Officials, KGV Range Mint or Mint 
No Gum. Mixed Condition (200+)

250

258 */** 1882/1931 Block of 4 Collection in Mint/Unhinged Noted 1882 1/2d,1d,5d & 6d; 1898 1/2d to 2/- Blocks with Dif-
ferent Printings - 2 1/2d x4,3d x7,4d x4,5d x3,6d Green Kiwi,8d x5,9d,1/- x2,2/-; 1900 Pictorials Range 1d to 6d 
incl 1 1/2d Boer War x4,4d Taupo x5,6d Red Kiwi x4 plus a few otherr blocks. Condition varies. High Cat Value 
(308)

7500

259 */U 1882/1950’s Mint & Used Range on Album Pages incl 1882 2nd Sidefaces Used with Different Printings, 
1898/1900 Pictorials Range, KEVII Set Mint (light perf toning) & Used Sets, 1d Dominion & KGV Range, 1935 
Pictorials with Different Printings Used. Also 1931 Arms 8x Mint Pairs incl 6/-,8/-,9/- & 10/- with odd gum ageing. 
Condition varies (420)

375
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260 C 1890’s 2nd Sideface to Modern with a Range of Commercial mail plus some First Day Covers noted 1892 2 1/2d 
2nd Sideface Cover to England, 1901 Front to USA with 1 1/2d Boer War, 1902 Part QV 1 1/2d Lettercard Posted 
at Stanley Road PO, 1956 Campbell Island Aerogramme, 1944 Waitangi/Chatham Islands Cover, etc. Useful 
range (A few 100)

100

261 */**/U 1898/1907 Pictorials Collection on Album Pages 2d to 5/- Mint & Used Specialist Range noted 3d Huias P11 
Block of 4 cancelled FANNING ISLAND, 4d Terraces Imperf single Used, 5d Otira Imperf single Used, 6d Green 
Kiwi London Print (1x Unhinged) & P11 Blocks of 4 Mint, 1902 Part Registered Cover with 8d Canoe to Berlin, 
5/- Mt Cook P11 No Watermark Used, P14 Upright Watermark x2 Used, 5/- Sideways Watermark Used. Condition 
varies (179 Stamps & 3 Covers)

1500

262 */**/U 1898/1907 Pictorials Mint & Used Collection on Album Pages. Noted Shades, Retouches incl 3d 1907 CP E10b(1) 
Unhinged, 5/- Mt Cook London Print Fine Used, P11 No Watermark Very Good Used. Odd Officials & 1900 1/2d 
Mt Cook. Condition varies. High Cat Value (100’s)

1500

263 */**/U 1915 KGV Recess & Surface 16 Page Exhibit with Stamps & Covers noted 1/2d Bronze Green Used CP Cat 
$250, 1/2d Litho with various Watermarks, 1916 1 1/2d Grey Recess tied on Censored Cover to USA, Official 1 
1/2d Local & Official with R1/1 flaw Used, 1921 Mail Tag with 8d value of stamps, 2d Yellow Jones Paper Used, 
3d KGV Recess P14x14 1/2 with Inverted Watermark Used CP Cat $1000, 3d Brown Surface various with R6/8 
flaws, KGV 4d Plate 44 retouches, 6d Carmine Plate 38 single. Good Range (166 stamps & 14 Covers)

1500

264 */**/U 1915 KGV Recess Collection 1 1/2d to 1/- Range on Pages with PerfsMint & Used,Two Perf Pairs,Plate Blocks 
& Odd Imperfs Noted 2d Violet Plate 16 Block of 4, 4d Yellow Plate 20 Block, 5d 2x Plate 43 Blocks & an Imperf 
Block of 4 with Sheet No. (Light ageing), 8d Blue Plate 39 Block, 9d Olive Plate 25 Block of 4, 1/- Orange-Vermil-
ion Plate 41 Block of 4 plus Imperf Vertical Pair. Condition varies. CP Cat $21,588 (A few 100)

3750

265 **/C 1929/2016 Mint, Used & First Day Covers Range on Album Pages Noted 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair used, Some 
Illustrated First Day Covers, Min Sheets. Good Range (100’s)

500

266 * 1934 UPU Congress Booklet containing All NZ Stamps available including KGV Recess/Surface plus Officials, 
1926 Admirals & 2/- Officials, Postage Dues, Express Delivery, 5/- Vertical Arms. Also Cook Islands & Niue 
stamps. Fine & Very Scarce (48)

500

267 ** 1940’s Presentation Booklet with Sets & singles including NZ Dependencies. Has French With Compliments 
Cards inside (52)

100

268 U 1955/1980 Collection with many Useful Fine Used stamps incl Imperf FFQ 2d,3d,6d,1/- All 4 Margins, Perf 
FFQ Set, 1874 First Sideface 1d to 1/-, 1882 2nd Sideface Set Fine Used, 1898 Pictorials Set Fine Used, 1906 
Christchurch Exh labels 1 to 5 with a Block of 8 for No 2, 1909 KEVII Set, Old 1915 Cheque with 1/- KEVII used 
for cheque fee, 1920 Victory, 1925 Dunedin Exh, 1926 Admirals, 1931/35 Airs, Express, Range of Officials, Life 
Insurance 1891 1/2d to 6d, Postage Dues 1899 6d & 1/-, Odd Revenues etc. ACS Cat $9000 (100’s)

1250

269 */**/U 1960/1972 & 1977/80 Collection in Hawid Mounts on Album Pages Range of Commemoratives in Blocks with 
some flaws (100s)

250

270 ** 1967/2012 DEFINITIVES Collection in 4x Stockbooks Unhinged. High Cat Value. Face Value = $3000 (1,000’s) 1000
271 ** 1967/69 Decimal Collection Unhinged Mint & Used with singles,blocks,shades and coils. Some Plate/Imprint 

Blocks to $2 Pink. (439)
250

272 U 1979/2011 Range of Miniature Sheets Fine Used or CTO incl many of the Exhibition Sheets like 1990 London, 
1992 Stamp Expo, 1993 Taipei, Bangkok, 1994 Hong Kong, Philakorea, 1996 China, Capex plus 1957/58 Healths 
etc. Cat $750 (62)

150

273 **/C 1980/20202’s Comprehensive Range of Sets Mint, Used & First Day Covers of Definitives & Commemoratives. 
Fine Lot. Face Value = $4045 (1,000’s)

2000

274 ** 1980/86 Range of 13 Mint Set Packs for Exclusive Sale at Overseas Stamp Exhibitions by NZ Post Office. One 
for Ameripex ‘86, the rest unassigned, some duplication. Rare ulisted packs that were difficult to obtain even at 
the time (13)

100

275 U 1988/2002 Used Range on Hagner Pages with Sets & singles. Cat £454 (495) 100
276 ** 1990’s/2010 Mint & Used Range in 2x Stockbooks (missing covers) Good Range of Sets. Face Value = $1400 

(100’s)
750

277 ** 1995/2008 Limited Edition numbered Miniature Sheets Unhinged, the first 36 issues complete starting from 1995 
Maori Language to 2008 Matariki. ACS Cat $7150 (36)

700

278 **/C 2000’s Period Mint Sets & Min Sheets plus First Day Covers in Sheba Catfood Box (100’s) 200
279 */**/U ADVERTISEMENTS Collection of all values, Noted 1d x 34 Mint, 1d x47 Used with Pairs, 1d Blue with Screw-

driver flaw, 2d Mixed Perfs CP DA3g(y) Cat $1000, 2d and 1/- with ‘AC&S’ perfins, 5dx10 Used, 8d x6 Used and 
x2 Mint, 1/- Mint, 6d Nice Block of 4 Used etc. Mixed condition but interesting range. CP Cat $14,800 (194)

3000

280 C AIRMAIL COVERS 1930/2000 Large Collection Mostly on Album Pages noted 1930 Christchurch-Dunedin & 
Dunedin-Christchurch Flights, 1931 Kaitaia Aero Club Kaitaia-Auckland Flight, 1931 Flight Covers x10 Different, 
1932 Flight x 23 Different, 1933 Auckland-Invercargill Signed by Ulm, 1934 Trans-Tasman 7d Flights incl one with 
a Block of 4, 1935 Jubilee Airmail Cover, 1986 Concorde London-Auckland Signed Cover. Clean condition (A few 
100)

1250

281 ** BOOKLETS 1977/2000’s Ex Dealer’s Stock Folder. All Priced to Sell at $1183 (87) 200
282 ** BOOKLETS Large QE Range with Reprints & Prestige Booklets Face Value = $5000 (100’s) 2500
283 **/C CALS & Alternative Range Some on Album Pages noted Range of Booklets - Pete’s Post, Universal Mail, Fast-

post & NZM. Some CALS on Pages, A few Packs & FDC Sets. Also Used Alternative Post Range (100’s)
500

284 */**/U CHRISTMAS 1960/1982 Collection in Hawid Mounts on Albums Pages with Plate Blocks, Value Blocks plus 
Blocks of 4 Mint & Used. (100’s)

200

285 ** CHRISTMAS 1960/2012 Plate/Imprint Blocks Collection Unhinged. Face Value = $800 (100’s) 250
286 */**/U CHRISTMAS 1960/2021 Range Mint, Used & First Day Covers Mostly on Album Pages (100’s) 250
287 */**/U CINDERELLAS Collection Mainly on Album Pages Noted 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set No’s 1-7, 1937 SITA 

Set of 10 labels, 1940 NZ Centennial & 9th Australian Philatelic Exhbition Poster Sheet, 1949 Airmail Society 50th 
Anniv Great Barrier Pigeon Post Sheet (plus 6d 1899 Triangle stamp), then Mostly 1980/2000 Range of Sheets 
& Labels noted 1985 Timaru Herald Microlight Covers, Pigeon Post labels & covers, Steinlager Sheets & Covers, 
Exhibition Sheets, NZ Fish & Game Council Stamps etc. (A few 100’s)

375

288 U CIRCUIT BOOKS (Ex Postal History Society of NZ) Contained NZ Postmarks & Covers, NZ Cinderellas, World 
Stamps & Revenue odds. The remaining items Priced at $1414 (100’s)

250

289 */** COILS 1938/1970 Stockbook with Part or Complete Sets noted KGVI 2d Orange,6d Carmine & 8d Violet Com-
plete No’s 1-19 Pair Sets Unhinged; QE 8d Carmine Complete No’s 1-19 Pairs & 2d Large Figures No’s 1-19; 
1960 1/9 Bistre No’s 1-19 Pairs Set (light toning). Also 1970 10c & 20c No’s 1-19 Sets. Condition varies. High Cat 
Value (237 Pairs)

250



- 29 -

290 */U DEPENDENCIES 1902/46 Collection Fine Used on 19 Old Pages, best section Penrhyn Island with 1902 issues, 
1903 3d to 1/-, KEVII Set 1/2d to 1/-, KGV Sets all perfs, 1920/27 Pictorial Sets. The Samoa plus remaindered 
pages with perf toning on Rarotonga & Niue. Nice Penrhyn lot. SG Cat £1925 (159)

500

291 */**/U FLAWS & Varieties Ex Dealers Folder on Hagner Pages from 2nd Sideface to Modern. Priced to Sell at $6748 
noted 1985 18c & 50c Cristmas Errors Unhinged, 1925 4d Dunedin Exhibition POSTAGF flaw Used, 1973 4c 
Puriri Moth Light Green Colour Omitted Unhinged, 1d Dominion flaws, 2003 40c Christmas Missing Black Fern 
Used, 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai Imperf Pair Unhinged, 1935 2d Tekoteko flaw Used, 1970 50c Headland flaws Un-
hinged. (158)

1000

292 C HEALTHS 1938/1973 Illustrated First Day Covers incl Jones H38.1L, H38.1R, H46.1L, 1952 FDC ‘Wend Whitian-
ga-way for your holiday’ Illustrated Cover Unlisted in Jones etc. Odd duplicates (28)

400

293 */**/U LIFE INSURANCE 1891/1981 Collection Mostly on Album Pages with Perfs & Printings - noted 1891 Used Set 
to 1/-, 1905/47 Mint & Used, A few FDC’s incl 1967 Decimals & Last Day Cover. Good Range (320 Stamps & 40 
Covers)

300

294 C MILITARY Collection of Covers & Postmarks with some part cancels but noted Waipapakauri AF, The Delta MC, 
North Head MC, Also various J Force Covers, Singapore NZFPO-5 Covers & Mail Tags, Vietname Covers (100’s)

200

295 ** PIGEON POST 1980/83 from the Archive of Printer Wyatt & Wilson (Christchurch), 7x Full Sheets of several 
designs printed four-up which are later cut into single miniature sheets incl 1980 Full Sheet completely Imperf and 
1980 partly Imperf with double perfs (7 Sheets)

500

296 ** PLATE BLOCKS Collection in 4x Folders Unhinged with Definitives 1971/2002 & Comemoratives, Scenic & Herit-
age 1977/1997. Fine Unhinged CP Cat $21,000. Face Value $5000 (100’s)

2500

297 C POSTAL HISTORY 1880’s-1980’s Interesting Range noted 1899 Cover from Invercargill Club to London, 1906 
Cover with 2 1/2d Wakatipu to Hamburg, 1943 Censored Cover to Basel, 1930 Flight Cover to London with KGV 
8d Brown. Mostly Commercial Covers (200+)

250

298 C POSTAL HISTORY 1920’s/2000’s Range of Covers Mostly on Album Pages noted RNZAF Cover, Postage Due 
QE Covers, Airletters & Aerogrammes. A few Special cancels. (A few 100)

200

299 C POSTAL HISTORY 77x Advertising Covers KGVI to Modern Priced to Sell at $503 plus 103 Meters Advertising 
Covers unpriced (180)

100

300 C POSTAL HISTORY Correspondence of 5 Covers to Mrs Thomas King of Taranaki, Nelson. All with New Plymouth 
departing datestamps and Nelson arrival datestamps (June 1860 to April 1861) each with Imperf 2d Blue FFQ 
SG 9/10 except for one cover bearing two 2d Blues (damaged). Mixed condition. (Thomas King was one of the 
first settlers arriving on the first ship to New Plymouth in 1841. He served in the 1st & 2nd Parliaments around 
1854/1860) (5)

750

301 C POSTAL HISTORY Folder of better covers noted 1928 Bryd Antarctic Cover, 1867 FFQ Cover with 6d Red-Brown 
to London, 1901 Registered Cover to USA with 2x 2 1/2d Wakatipu’s, 1852 Inwards Entire to Wellington, 1931 
Emergency Earthquake Cover, 1936 Express Cover with ‘35 Airs Set, 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu Cover, 1912 Titantic 
Postcard to NZ etc. priced to Sell at $3000 (43)

1500

302 C POSTAL HISTORY Folder Range on Hagner Pages with many better covers noted 1943 1/- POW Aerogramme 
Used to Italy, 1862 inwards Cover from GB with QV 9d to Tauranga & with a Postage Due Marking, 1896 Life 
Insurance Cover with 1d Blue VR, 1890 Govt Life Insurance Stampless Wrapper, 1905 Registered Cover to Ho-
bart from OIO PO, 1925 Dunedin Exhibiton Cover with 2x 4d Mauves, 1937 Pitciarn island Cover, 1924 Express 
Delivery Cover, 1943 The Delta Military Camp Cover etc. Priced to Sell at $6230 (63)

3000

303 C POSTAL HISTORY Shoebox First Sideface to QE Range noted 1936 Express Delivery Registered Cover, 1940 
Centennial Illustrated FDC’s, 1908 Unclaimed Postcard Kaiapoi to Wanganui, 1941 KGVI 1/2d Brown FDC, 1971 
Antarctic Cover with ‘67 Decimals, 1898 Stratford Advertising Cover, 1904 Benoni White Postcard to Germany, 
1935 Pictorial FDC’s to 2/-. Useful Range (200+)

200

304 C POSTAL HISTORY/FIRST DAY COIVERS Box 1930’s to Modern Good Range with 4x Shoeboxes plus Extra. 
Odd Postcards, Some Commercial Covers, Some First Day Covers (100’s)

250

305 C POSTAL STATIONERY Collection 1878/1976 Mint & used Range noted FA1a Mint, 1908 KEVII 1/2d Green 
Posted at Port Chalmers plus boxed Red ‘Packet Boat’ handstamp, KGV 1/2d Green uprated to Perth with 2x 
1/2d Green. Useful KGVI & QE. Condition varies (55)

300

306 C POSTAL STATIONERY QV & KEVII Newspaper Wrappers Collection Mostly Mint with Samuel FA1a 3x Mint, 
FA2a 3x Mint, FA3a 4x Mint, FA4a 4x Mint,2 x Used. Samuel Cat $526. Also 6x Mint and 9x Used KEVII Wrappers 
which the collector’s notes indicates there may be unlisted watermark positioning varieties. Generally fine to very 
fine (31)

250

307 C POSTAL STATIONERY QV to QE Range. Ex Dealer Lot Priced to Sell $968 (89) 250
308 U POSTMARKS Dealer’s Stock All priced & from the South Island noted Waitahi Flat,Glenroy,Lismore,Upper 

Blackwater,Kauana,Eastern Bush,Quarry Hills,Waikawa Valley,Birchwood,Upper Motupiko,Fairlie Creek,Waihao 
Downs. Part to Good cancels. price to Sell at $2150 (335 items & 9 Covers/Postcards)

400

309 U POSTMARKS Filing Box with 2nd Sideface to Modern Range on piece,stamp in packets or on Stockcards plus 
Range of Covers Earlies to Modern. Hours of Sorting (100’s)

200

310 U POSTMARKS Old Circuit Book of cancels, many Closed on Stamp & Piece noted Morrisons,Maungarimu,Ngatira, 
then Range of Obliterators noted A115,24,A126,68,A11,A6,A47,A14,A120,87,A222; Day’s Bay,Alexander 
River,Reidston,Hunts Road,Shag Point Jn,Cricklewood,Parua,Harewood Settlement,Arero,Waerengaokuri,Kuri 
Bush etc. Part to Good strikes (100’s)

400

311 U REVENUES 1880 QV Stamp Duties - 4d Orange-Red (6), 8d Blue-Green (11) & 1/- Pink (33) on a Hagner Page. 
1x 4d with a tear. Scarce lot Kiwi Cat $3350 (50)

750

312 U REVENUES 1890 Newspaper Range 1/2d to 6d - 1/2d Black x72 plus Blocks of 4 & 2x Strips of 4; 1d Violet x110 
plus Blocks of 6 & 8; 2d Blue 40x plus Blocks of 4; 33d Yellow 39x; 4d Red x30 & 6d Green 31x. Odd cancels. 
Priced to Sell at $2100 (356)

500

313 * REVENUES 1890 Railway Newspaper 1/2d to 6d Mint or Mint No Gum Range on 2x Hagner Pages Noted 3d 
Lemon Mint. Priced to Sell at $1540 (54)

375

314 C REVENUES 1895/1931 10x Legal Documents mostly with QV Fiscal Stamps incl 1895 Agreement,1909 Sale 
& Purchase Agreement,1912 Partnership Agreement,1912 Letter of Administration,1922 & 1924 Transfer of 
Shares,1923 Agreement for Repairs & Painting a House,1926 Mortgage Agreement,1931 Articles of Association. 
Nice Lot (10)

150

315 C REVENUES 1918/1952 Mostly Share Transfer Documents for Bing Harris & Co Ltd Noted 8x QV 12/6 Purple 
Documents & 35/ on 35/- Arms on 1947 Document (33)

375
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316 U REVENUES Accumulation 1867 QV Long Types onwards with quantities of Imperf & Perfs, 1882 QV Long Types 
up to £500 Blue with 35/- Yellow, ranges Fine Paid, Counterparts, Law Courts, Lands & Deeds, Railway Newspa-
per etc (100’s)

400

317 U REVENUES Collection 1867 onward in Illustrated Album, Range 1867 QV Imperfs up to £8 and £9 (Kiwi Cat $325 
and $450), Perf Range with trimmed £1/2/6 (Cat $2500), 1d H Roulette top & bottom (Cat $650), 1931 Arms up 
to £1000 with 35/- Orange-Yellow (filled hole, Cat $400), Fine Paid 1928 QV £5 Long Type (Cat $1000), range 7x 
Honey Seals, Beer Duty 1883 Range 6d to 13/-, Unemployment Relief 1934 & 1936 10d Yellows, Thrift Stamp, 
Railways etc. Kiwi Cat $12,800 (A few 100)

2500

318 U REVENUES Lands & Deeds Alan Craig’s Research Collection housed on Album & Hagner Pages with Range of 
Perfs, Watermarks, Flaws with values from 1/- to 20/- Yellow. Only 1x 8/- Pink. (100’s)

500

319 U REVENUES Law Courts Alan Craig’s Research Collection on Album/Hagner Pages with values 1/- to £1 plus 3x 
£3 with Perfs, Flaws,Watermarks. Also 1x 5/- Mint. A Great lot to Expand. (300)

500

320 C REVENUES Legal Documents - 1946 2x Transfer of Shares, 1949 Certificate of Incorporation with £10 Arms 
Overprint, 1949 Articles of Association x2 with 3/- Arms Counterparts, 1950 Power of Attorney, 1950 Agreement 
noted Arms £2.10,£4,£30 & £45 Overprints, 1952 Share Transfer with Arms £400 & £50 Overprint, 1954 Deed. 
Interesting Range (9)

100

321 ** ROSS DEPENDENCY 1957/2013 Stockbook with Plate Blocks of each Set Unhinged incl 1967 Decimals. CP Cat 
$4040. Also Life Insurance 1947/1981 Range of Plate Blocks Unhinged CP Cat $1383. Total Value $5423 (100’s)

1000

322 **/C ROSS DEPENDENCY Post Office Packs - 1994,1995,1996,2002,2007,2010,2012,2013,2016,& 2017. ACS Cat 
$515 for the Sets & FDC’s (10)

125

NEWFOUNDLAND
323 C Airmail Collection Covers Noted 1921 35c Airmail SG 148 Cover to Halifax, 1932 $1.50/$1 Trans-Atlantic SG 221 

on Cover, 1931 50c Air Covers, 1931 Maritime & Newfoundland Airways labels on Cover, 1933 First Flight from 
Sept Iles to Wabush-Katsao. Good Range. Also other range of cover incl a few Shipmails. (146)

1250

NIUE
324 */**/U 1900’s/2019 Mint & Used Collection in 2x Stockbooks, KABE Printed Album & Some on Pages Good Range Not-

ed QV Postal Fiscals & Arms Range. Also Modern Sets & Min Sheets. Mixed Condition. High Cat Value (100’s)
500

NORFOLK ISLAND
325 */**/U 1947/1987 Album with Printed Pages Mint & Used Range Definitives & Commemoratives Sets & singles. Cat 

£436 (525)
100

PANAMA
326 */**/U 1887/1964 Collection on Stock pages with a Good Range of Mint & Used Sets & Odds plus Min Sheets. Clean 

condition. Cat £600 (400)
250

PITCAIRN ISLAND
327 */**/U 1940/2000’s Range of Sets & Min Sheets on Pages. Cat £824 (378 Stamps & 20 Min Sheets) 200
328 */** 1940/2017 Comprehensive Collection Mint/Unhinged Mint housed in hawid mounts on Album Pages in 2x Albums 

(100’s)
375

PORTUGAL
329 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE LOT Collection Earlies to Modern in 2x Albums & 1x Stockbook Good Range especially with 

new issue. Also Range of Colonies and 3x Maxicard Albums (1,000’s)
375

330 */U Portugal & Colonies Range mainly Used in a Stockbook. Earlies to Modern with useful sets & odds. (100’s) 250
RHODESIA

331 */U RHODESIA, Rhodesia & Nysyaland, South Africa & States, SWA & Nyasaland Earlies to Modern Sets & Odds on 
Pages. Cat £383 (207)

100

RUSSIA
332 */U 1858/1940 Collection in Printed Album Mostly Used Noted ‘33 Ethnographical Set, Communist Activists Set, Bal-

loon Set. Also 1934 Airs Set Mint. High Cat Value (100’s)
300

SAUDI ARABIA
333 */U 1916/1949 Small Collection on Album Pages. Mostly Used. Cat £524 (136) 200

SINGAPORE
334 */**/U 1948/2000’s Mint & Used Range Sets & Odds on Pages. Cat £410 (246) 100

SOUTH AFRICA
335 */**/U SOUTH AFRICA & Territories Mint & used Range of Sets & Odds on Pages Cat £367 (456) 75

SWITZERLAND
336 */U 1850/1900 Definitives Ex Dealer’s Lot of Mint & Used incl 1854 Imperfs Used, 1862 60c Bronze Used Cat £225, 

1862 3c Black Used Cat £170, 1862 1f Gold Used Cat £600, 1854 2f Grey Imperf Mint Cat £300, 1850 2x 10rp 
Red,Black & Yellow Used Cat £170. Good Range. Priced to Sell at $4478 (100’s)

500

337 */U 1850/1990 Album Range on Hagner Pages with Some Earlies plus Stockbook Duplicated Range. Mainly Used. 
Mixed Condition (100’s)

200

TASMANIA
338 */U 1853/1913 Collection starting 1853 4d Orange Courier cut to shape (SG Cat £375), then many Chalons with 

manuscript numeral postal cancels, 1855 Large Star 2d Pair and 4d Strip of 3 with postal manuscripts (SG Cat 
£1350), other multiples, odd unused examples, double print, re-entry, misperfs etc (A few 100)

750

TOKELAU ISLAND
339 C 1911/1960’s Ken McNaught’s Collection starting with the Forerunner Postal History Period with Postmarks on 

Stamp/Piece plus some Covers Noted 1927 Atafu Registered Iremonger Cover to England, 1911 G&E 1/- tied by 
Union Ilslands Group Cancel on piece, 1920’s G&E Island PO/Atafu Island Cover to Samoa, 1920’s G&E Islands/
PO Fakaafo Island Cover to Samoa, 1920’s G&E Islands/Nukunono Cover. Also some later 1940’s Covers (15 
Covers & 7 Pieces. The 1948/1966 Stamps & Cover Range with 81 stamps & 12 Covers. Nice lot. (88 Stamps & 
27 Covers)

1000

TRANSVAAL
340 */U TRANSVAAL & Orange Free State Stockbook Range mainly Used noted 1902 KEVII 10/- SG 255 Used; Orange 

Free State 1901 Cover with various stamps (a little toned), Mint VRI Blocks. Condition varies (A few 100)
250

TURKEY
341 */U 1865/1960’s 2x Scott Printed Albums with a Good Mint & Used Range. (100’s) 375

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
342 */U 1851/1959 Mint & Used Collection in Schaubek Printed Hingeless Album noted 1870 90c Perry Used, 1893 50c 

Columbus Used, 1898 50c Trans-Mississippi Used etc (100’s)
375

343 U 1870/199 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on Printed Album Pages (1177) 75
344 * 1936 First International Rocket Airmail Flight Book containing 2x Rocket labels & 2x Min Sheets inside. Limited 

Edition (4 items)
50
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345 */U Back of Book Coilection on Album Pages incl Stock Transfer Tax (5 Pages), Internal Revenues (10 pages), Local 
Posts, Documentary, Xmas Seals. Also Precancel range (100’s)

250

346 */** LOCALS Collection in 8 Page Stockbook plus 5x Hagner Pages with an Interesting Range with Genuine,Reprints 
& Forgeries noted Husseys Express, Allen’s Dispatch, Pony Express etc. Good Range. Also odd World Range 
noted Danish,China & GB Delivery Companies. A great Lot to Expand. Ex Alan Craig (100’s)

600

WORLD
347 */U AFRICA Range from Rhodesia, Nyassa, Zanzibar, Nyasaland, Kenya, Sierre Leone Earlies to Modern Sets & 

Odds. Cat £477 (273)
100

348 */**/U ASIA Collection on Pages & Hagner Pages with Ranges of Burma, Malaya & States, Singapore, North Borneo, 
Labuan, Brunei, Hong Kong, Sarawak Mint & Used Sets & Odds. Odd Covers. Mixed Condition (100’s)

250

349 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 16 Pages Stockbook Various countries incl Bahamas QE Set, British Virgin Islands 
Range Mint & Used, Cape of Good Hope incl 1855/1864 15x Triangle stamps Good to Very Good Used. Also 
Belgium Range 1950’s/90’s. High Cat Value (100’s)

400

350 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Collection on Album Pages noted Niue Mint & Used Earlies to Modern, Nauru 
1924/48 Ships Set Mint (light ageing), Fiji KGVI Mint Set, Cook Islands, GB Used, Australia 1913/1980’s Mint & 
Used Kangaroos,KGV,1948 Arms Specimen Set. Mostly Fine (100’s)

250

351 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Earlies to Modern Range with Antigua, Anguilla, Ascension, Bahamas, Barbados, St 
Lucia, Trinadad & Tobago, Turks & Caicos Mint & Used. Cat £469 (217)

100

352 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Range from Malta, Falkland Islands, Mauritius, Seychelles, Cyprus. Earlies to Mod-
ern. Mostly Used on Pages. Cat £458 (284)

100

353 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Range of Antigua, Barbados, Jamaica, Turks & Caicos, Malta, Gibraltar, British 
Honduras & Bermuda Mint & Used. Earlies to Modern. Cat £342 (123)

75

354 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Range of Leeward Island, Montserrat, Falkland Islands, St Helena, Turks & Caicos 
Mint & Used Cat £345 (173)

75

355 ** OMNIBUS 1935 Silver Jubilee Set Complete Unhinged incl Egypt 1p Blue. Also 1946 Victory (164), 1953 Corona-
tion (62) & 1958 West Indies Federation (30) ranges. All Unhinged. Cat £2000 (508)

450

356 U OMNIBUS 1937 Coronation Complete Set on Album pages except for Morocco Agencies Tangier SG 244. All Fine 
Used Cat £275 (201)

150

357 * OMNIBUS 1937 Coronation Set Mint in Printed Album. Cat £225 (202) 100
358 * OMNIBUS 1977 Silver Jubilee Sets & Min Sheets mounted on Printed Album Pages. Odd blemishes. (320 stamps 

& 37 Min Sheets)
100

359 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS - Samoa, Tokelau Islands, Tonga, Vanuatu & Cook Islands Mint & Used, Early to Modern 
Range on Pages. Cat £411 (245)

100

360 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS A Few Covers fro Pitcairn Islands & Tonga; Cook Islands 1930’s Admiral Blocks of 4 plus 
1930’s Pictorial Blocks. Odd GB & World. Condition Mixed (140 stamps & 13 Covers)

150

361 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range from Cocos Island, Norfolk Island, Tokelau, Papua & New Guinea, Cook Islands, 
Nauru, Pitcairn Island, Christmas Island & New Hebrides Mint & Used. Cat £317 (300)

75

362 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range from Niue, Cook Islands, Gilbert & Ellice Islands, Norfolk Island, Pitcairn Island, New 
Guinea & New Hebrides Mint & Used. Earlies to Modern. Cat £411 (188+3 M/S)

100

363 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range from Papua & New Guinea, Solomon Islands, Samoa, Norfolk Island, Tonga, Fiji, Cook 
Islands, New Guinea, Papua Mint & Used from Earlies. Cat £380 (221)

100

364 C ROCKET MAIL Large Collection mounted on Album Pages of Gerhard Zucker Rocket Mails containing Covers, 
labels, photos. Annotated. A great lot to Exhibit and Expand on 171 Pages (100’s)

5000

365 */U SG Improved Album Mint & Used Range Noted Germany 1937 Hitler Min Sheet Used with Swastika cancels, 
Japan,USA,NZ 1898 Officials,Aust States incl Victoria QV 1d Half Length Used (100’s)

100

366 */U SOUTH AFRICAN Range from Orange Free State, Nigeria, Nyasaland, Basutoland, Northern & Southern Rhode-
sia Mint & Used Sets & Odds on Pages. Cat £354 (211)

75

367 C THEMATICS Collection of Covers & Postcards on Parachutes noted Australia 1946 Parachute Mail to Mornington 
Island, USA 1944 V-Mail, 1949 Canterbury Aero Club Cover signed by parachutiest. Interesting Range with some 
Modern. (77 Covers/Postcards)

150

368 */U WORLD 1x Strand & 1x Rapkins ‘Quickchange’ Old Albums Mint & Used Worldwide Range. Earlies to Modern 
incl Perfins & Odd Covers (100’s)

200

369 */U WORLD 32 Page Stockbook mainly Used with Range from many Countries. useful range. Mixed condition (100’s) 250
370 */U WORLD Challenge Rapkins Large Old Album with QV to 1950’s Range Mint & Used noted Great Britain incl QV 

1840 1d Black, Australian States, Asia incl Straits Settlement & Japan, Early USA etc (1,000’s)
500

371 */**/U WORLD Miniature Sheet Range from many countries in 16 Page Stockbook. Some good themes (A few 100) 150
372 */U World Springback Album 1840/1970’s Mint & Used Range incl Great Britain 1840 QV 1d Black Used, 1841 QV 1d 

Brown Strip of 6 Used, 1841 QV 2d Blue x 7 incl Pair used. Range of World. Condition varies (100’s)
250

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS
373 C AVIATION 30x Zeppelin & Early Flight Postcards on 15x Annotated Album Pages. Ex Harry Hanlon (30) 250
374 C British Solomon Islands Folder with 21x Early Cards, Melanesian Mission Cinderellas, Recent Coloured Post-

cards, Odd Stamps & First Day Covers (56 Cards,11 Stamps & 41 Cinderellas)
500

375 C NEW ZEALAND Postcard Shoebox of Early Postcards Noted Street Scenes, Napier Earthquake Photos, Bridge 
Scenes, Railway & Tram Scenes. Stong in West Coast, Auckland, Wellington & Christchurch. Noted Grafton 
Bridge Scens. (200+)

500

376 C NEW ZEALAND Range of Early Period Postcards with Scens from Auckland, Hamilton & Wellington. Also odd 
World & Greetings Cards (68)

100

377 C NZ 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 33x Postcards Mint & Used, 1x Private Lettercard Mint. Also some come in 
Printed Exhibition Postcard Album (34)

100

378 C NZ 1925 Dunedin Exhibition Range Incl 27x Postcards Nearly All Mint, Lettercard stuck with a Set of Stamps, 4x 
Covers Plus a Mail Tag, Pack of 12 Official Scenes plus 12 extra cards. Also 2x Photographic/View Albums. Mixed 
Condition (59)

150

379 P NZ 1939/40 NZ Centennial Exhibition Certificate of Attendence No 34266 Used & Fine (1) 75
380 C QSL Radio Cards 1930’s/1950’s from USA, Australia, NZ, Canada & Europe (200+) 100
381 C QSL Radio Cards 1930’s/50’s Large World Range incl USA, Japan, Canada, Australia, Germany, NZ etc (100’s) 200
382 C WORLD Range Ex Dealer’s Stock noted some Japanese. Priced to Sell at $1140 (200) 150
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NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

383 U 1/- Blue-Green No Watermark Serrate 18 SG 26/CP A6c(v) Good to Very Good Used with serrates on the right-
hand postmarked with Obliterator ‘15’ (Nelson) cancel. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £8000/CP Cat $16,500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

4000

384 U 1/- Blue-Green No Watermark SG 17/CP A6c(2) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Large Margins. No thins. SG Cat 
£1900/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250

385 U 1/- Deep Green Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 58/CP A6d(x) Very Good to Fine Used with roulettes on 3 
sides. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £1300/CP Cat $2750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

386 U 1/- Deep Green Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 86/CP A6f Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. Close at 
bottom right. SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

387 * 1/- Deep Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark SG 45/CP A6d(4) Mint with 3 Close Margins. The gum is aged on 
the back with minor thins. ACS Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

388 * 1/- Dull Emerald Green No Watermark SG 17/CP A6c(1) Mint with very close or cut into margins. Has a minute 
black mark on the top margin. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £25,000/CP Cat $40,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

4000

389 U 1/- Dull Emerald-Green No Watermark SG 16/CP A6c(1) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Margins. The cancel off 
the face. No thins. SG Cat £1900/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

390 U 1/- Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(1) Good Used with 4 Margins. The cancel is a little overinked. SG Cat 
£475/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

391 U 1/- Yellow Green Large Star Watermark SG 3/CP A6a Very Good Used with 3 Close Margins. BPA 1985 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £6500/CP Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

392 * 1/- Yellow Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(2) Mint with 4 Margins. Has an internal cut under the word ‘SHIL-
LING’. RPSNZ 2022 Certificate. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

393 U 1/- Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 57/CP A6d(y) Very Good Used with roulettes on 2 sides. 
Has Basel 2009 Certificate. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

650

394 * 1d Carmine Vermilion NZ Watermark Roulette 7 SG 101/CP A1j(y) Mint No Gum with roulettes on 2 sides. There 
are internal roulettes on the right hand side. Has BPA 1958 Certificate. Very Scarce SG Cat £7500/CP Cat 
$15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

5000

395 U 1d Carmine-Vermilion NZ Watermark Roulette 7 SG 101/CP A1j(y) with roulettes on 3 sides but has been exten-
sively thinned on the back. RPSNZ 2023 Certificate. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

396 U 1d Deep Carmine-Red Large Star Watermark SG 1/CP A1a Has 4 Margins but has a major fault on the bottom 
right corner which has been repaired with the design painted in. The stamp looks good. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. 
SG Cat £20,000/CP Cat $40,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

4000

397 U 1d Deep Carmine-Red Large Star Watermark SG 1/CP A1a Very Good to Fine Used with 3 Close Margins post-
marked with Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel. SG Cat £20,000/CP Cat $40,000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

7500

398 U 1d Dull Orange No Watermark Pin Roulette Used with Pin Roulettes on the right margin and traces of pin-rou-
lettes on the left margin. The stamp is dated OC 10 1862. Slight thinning. Very Scarce. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. 
SG Cat £6500/CP Cat $14,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

399 * 1d Dull Orange No Watermark SG 8/CP A1d(2) Mint No Gum with 3 Close to Good Margins. Has a slight thin at 
lower right. SG Cat £4250/CP Cat $8500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

400 U 1d Orange-Vermilion Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 47/CP A1e(y) Fine Used with a line of internal roulettes 
on the left margin. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

401 * 1d Orange-Vermilion Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 47/CP A1e(y) Mint No Gum. Has roulettes on several 
margins. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £5500/CP Cat $12,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

3750

402 U 1d Orange-Vermilion Large Star Watermark Serrate 18 Sg 59/CP A1e(t) Very Good to Fine Used. RPSNZ 2025 
Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £2750/CP $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

403 * 1d Orange-Vermilion Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 81/CP A1g Mint with gum. Has 4 Close to Good Margins. 
Very Scarce.BPA 1979 & Toselli 1996 Certificates.  SG Cat £12,000/CP Cat $25,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

7500

404 * 1d Vermilion Large Star Watermark SG 34/CPA1e(3) Mint No Gum with 3 Margins. SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $2000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

405 U 2d Blue No Watermark Roulette 7 SG 28/CP A2c(x) Very Good Used with roulettes on 3 sides. Has a diagonal 
crease on the lower right corner. Very Scarce. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £4250/CP Cat $9500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

2500

406 * 2d Blue NZ Watermark Roulette 7 SG 102/CP A2j(z) Mint No Gum with roulettes on all 4 sides. Fine Item. RPSNZ 
2025 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $7000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

407 U 2d Blue NZ Watermark SG 98/CP A2j(2) Good Used with 4 Margins. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

150

408 U 2d Blue on Blue Paper No Watermark SG 5/CP A2b(1) Very Good Used with 3 Margins postmarked ‘10’ (Welling-
ton) Obliterator. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

409 * 2d Deep Greenish Blue Large Star Watermark London Print SG 2/CP A2a Mint No Gum with 2 Margins. SG Cat 
£35,000/CP Cat $75,000 (1)

5000

410 U 2d Deep Greenish Blue Large Star Watermark SG 2/CP A2a Fine 4 Margins Very Good to Fine Used postmarked 
with Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

412 * 2d Dull Deep Blue No Watermark SG 11/CP A2c(4) Horizontal Mesh Paper with 4 Margins with a Right-hand 
Margin. Mint No Gum. SG Cat £2250/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

411 * 2d Dull Deep Blue No Watermark SG 96/CP A2h with 3 Close Margins with 2 thins on the back. Good Appear-
ance. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £5000/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250
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413 * 2d Pale Blue NZ Watermark SG 98/CP A2j(1) Mint No Gum with 3 1/2 Margins. Has a minor surface fault at top. 
Ceremuga 2021 Certificate. SG Cat £2250/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

414 * 2d Ultramarine Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 82/CP A2f(1) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Good 
Colour. Very Scarce. Holcombe 1988 Certificate. SG Cat £10,000/CP Cat $20,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

6500

415 U 3d Bright Mauve Provisional Imperf Large Star Watermark SG 118a/CP A3d(T) Good Used with close margins. 
CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

416 * 3d Brown Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 40/A3a(1) Mint with part gum and slight gum cracking. Has 4 Margins. 
SG Cat £950/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

417 */** 3d Brown-Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 40/CP A3a(1) Block of 4 Mint with gum. Has gum cracking and a light 
diagonal crease on the top 2 stamps. Fine Appearance. Very Scarce Multiple. SG Cat £3800/CP Cat $5000 for 
the stamps alone. (4) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

2000

418 U 3d Lilac Large Star Watermark Provisional Imperforate Pair SG 117a/CP A3d(w) Very Scarce. Very Good Used 
RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

419 * 6d Black Brown Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 53/CP A5b(y) Mint with roulettes on 3 sides. The right side 
with an internal roulette. Very Scarce. RPS London 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £4500/CP Cat $9500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

3500

420 U 6d Black-Brown Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 85/CP A5d Mint No Gum with a small natural paper flaw on the 
back. RPS London 2000 Certificate. Very Scarce. Ex Dumas. SG Cat £4750/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

3750

421 U 6d Brown Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 54/CP A5b(x) Very Good to Fine Used with roulettes on 3 sides. 
Odenweller 2017 Certificate. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

422 * 6d Brown Large Star Watermark SG 42/CP A5b(3) Mint No Gum with 4 Close Margins. Very Scarce. SG Cat 
£2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

426 * 6d Brown Large Star Watermark SG 42/CP A5b(3) Mint with Close Margins. Good Colour. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat 
$6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

423 U 6d Brown Large Star Watermark Y Roulette 18 SG 67i/CP A5b(r) with roulettes on the left & right sides Very Good 
to Fine Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

424 U 6d Brown No Watermark P9-10 Pin Roulette SG 20/CP A5a(w) Good Used RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. Very Scarce. 
SG Cat £5500/CP Cat $11,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

5000

425 U 6d Brown No Watermark SG 13/CP A5a(4) (o) Has an Overlap along the top margin. The stamp has a blunt lower 
right corner and tear in the top margin. CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

427 U 6d Chestnut No Watermark SG 15/CP A5a(12) Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat £950/CP Cat 
$1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

428 * 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Good Margins. Very Scarce. RPSNZ 2022 
Certificate. SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $12,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

5000

429 U 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Very Good Used with 2-3 Margins. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

430 U 6d Red-Brown Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 55/CP A5b(v) Very Good Used with roulettes on 3 sides. SG 
Cat £650/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

431 * 6d Red-Brown Large Star Watermark SG 43/CP A5b(5) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Has Cer-
emuga 2021 Certificate. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN CANCELS
432 U 1d Brown SG 132a with complete ‘O over 23’ (Clyde) Obliterator cancel Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100
433 U 1d Red Imperf SG 35 Pair with DRURY JUN 7 64 Maori War Period cancel. The left stamp 3 Margins, the right 

stamp with 4 Margins. Fine Item (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

434 U 1d Red Imperf SG 35 with part RAGLAN ? FEB 66 cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 200
435 U 1d Red SG 110 Horizontal Strip of 3 with complete ROSS 11.2.67 Manuscript cancel. Greymouth District PO 

Open 1865. One stamp has a damaged top right corner. Nice cancel (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2
300

436 U 1d Red SG 110, 2d Blue SG 115a, 6d Brown SG 122 Pair All with manuscript cancels. Nice lot (4) PHOTO-PLATE 
2

500

437 U 2d Blue SG 113 on piece with Manuscript ‘T’ cancel. staining on the edges. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 200
438 U 2d Orange SG 133 & 1d Brown SG 132 tied on piece by light Obliterator cancels. Also LYELL Manuscript cancel. 

Westport Postal District. PO Open 1870-1963 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2
250

439 U 2d Orange SG 133 with TOKATEA 23/12/73 Manuscript cancel. Thames Postal District PO Opne 1872-1906. Fine 
& complete (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

440 U 2d Vermilion SG 134 with part WARKWORTH JU 28 73 cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100
441 U 4d Yellow SG 120 3x Stamps with cancels - A over 3, 4/Onehunga/A, & Obliterator ‘5’ (Timaru) cancels. Good 

cancels (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2
300

442 U 4d Yellow SG 120 with part ‘Waitapu’ (NN) 1868-1881 Manuscript cancel with part Obliterator cancel. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

150

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
443 U 1/- Deep Green P13 Large Star Watermark SG 79/CP A6e(3) Fine Used SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
300

444 U 1/- Deep Green P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 94/CP A6f(w) Very Good to Fine Used. The cancel off the 
face. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

445 U 1/- Yellow Green No Watermark P13 Pelure Paper SG 94/CP A6f(2) (w) Fine Used RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG 
Cat £2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

446 U 1/- Yellow-Green P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 109/CP A6h(v) Very Good Used with a slight thin on the back. Very 
Scarce. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £5000/CP Cat $9000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

447 * 1/- Yellow-Green P13 Large Star Watermark SG 80/CP A6e(5) Mint No Gum with improved top, right and bottom 
margins. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat £4250/CP Cat $9000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750

448 U 1d Brown No Watermark SG 137/CP A1r Very Good Used SG Cat £400/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 250
449 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion Large Star WatermarkSG 110/CP A1m(1) Mint No Gum. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $600 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
200

450 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion P13 Large Star Watermark SG 69/CP A1f(2) Mint No Gum from the bottom margin. RPSNZ 
1977 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750



- 34 -

451 * 1d Orange-Vermilion Large Star Watermark P13 SG 68/CP A1f(1) Mint No Gum. Fine example. SG Cat £3500/CP 
Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750

452 * 1d Reddish Brown Large Star Watermark SG 132/CP A1q(4) Mint SG Cat £325/CP Cat $550 (1) 200
453 * 1d Reddish-Brown P10 Large Star Watermark SG 126/CP A1n Mint No Gum SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $2500 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
1000

454 * 2d Blue NZ Watermark P12 1/2 SG 107/CP A2j(w) Mint No Gum Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 500
455 * 2d Deep Blue P13 Large Star Watermark SG 70/CP A2e(1) Mint No Gum. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1900/CP Cat 

$4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
1500

456 U 2d Orange Large Star Watermark P12 1/2x12 1/2x10x12 1/2 Irregular Perf SG 130b/CP A2r(x) Very Good Used 
Cat £750/CP Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

457 U 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138c/CP A2t(y) showing a capital double lined letter of T H Saunders. Good Used 
SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

458 * 2d Vermilion NZ Watermark SG 141/CP A2v Mint No Gum Odenweller 2011 Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat 
$5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750

459 U 3d Brown-Lilac P13 Large Star Watermark SG 74/CP A3b 2x Examples with Margins trimmed at top Good Used. 
One stamp with major thinning. SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

460 U 4d Orange-Yellow Large Star Watermark SG 121/CP A4b(7) Good Used with Obliterator ‘N over 1’ (Nelson) can-
cel. SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

461 * 4d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a(1) Mint No Gum SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
2

2500

462 * 6d Black-Brown P13 Large Star Watermark SG 75/CP A5c(1) Mint No Gum. Very Scarce. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat 
$6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750

463 U 6d Black-Brown P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 93/CP A5d(y) Very Good Used SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

464 * 6d Brown Large Star Watermark P13 SG 76/CP A5c(2) Fine Mint No Gum. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. SG Cat 
£2500/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

465 * 6d Pale Blue P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 131/CP A5j(2) Mint regummed RPSNZ 2023 Certificate. 
Centred right. Scarce. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

466 * 6d Red Brown Large Star Watermark P13 SG 77/CP A5c(3) Mint No Gum. Very Scarce SG Cat £2000/CP Cat 
$3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1600

467 U 6d Red Brown Large Star Watermark SG 122 Block of 4 on piece postmarked with Dunedin/Otago DE 18 65 
cancels. Fine & Scarce Block (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7

300

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
468 * 1/- Deep Green P12x11 1/2 SG 184/CP C6c Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 1000
469 U 1/- Green P12 1/2 SG 164bw/CP C6b(z) Watermark Inverted Very Good Used with some blunt perfs at top. CP 

Cat $1000 (1)
500

470 U 1/2d Newspaper (Small Star) P12 1/2 x 10 SG 149c/CP B2ab Not listed in the CP listing. 1 of 2 examples known 
Very Good Used. Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

471 ** 1/2d Newspaper CP B3a(y) 1892 P12 1/2 with part Letter Watermark Unhinged. CP Cat $85 (1) 50
472 * 1/2d Newspaper P10 No Watermark SG 146/CP B1a(z) Good Mint. Centred to right. SG Cat £475/CP Cat $450 

(1)
175

473 U 1/2d Newspaper P10x12 1/2 No Watermark SG 148a/CP B1c(v) Very Good Used with minor perf toning. Very 
Scarce. SG Cat £225/CP Cat $450 (1)

200

474 U 1d Deep Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 178/CP C1d Very Good Used SG Cat £550/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

350

475 * 2/- Claret SG 185/CP C7a Fine Mint & Good Centreing. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 400
476 ** 2/- Deep Rose SG 185/CP C7a Fine Unhinged & Well-Centred. ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER 2000
477 * 2d Deep Rose Large Star SG 179/CP C2c Mint with heavier hinging and light ageing. Fine Colour. Scarce SG Cat 

£1200/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

478 U 2d Rose P12x12 1/2 SG 165/CP C2e Good to Very Good Used CP Cat $750 (1) 375
479 ** 5/- Grey SG 186/CP C8a Unhinged with a faint gum age at top left. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 3
1500

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
480 ** 1/- Red-Brown P11 SG 245/CP D10k(2) Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 350
481 * 1/2d Black P10x11 Mixed Perfs CP D1c(x) in a Pair (one normal,one mixed perfs) Mint Hinged CP Cat $350 (2) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
200

482 U 1/2d Black P10x11 Mixed Perfs CP D1c(x) Very Good Used dated 1900. CP Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 150
483 */** 1/2d Black P11 SG 236/CP D1e Vertical Strip of 3 with PO patching on all 3 stamps and Vertical Double Perfora-

tions. The top stamp Mint. CP Cat $300+ Fine Item (3) PHOTO-PLATE 9
150

484 U 1/2d Black P12x11 1/2 CP D1a Block of 4 Used and the initial attempt to perforate the stamps was poorly execut-
ed, the vertical row of perforations down the left side of the block was perforated again using the P11 line machine 
to assist with separating the stamps. Has Marton 8 NO 95 cancels. The bottom left hand stamp has a small tear. 
Interesting Block. RPSNZ 2024 Certificate (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

485 */** 1/2d Black P12x11 1/2 SG 194/CP D1a Block of 4 Centred to left. The tops stamps Mint, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat 
$640 (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

486 ** 1/2d Black Pirie P11 SG 271/CP D1h with left-hand selvedge Unhinged, 1d Rose P10x11 SG 228/CP D2m(1) 
Unhinged, 2d Bright Purple Pirie Paper SG 272/CP D3p Unhinged with gum blemishes at the bottom. CP Cat 
$285 (3)

100

487 */** 1/2d Grey-Black P11 SG 236/CP D1e(2) Top Selvedge Gutter Block of 25 with 24 stamps Unhinged. Fine Gutter 
Block. The stamps Catalogued CP $612 alone (25) PHOTO-PLATE 11

400

488 U 1/2d to 1/- Simplified Set of 10 values All in Very Good to Fine Used Blocks of 4 - the 5d value is one of the hard-
est values to find in a block of 4. ACS Cat $900 as singles. Very Scarce Set (40) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

750

489 U 1d Rose CP DA2k(y) 2nd Setting Mixed Perforation (Cadbury Bros) Advert in a Pair with the right hand stamp (For 
Bronchitis Take Bonningtons Irish Moss Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

490 U 1d Rose CPDA2k(y) 2nd Setting (Bonningtons Irish Moss) Mixed Perforations Used Very Scarce CP Cat $2000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000
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491 U 1d Rose P10x12 1/2 CPD2k(x)/D2k Pair - One Mixed/One normal Good to Very Good Used. The right hand 
stamp has a perf fault at top right. CP Cat $2300 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

492 U 1d Rose P10x12 1/2 SG 216b/CP D2k Fine Used with odd blunt perf. SG Cat £650/CP Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

300

493 * 1d Rose P12x11 1/2 4mm Watermark CP D2g Pair Mint. The right hand stamp with soiling on the gum. CP Cat 
$1600 (2)

200

494 ** 2 1/2d Blue P10 SG 220/CP D4e(1) Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $300 (1) 150
495 */** 2 1/2d Blue P10x11 CP D4h(z) Left-hand Part Selvedge Block of 4 with Vertical Double Perforations. The block 

has light perf staining and hinged on the top 2 stamps. CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7
500

496 U 2 1/2d Blue P10x12 1/2 7mm Watermark SG 216d/CP D4f Very Good Used with minor perf toning. SG Cat £700/
CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

200

497 U 2 1/2d Blue P12 1/2 7mm Watermark CP D4d Very Good Used. Minor perf toning at top. CP Cat $1100 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

498 P 2 1/2d Red-Brown Imperf Plate Proof in a Block of 4 on watermarked paper. Fine condition (4) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

250

499 U 2d Lilac P10x12 1/2 Mixed Perfs CP D3h(y) Very Good Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1500
500 ** 3d Yellow P11 SG 240b/CP D5h(3) Unhinged with 2 faint perf tones. Good Colour. ACS Cat $300 (1) 100
501 ** 4d Deep Green P11 SG 241a/CP D6g(1) Unhinged with a left-hand selvedge. Centred left. ACS Cat $500 (1) 

PHOTO-BACK COVER
250

502 P 5d 10x Single & 1x Pair Plate Proofs on unwatermarked paper in different colours and shades. Fine Lot (11) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

503 ** 5d Grey P10x11 SG 233/CP D7e Unhinged with a left-hand selvedge. Fine ACS Cat $500 (1) 250
504 * 6d Brown P11 SG 243/CP D8m(1) Fine Mint Centred to top. ACS Cat $120 (1) 60
505 ** 8d Blue P11 SG 244/CP D9d Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
506 ** 8d Blue P11 SG 244/CP D9d Fine Unhinged with a right-hand selvedge. ACS Cat $500 (1) 250
507 */** OPSO 2d Violet P10x11 Reprint Block of 4 with 3x stamps Unhinged. Has brownish gum. 2x stamps with gum 

blemish, 2x stamps with a light horizontal crease. (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER
400

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
508 U 1d Rose P10 1st Setting in Red A complete Reconstruction of the 4 Panes Used. CP Cat $6000 (240) 1500
509 U 2d Lilac 1st Setting CP DA3g(3) Complete Reconstruction of the 4 Panes Used. CP Cat $8400 (240) 2000
510 U 2d Lilac P10 2nd/3rd Setting CP DA3g(4) in Red/Red-Brown Reconstructed Set of 4x Panes of 60 Used. Mostly 

Fine. CP Cat $2880 (240)
750

511 U 2d Lilac P10 2nd/3rd Setting CP DA3g(4) Reconstructed 4 Panes of 60 Mostly in Good Condition. CP Cat $2880 
(240)

750

512 U 2d Lilac P10 3rd Setting CP DA3g(8) In Lilac to Brown Purple with 4x Reconstructed Panes of 60 Mostly Fine. CP 
Cat $2880 (240)

750

513 U 2d Lilac P12x11 1/2 2nd Setting CP DA3c(4) (z) Bonnington’s irish Moss/Dogshun’s Double Advert Used. Fine 
Double Advert. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

200

1898 PICTORIALS
514 * 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark SG 260b/CP E8b(x) Top right corner single with Imperf Horizontally Mint. SG 

Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 for a Pair (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
275

515 P 2 1/2d Wakatipu Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Proof Sheet of 9 in Grey-Blue. Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

1000

516 * 2/- Milford Sound London Print CP E20a(z) Full Offset lightly hinged at top. Has a minor gum age. Very Scarce. 
CP Cat $3750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

517 ** 2/- Milford Sound London Print SG 258/CP E20a(2) Vertical Strip of 3 Unhinged. Centred left. CP Cat $6000 (3) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

518 * 2d pembroke SG 248a/CP E5a(z) Horizontal Strip of 3 Imperf Vertically with the centre stamp hinged. SG Cat 
£1300/CP Cat $2750 for a Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

519 U 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9b(z) Vertical Double Perforations Very Good Used. CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

100

520 P 3d Huias Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Proof Sheet of 9 in Brown-Purple. Bird Thematic Item. Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

1500

521 U 4d Terraces SG 252 x 9 values plus 3d Huias SG 251 all tied by SPIT coin 19 MY 99 cancels stuck over a NZ 
Parcels Post label for a 11lb Parcel. Fine 1898 Piece (10 stamps) PHOTO-PLATE 11

300

522 ** 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259/CP E21a Fine Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1000
523 U 5/- Mt Cook P14 Sideway Watermark SG 329 in a Fine Used Block of 4 postmarked DUNEDIN 4 NO 20. Very 

Scarce Multiple. ACS Cat $2400 for singles (4) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
1250

524 ** 5/- Mt Cook P14 Sideways Watermark SG 329/CP E21e Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat 
$8000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

3500

525 P 8d Canoe Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof Sheet of 9 in Purple-Brown. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1250
526 P 9d Terraces Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Proof Sheet of 9 in Purple-Brown. Scarce (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 11
1000

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
527 U 1902/06 2 1/2d Pictorial P11 Watermark OPSO SG O30/CP EP8c Very Good Used. Scarce. SG Cat £1000/CP 

Cat $2000 RPSNZ 2017 Certificate. (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
1000

528 C 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark SG O18/CP EP8b OPSO tied on Long On Public Service Only/NZ Post & 
Telegraph Dept envelope by Wellington cancel to USA. The Stamp Cat £1000/CP Cat $2000 alone. Backstamped 
Boston. The cover is lightly aged. Very Scarce on Cover with RPSNZ 2017 Certificate (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

2500

529 U 5d Otira P11 No Watermark in Greenish-Blue SG O20a/CP EP13b(3) Very Good Used. Has RPSNZ 1990 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat $1400/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

530 U 5d Otira P11 No Watermark OPSO in Violet Pair SG O20/CP EP13b(2) Very Good Used. RPSNZ 2011 Certificate. 
SG Cat £2600/CP Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

531 U OFFICIAL 1899 2 1/2d Wakatipu No Watermark OPSO in violet SG O18/CP EP8b Very Good Used with a slight 
crease on the lower right  dated 15 MY 02. RPSNZ 2011 Certificate SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

1000
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1900 1/2D MT COOK
532 ** Cowan New Plate P14x15 CP F5c(x) Right-hands Selvedge Block of 4 with Plate 2, R7/24 flaw and has a part 

plate arrow at top right Unhinged. The block has a light gum crease. CP Cat $295 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7
100

533 */** Cowan P14 Watermark SG 302a/CP F4b(z) Top Selvedge Block of 4 with the Horizontal Pairs, Imperf Vertically 
on the block. The top pair is hinged, the bottom pair unhinged. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

600

1900 PICTORIALS
534 * 1d Terraces CP E3a(4) Deep Crimson-Lake shade Mint CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 300
535 * 2d Purple SG 319ac/CP E6b(y) Vertical Pair, Imperf Horizontally Mint with a gum age. SG Cat £800/CP Cat 

$1600 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7
400

536 * 4d Lake Taupo Mixed Perf Pair x Imperf CP E12e(z) with a bottom selvedge Mint witth light gum ageing. CP Cat 
$3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

537 ** 4d Taupo P14 SG 322x/CP E12c(w) Watermark Reversed in a Complete Sheet of 80 Unhinged. SG Cat £22,000/
CP Cat $44,000 (80)

6250

538 U 4d Taupo Compound Perf SG 333/CP E12d Good Used postmarked Tauranga 18 OC 09. Scarce. SG Cat £850/
CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

539 * 4d Taupo P11 SG 322a/CP E12c(y) Horizontal Pair,Imperf Vertically Good Mint SG Cat £900/CP Cat $1800 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

900

540 * 6d Kiwi Compound Perf P14x11x14x14 SG 335/CP E14h(1) Good Mint CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
541 * 6d Rose-Carmine P11 SG 312ba/CP E14e(z) Horizontal Pair,Vertical Imperf Mint with hinging. SG Cat £1500/CP 

Cat $2250 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4
900

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
542 */** Basted Mills P14 Block of 4 with each Horizontal Pair,Imperf Vertically SG 288a/CP G3b(x). The top pair Mint, the 

bottom pair Unhinged. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $1950 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9
900

543 ** Basted Mills P14 SG 288a/CP G3b(x) Corner Sheet No 518708 Block of 4 with Horizontal Pair,Imperf Vertically 
Unhinged. Fine Block SG Cat £900/CP Cat $1950 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1250

544 * Cowan P14 Watermarked SG 303a/CP G5a(y) Vertical Pair,Imperf Horizontally Mint with perfs trimmed on the 
left-hand side and slight toning. SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7

125

545 C Illustrated First Day Cover Bishop Printed Cover addressed to F.C.B. Bishop Esq, 184 Armagh St, CHCH. Fine & 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

546 * Waterlow P14 SG 352a/CP G9a(z) Horizontal Pair,Imperf Vertically. Good Mint SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (2) 300
547 * Waterlow P14 SG 352ba/CP G9a(y) Vertical Pair (from bottom of the sheet),Imperf Horizontally Mint Hinged. SG 

Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7
300

548 */** Waterlow P14 SG 353/CP G9a Plate W2 Block of 4 Hinged on the top 2 stamps and has a very light diagonal 
gum crease. CP Cat $1250 (4)

300

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
549 ** 1/2d to 6d SG 370/373 Set in Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged. Some with selvedges. ACS Cat $6000 (16) 2000
550 U 3d Captain Cook SG 372 Vertical Strip of 6 postmarked Exhibition/Christchurch 6 MR 07 cancels. Has tears and 

faults on the top 3 stamps. (6)
300

1909 KING EDWARD VII
551 C 1910 (30AU) Long Registered Cover to USA with Blocks of 4 of 4d Orange,3d Brown,1d Dominion,2d Mauve & 

1/2d Green All tied by Government Buildings/Wellington cancels. Various backstamps. Fine Blocks of 4 on Cover. 
(1)

300

552 U 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair SG 403a/CP H6e Very Good to Fine Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 7

600

1915 KGV RECESS
553 ** 1 1/2d Grey P14x13 1/2 CP K1a Plate 14 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 300
554 ** 1 1/2d Grey Pictorial Paper P14x13 1/2 CP K1d Plate 14 Plate single complete Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
555 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14x14 1/2 Plate 41 single. Has faint ageing in the top selvedge. CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 4
150

556 ** 2 1/2d Slate Blue CP K3a Plate 17 single Unhinged CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 150
557 */** 2d Yellow CP K2d Plate 15 single Unhinged with minor gum age & Plate 16 Plate single Mint. CP Cat $500 (2 

Pairs)
200

558 ** 3d Brown Pictorial Paper P14 Line Plate 19 single with a complete number Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
559 P 3d Brown Plate Imperf Block of 4 Overprint COLOUR PRINT. Fine & Very Scarce (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 250
560 ** 4d Violet P14x14 1/2 Plate 44 single Fine Unhinged CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 250
561 P 4d Yellow Plate Imperf Proof Block of 4 with COLOUR PRINT Overprint. Fine Mint No Gum. Scarce (4) PHOTO-

PLATE 7
250

562 ** 5d Blue P14x13 1/2 Plate 43 single with light gum ageing CP Cat $500 (1) 200
563 */** 5d Ultramarine SG 424a/CP K7a(y) Imperforate Block of 4 lightly hinged a top. SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $3200 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 7
750

564 ** 5d Ultramarine Two Perf Pair SG 424db/CP K7c Unhinged CP Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7 200
565 ** 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 Plate 37 single Unhinged. Has a slight tear in the selvedge. CP Cat $300 (1) 150
566 * 6d Carmine SG 425a/CP K8a(z) Vertical Pair, the upper stamp Imperf at sides and on the lower stamp Imperf at 

top. Has light gum ageing. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7
500

567 * 6d Carmine-Lake P14x13 1/2 SG 425c/CP K8a(8) Good Mint. RPSNZ 1970 Certificate. SG Cat £800/CP Cat 
$1600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

800

568 P PLATE IMPERF PROOFS Overprinted COLOUR PRINT - 1 1/2d Grey (2 shades, 2d Violet (2 shades) 4 1/2d 
Green (2 shades) & 7 1/2d Brown (2 shades) Fine Mint No Gum. (8 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 4

800

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
569 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14x14 1/2 Plate 41 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1250 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 625
570 ** 4d Violet Plate 20 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 500
571 ** 6d Pale Carmine Plate 37 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1250 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 625
572 */** 6d Pale Carmine Plate 37 Block of 4 with the top 2 stamps Mint. CP Cat $1250 (4) 400
573 ** 8d Brown SG O103 Block of 4 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 800
574 ** 9d Sage-Green Plate 25 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 900
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1915 KGV SURFACE 
575 P 1/2d Green Stockcard with Imperf Plate Proofs - Black Pair with top selvedge & a single on thick card, Green Pair 

on thick glazed card, 2x Imperf Green (2x shades) Overprinted COLOUR PRINT plus another COLOUR PRINT 
on a Perforated single. Also 2x examples with Black diagonal presentation lines. Nice lot (10) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

576 ** 1d Field Marshal Coil Leader with 2 stamps and Coil End Roll with 1 stamp Unhinged Fine & Very Scarce (2 
items) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

577 ** 1d Field Marshal CP K15a(w) Imperf Pair Unhinged with light gum toning. CP Cat $600 (2) 200
578 P 1d Field Marshal Imperf Red Plate Proof Block of 4 on thick card. Fine (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 200
579 */** 2d Deep Yellow Wiggins Teape CP K18g(x) Imperf Block of 4 hinged at top. Has a faint gum tone. Very Scarce. 

CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7
400

580 * Booklet 1/2d Green Kodak Pane SG 446a/CP W4e Mint with light gum ageing CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
10

200

1920 VICTORY
581 C 1920 (28JA) 2nd Day Cover to USA with 1/2d & 1d values tied by Auckland cancels. (1) 250

1925 DUNEDIN EXHIBITION
582 C 1/2d to 4d Complete Set tied by Dunedin Exhibition 1 MY 26 cancels. Faint age (1) 100
583 C First Day Cover 17 NO 25 with Set plus additional 1/2d value tied by J Class cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1) 200
584 C First Day Cover with Complete Set tied by Dunedin Exhibition/Night Letter Telegrams/9d for 27 Words machine 

cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1)
250

1931-4 AIRMAILS
585 C 1931 (10NOV) First Day Cover with Complete Set plus extra 3d. The Cover endorsed ‘Per First Air Mail/Christch-

urch-Auckland/Sydney-London’ addressed to Fred J Melville, London. Has Christmas Airmail/First Official Flight/
NZ-Australia-London Red Flight cachet on the back. ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1000

586 C 1931 (18DE) Registered Airmail Cover sent from Auckland with 5d Air (First Day Cancel) & 4d Purple to Invercar-
gill, then 3d Brown & &d Orange-Brown values tied by Invercargill cancels & Returned via Wellington-Auckland 
Flight. The 5d Air Cat $7500 on Cover. The Cover opened out. Only a few covers known First Day (1)

3750

587 P 1931 4d Aeroplane/Mountains/Lake Proposed Design in Black on Imperforate Thick Card. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
588 */** 1931 Airmail Set SG 548/50 Blocks of 4 with the top two stamps hinged. ACS Cat $1040 (12) 250
589 U 1935 6d Blue SG 572w/CP V6c(z) Watermark Inverted Good to Very Good Used CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

4
250

1935 PICTORIALS
590 U 3/- Mt Egmont P13 1/2 x 14 SG 569aw/CP L14b(z) Watermark Inverted Nice Used. Very Scarce. Ceramuga 2021 

Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
1500

591 ** 3/- Mt Egmont P14 1/4 x 13 1/2 SG 590c/CP L14g Complete Sheet of 60 Unhinged. Has light toning on a couple 
of values otherwise fine. CP Cat $1880 (6)

375

592 ** 3/- Mt Egmont P14-13x13 1/2 CP L14d Corner Plate 1 Block of 4 Unhinged Brownish Gum CP Cat $800 (4) 300
593 ** 3/- Mt Egmont SG 569ay/CP L14c Left-hand selvedge Fine Unhinged. Scarce. SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1500 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 4
600

1938 KGVI
594 */** 1/- Red Brown 1947/50 4x Plate Corner Blocks of 4 regarding the ‘E’ flaw - Two Uright Watermarks One Block 

with the R15/2 flaw and one without; Sideways Watermark Block with the R15/2 flaw and the 4th Block Die 2 Plate 
3A 2 with the ‘E’ flaw rectified. Minor age on one block. CP Cat $240+ (16)

100

595 ** 1d Green Plate 126 Block Unhinged with a slight stain at top and a light gum crease at left. Rare Block. CP Cat 
$6000 (6)

1000

596 */** 1d Green Plate 26 Block of 8 - the gum has a little discolouration. Two stamps hinged at top. Very Scarce. CP Cat 
$4500 (8)

1000

597 */** COIL 1d Green Leader with Printed 1 1 Numbers on the roll. Fine & scarce (2) 300
598 */** COIL 3d Blue Leader with Printed ‘3 3’ numbers on the roll dated 25 NOV 1948. Fine & Scarce (1) 300
599 */** COIL 5d Grey Leader with Printed Numbers ‘5 5 5’ on the roll dated 11 FEB 1948. Fine & Scarce (1) 300
600 */** COIL 6d Carmine Leader with Printed numbers ‘66 66 6’ on the roll dated 21 APR 1948. Fine & Scarce (2) 300
601 */** COIL Counter Rolls, 1/- Printed Leader with 2 stamps. Fine & Scarce (2) 200
602 */** COIL Counter Rolls, 1/3 Printed Leader dated 27 APR 1950 with 2 stamps. Fine & Scarce (2) 200
603 ** COIL Counter Rolls, 2d Leader dated ? JAN 1951 with 2 stamps Fine & Scarce (1) 200
604 */** COIL Counter Rolls, 4d Printed Leader dated 2 FEB 1949 with 2 stamps. Fine & Scarce (2) 200
605 */** COIL Counter Rolls, 8d Printed Leader dated 23 MAY 1949 with 2 stamps. Fine & Scarce (2) 200
606 */** COIL Counter Rolls, 9d Leader dated 30 SEP ? with 2 stamps. Fine & Scarce (2) 200
607 * COILS 1 1/2d Red Lightning Roll Leader with 2 stamps dated 10 APR 1951. Very Scarce (1) 750

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
608 */** 1/2d Green CP MO1a Left-hand Plate 1 Block of 4. One stamp lightly hinged. Rare. Only one plate block re-

corded. CP Cat $5000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7
2500

609 C 2d to 2/- Set on Plain Long First Day Cover. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $1500 (1) 750
1940 CENTENNIAL

610 C First Day Covers - 1/2d to 1/- on 3x Illustrated First Day Covers 2 JA 40 Jones C40.1H JF Johnson Covers and 
also a smiliar First Day Cover 8d Centennial 8 MR 40. Fine condition (4 Covers)

150

611 C OFFICIALS 1/2d to 1/- on Long Plain First Day Cover. Very Scarce ACS Cat $2250 (1) 1000
1960-6 PICTORIALS

612 ** 1962 8d Telegraph Centenary SG 811b/CP Z89a(z) Grey-Black Colour Omitted in a Vertical Strip of 10 - the 3rd 
stamp Nearly Missing Grey-Black, Complete Missing on Stamps 4 & 5, Nearly Complete Missing on Stamp 6 
Unhinged. Fine Error Strip.  CP Cat $5000 for Complete Missing Error, $2500 for Nearly Missing Error. Total Cat 
Value $15,000 (10)

7500

613 ** 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference SG 837a/CP S102a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat 
$4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1500

614 ** 4d Chalky Paper SG 786d/CP O6b Fine Unhinged BPA 1982 Certificate. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

1000

1967-9 PICTORIALS
615 ** 1968 28c Fox Glacier SG 878a/CP OD27a(y) Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged with a normal for comparison. SG 

Cat £3000/CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4
1250
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1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
616 P 1972 10c Alpine Plants Eileen Mayo Pencil & Watercolour Drawing with an original value of 20c 14x21cm. Signed. 

Fine & Rare item (1)
1000

1975-9 PICTORIALS
617 ** 1979 $1 Shell CP PA19a(z) Top Selvedge Block of 6 with Part Imperf Top and Sides on the middle row stamps 

Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 11
1000

1980-89
618 ** 1982 24c Map Bottom Right Corner Block of 10 with a Partial 65% Blue Offset CP PA35b(x) Unhinged. CP Cat 

$500 complete (10)
200

619 ** 1982 24c Map CP PA35b Block of 4 with Imperforate At Top Error Unhinged CP Cat $900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8 500
620 ** 1982 24c Map CP PA35b(z) Block of 8 with Double Perforations Vertically on the 2nd Row of the Block & Horizon-

tal Perforations between the 2nd & 3rd Rows Unhinged CP Cat $900 (8)
450

621 ** 1982 24c Map Horizontal Complete Strip of 10 with Pre-Printing Paper Creases Unhinged (10) 250
622 ** 1982 24c Map Plate 117 Block of 6 Unhinged CP Cat $800 (6) 400
623 ** 1985 25c Queen with the “Sash’ Error in a Complete Sheet of 100 Fine Unhinged. Retail Value $10,000 (100) 1000

2000 ONWARDS
624 ** 2003 Conquest of Everest 50th Anniversary Min Sheet Signed by Ed Hillary Unhinged (1) 100
625 ** 2007 $1.50 Soutthern Skies Horizontal Pair with Partial ‘Double Perfs’ on the selvedge side Unhinged (2) 50
626 ** 2007 $2 Southern Skies Bottom Imprint Block of 10 with Partial ‘Double Perfofations’ Error Both Vertically & Hori-

zontally Unhinged (10)
500

627 ** 2007 Ross Dependency Limited Edition Set of 5 Overprintedd Min Sheets Unhinged. ACS Cat $200 (5) 100
628 ** 2009 TIMPEX Stamp Exhibition Imperf Min Sheet featuring Sir Ed Hillary Unhinged Ex NZ Post Sheet. Fine & 

Scarce (1)
500

ANTARCTICA
629 U 1908 1d King Edward VII Land SG A1 Block of 4 cancelled by ‘Brit Antarctic Expd FE 27 08’ cancel. Fine Used. 

ACS Cat $400 (4)
200

630 U 1908 1d King Edward VII Land SG A1 in a bottom right corner selvedge endorsed ‘Some of The first Pole Stamps 
ever issued E H Shackleton/Aquisition April 1921’ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

200

631 C 1909 (MR4) Printed ‘British Antarctic Expediton 1907’ Cover with 1d King Edward VII Land SG A1 tied by Brit 
Antarctic Expd cancel to NZ. The cover has light vertical creasing. (1)

300

632 ** 1910/13 1/2d Green & 1d Red Victoria Land SG A2/A3 Unhinged with traces of peripheral toning. Has BPA 2022 
Certificate. ACS Cat $3150 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1250

633 U 1910/13 1/2d Green Victoria Land SG A2 Fine Used ACS Cat $1950 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 1000
634 C 1957 (11JA) Registered Trans Atlantic Expedition Scott Base Cover signed by 9 Members of the NZ Party incl 

Sir Edmund Hillary (Expedition Leader), J H (Bob) Miller (Deputy Leader), Harry Ayres (Dog Handler) and Pete 
Mulgrew (Radio Operator). The Cover is endorsed by A S Hel (Assistant Postmaster) as being the first cover 
datestamped at Scott Base. Fine & Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

750

CINDERELLAS
635 C 1903 (17OC) Picture Postcard to Madagascar (Maori Chief, Patarangukai) Has a faded Portrait label untied on 

the picture side. Early label (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13
250

636 * 1905 1d Newton Congregational Sunday School Triangle Heslop G1 but Green on Greenlabel Unlied. Has Dam-
aged Perfs and light staining (1)

100

637 * 1905 2d Newton Congregational Sunday School Triangle Blue label Heslop G4 Has damaged left corner and light 
staining. Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

100

638 * 1910’s 1d Auckland Electric Tramways 1d War Relief Fund Heslop J7 Mint No Gum. Cat $200 (1) 100
639 * 1910’s 1d Auckland Electric Tramways Belgian Relief Fund Imperf label Heslop J9. Cat $500 (1) 250
640 * 1910’s Perforated Portrait label in Purple with no writing. The label lightly creased (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
641 * 1911 Tommy Taylor Prohibition 2’6 Brown Heslop G8 stuck on card. Cat $500 (1) 250
642 C 1913 (13JA) Cover Posted from Timaru to Fairlie. Has a ‘B’ (Burnett Family) label tied on the back. The cover ad-

dressed to Miss K Burnett. The cover has a tear (1)
150

643 C 1913 (JE1) Local Mail Cover Posted at Wanganui with Andrew Williams/Music Seller/Wellington’ Red/White label 
tied and another on the back. The cover has been roughly opned and light ageing. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

300

644 C 1914 (24NO) Picture Postcard Posted from Christchurch to Hanmer Springs. Has a Perforated Gold/Red/Blue 
label with the British Flag & Busines As Usual below. (1)

100

645 * 1914/18 Delandre - Glory of the Anzac - 1914/17 Angels Egypt/Dardanelles/France. Imperf on Brown label. Kid-
dle/Schmidt 512.3 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

646 * 1914/18 Delandre - Glory of the Anzac - 1914/17 Angels Egypt/Dardanelles/France. Kiddle/Schmidt 512.2 on Pink 
Paper Mint No Gum (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

200

647 * 1914/18 Delandre - Glory of the Anzac/In Honour of the Australian Soldier & Officers with Soldier/Shield Kiddle/
Schmidt 514.1 on White Paper Unhinged (1)

250

648 ** 1914/18 Delandre - Glory of the Anzac/In Honour of the Australian Soldier & Officers. Kiddle/Schmidt 514.2 on 
Pink paper showing Solider & Shield Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

649 ** 1914/18 Delandre 16th Waikato Regiment label Heslop OS9 Unhinged Scarce Heslop Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

250

650 * 1914/18 Delandre Glory of the Anzac - Angels 1914-1917 Egypt/Dardanelles/France label Kiddle/Schmidt 512.1 
on White Paper Mint (1)

200

651 C 1915 (20MY) Cover Posted from Waihi to Thames. Has NZ Wounded Soldiers Fund/Red Cross Overprinted ‘They 
Fought for us’ Heslop J5 untied on the back. The cover has ageing. The label Cat $750. Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 13

400

652 * 1915 1/2d Poverty Bay Wounded Soldiers War Seal Heslop J27 Horizontal Strip of 3 Mint with a light horizontal 
crease and minor blemishes. (3)

50

653 * 1915 Greymouth & District Wounded Soldiers Fund 1/2d Heslop J23 Mint No Gum with a faint age. Cat $200 (1) 100
654 * 1915 Manawatu Wounded Soldiers Fund Heslop J25 Mint with slight paper adhesion Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 8
300

655 * 1915 Tokomaru Bay Sports/New Zealand Wounded Soldiers Fund 1/2d War Seal Heslop J30 Mint No Gum with a 
slight thin. Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

656 * 1916 Southland’s Memorial Appeal Heslop J34 Mint Scarce Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 500
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657 * 1917 1d Mount Eden School Soldiers Memorial Heslop J40 Mint No Gum. Heslop Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 600
658 * 1917 YMCA Red Traingle Day March 15th Soldier with Rifle Heslop J44 Mint with a light crease and ageing 

Scarce Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
400

659 C 1918 (JA21) Chandler & Co/Specialists in Advertising Printed Wrapper Posted at Auckland to Taihape. Has ‘C’ 
Red/Blue label tieing the back. Unlisted & Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

250

660 C 1920 (28OC) Napier Picture Postcard with ‘20 1 1/2d Victory tied by Port Ahuriri cancel to Christchurch. On the 
back has ‘Overseas War Memorial/Over-Seas Club & Patriotic League’ label untied on the back (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 13

200

661 * 1920’s John Chambers & Sons Ltd Flower Brand/Anti-Friction Metal Red/Yellow Yellow/Green/Red/Grey Perfo-
rated label with a large tear. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

662 * 1920’s/1930’s Big Tree Spirit/For Big Milelage Red/White/Black/Blue Imperf label stuck on piece. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

250

663 * 1920’s/1930’s Howie’s/Auckland Oval Red/White label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 200
664 U 1920’s/1930’s Leighton’s/Printers of Everything/Binders of Anything/Auckland Small Perforated Blue/White label. 

Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
200

665 C 1925 (9MR) Cover Posted from Auckland to England. Hs Lillicrap’s Music Store Ltd/280 QUeen Street Blue/White 
label untied on the back. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

300

666 C 1928 (16OC) Michelin Tyres Printed Advertising Cover Posted from Wellington to Utiku. Has Michelin quality 
never fails Black/Yellow/White/Purple label untied on the right (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

250

667 C 1928 (MR8) Cover Posted from Dannevirke to South Africa with ‘Mr Wholesaler/I want your co-operation’ Red/
White roulette label tied on the back. Unlisted (1)

250

668 C 1930 (16MY) E Reynolds & Co Ltd Importers of Motor Vehicles,Bicycles & Accessories 1d Meter Invoice with 
LODGE Plugs Heslop E36 label tied (the label slit in to when the invoice was opened) Postedd from Courtenay 
Place to Greytwon. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

150

669 * 1930’s A J Daysh/Bookseller and Stationer Queen Street Black/White label on piece. Unlisted (1) 200
670 * 1930’s Arthur M Loew/Tribute/March 28th to May 8th Oval Red/White label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 200
671 * 1930’s East Coast Airways Ltd Heslop K34 2x Different Printings of this Oval label with text changes Mint. Fine 

Pair Heslop Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10
300

672 ** 1930’s Keep New Zealand Green Heslop M1 Se-tenant Block of 6 Unhinged. Heslop Cat $750 (6) 300
673 U 1930’s Mobilubrication/Your Car’s Best Insurance Red/Black/Cream Perforated label Used. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 8
250

674 * 1930’s Moose Brand (with Tiki Illustration) Black/Green Oval label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 200
675 * 1930’s No Rubbing Laundry Help/Made in NZ Imperf Blue/Red/White label. Minor fault at bottom right. Unlisted 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
200

676 ** 1931 Dominion Airlines (Overstamped Airways) Ltd/Six Pence/Hastings to Gisborne Sheet of 6 with the name of 
the company altered Unhinged with a minor gum blemish. Initialled by the agent (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

677 ** 1931 Dominon Airways Ltd/Sixpence/Hastings to Gisborne Sheetlet of 6 Unhinged. Minor blemish. Signed by the 
agent. Very few sheets known (1)

500

678 C 1933 (JL24) Cover Posted from Whangarei to Otahuhu. Has Large ‘why Hike?/Buy Vesta Batteries Yellow/Black 
Rectagular label stuck on the back. Slight fault at top left. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

250

679 C 1934 (6OC) Long Cover Posted from Auckland to Utiku. Has ‘Let Us Collect Your Tyres/Full Circle/Ridge Re-
moulds’ Oval Red/White label untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

250

680 C 1935 (JE10) Jas J Niven & Co Ltd/Engineer’s & Merchants Oval Gold/Blue label tied on Cover Posted at Wel-
lington to Wanganui. Unlisted (1)

250

681 C 1936 (OC22) Queensland Insurance Co Ltd Printed Cover Posted from Timaru to Albury. Has Gold/Orange Oval 
label untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

250

682 C 1940 (11NO) Cover Posted from Wellington to Waipukurau. Has WW2 ‘Don’t Forget!/The Safe Arrival of this Let-
ter/is due to/The British Navy/Join the Navy League’ Rectangular Red/Blue/White Imperf label untied. Similar to 
Heslop OS28 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

250

683 C 1940 (26AU) Cover to Nuiafoou, Tongan Islands Posted at Auckland. Has 3x Develop/New Zealand Red/Black/
White labels tied. Has many Tin Can Mail Cachets on hte back. Heslop E68 (1)

100

684 C 1940 (29JA) Cover Posted to AH Reed,Dunedin from Christchurch. Has ‘Seal/Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd/Printers’ 
Red/Black label on the back. (1)

150

685 ** 1940’s Imperf ‘Now Ready/Whitcombe’s New Zealand Diaries’ Red/Blue/Black/White label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

200

686 U 1940’s NZ/Nordisk Express Shipping - Port Line (C & D Line) The NZ Shipping Co Ltd & Shaw Savill & Albino Co, 
Ltd with Map & Ports noted Orange/Yellow/Black label Used. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

200

687 C 1940’s YMCA/On Active Service Inwards Cover from the War with 1944 10d KEVIII Pair tied by light MPO KW7 
cancel. Has ‘Where there’s dirt/Keep It Clean/There’s danger Red/Blue/White roulette label untied on the back (1)

150

688 C 1941 (1SEP) Commerrcial 2d+1d Red Meter Cover to USA. Has Teagle Smith Wellington NZ Blue/White label 
untied on the back (1)

150

689 C 1942 (21AP) Commercial Window Cover Posted at Dunedin. Has ‘PINEX/Insulating Board/For Walls and Ceilings’ 
Red/White label untied at left. No backstamps. (1)

150

690 C 1943 (4NO) Censored Cover Posted at Auckland to USA with Oval Xmas Greetings Red/White label tied. Unlisted 
(1)

100

691 C 1946 (13DE) Airmail 6d+1/- Meter Cover to USA with Postage Due (48c) cachet. Has 30c,10c,5c,3c, US Dues 
tied. On the back has ‘National Mortgage & Agency Compnay of New Zealand Limited’ label. (1)

150

692 C 1946 (30OC) Commercial Cover with 1d Peace stamp tied by Auckland machine cancel. Has ‘Compounded/Cal-
tex RPM/The Premium Motor Oil’ label at top left. Backstamped Waihou & Caltex Oil (NZ) Ltd sender’s cachet. (1)

150

693 * 1946 JE Hounsell & Co Ltd Nelson/Booksellers/Stationers Blue/Gold label. Unlisted (1) 150
694 ** 1947 Prevent Forest Fires Heslop M11 Complete Sheet of 6 Strips Unhinged. Has minor ageing on the selvedge 

(30)
200

695 * 1950’s/1960’s Ballantyne’s ‘Save Waste/Help New Zealand’ Red/White Rectangular label. (1) 75
696 C 1951 (21AU) Commercial Local Cover Posted at Auckland with ‘Vote Labour’ Black/Red label untied at top left. 

The cover has a tear at top. (1)
100

697 * 1953/54 Ballantynes Royal Visit/Honouring Her Subjects Heslop E131 Mint No Gum. Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

100
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EXPRESS DELIVERY
698 ** 1939 6d Car SG E6/CP U2a Complete Sheet with one stamp Post Office repatched on the top row Unhinged. 

Minor tone (60)
100

699 * 1939 6d Car SG E6w/CP U2a(2) Fine Mint CP Cat $300 (1) 150
700 U 1939 6d Car SG E6w/CP U2a(z) Watermark Inverted Fine Used. Scarce CP Cat $500 (1) 350

HEALTH
701 ** 1931 1d Red Smiling Boy SG 546 in a Top Selvedge Block of 8 Unhinged with brownish gum ACS Cat $4200 (8) 

PHOTO-PLATE 13
1000

702 U 1932 1d Hygeia SG 552x/CP T4a(y) Watermark Reversed Very Good Used SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

703 C 1934 1d Crusader SG 555 Plate 1 Block of 4 on First Day Cover Posted at Wellington. Very Scarce. Minor ageing. 
ACS Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

2500

704 C 1942 Health Illustrated Spurdle First Day Cover. Unlisted (1) 100
705 U 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga CP T36a(x) Major Red Colour Shift Used. Unpriced in CP (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 100
706 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga CPT36a(x) Major red Colour Shift Upwards Unhinged CP Cat $150 (1) 100
707 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga Top Selvedge Block of 4 with the Blue Colour shifted Upwards 1.5mm Unhinged (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 10
250

708 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga with a Blue Colour Shift 2mm Upwards Unhinged (1) 200
709 ** 1964 3d Korora with Yellow Colour Shift 1.5mm to the left Unhinged (1) 100
710 ** 1966 4d Weka CP T38b(w) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with Vertical Double Perforations through the first 

stamps and also in the selvedge. Also Horizontal Double Perforations. Fine Error Block (4) PHOTO-PLATE 10
750

711 C 1996 (7AU) 40c Teddy Bear plus a normal stamp tied by TE NGAE cancel on a Printed Health First Day Cover. 
Fine & Very Scarce (1)

2000

712 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error SG 2000a Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1500 (1) 750
713 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Capex 96 Overprinted Min Sheet Unhinged. Len Jury Cat $10,000 (1) 3750
714 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Error Miniature Sheet Fine Unhinged Len Jury Cat $10,000 (1) 3750

LIFE INSURANCE
715 U 1891/98 1/2d Purple,1d Blue,2d Chesnut,6d Green & 1/- Pink All in Very Good to Fine Used Blocks of 4. (The 1/- 

Block Very Rare). ACS Cat $2874 as singles a lone. (20) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
2000

716 * 1891/98 VR P12x11 1/2 Set SG L1/6 Mostly Well Centred. Good Colours. Scarce. ACS Cat $4400 (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

2250

717 ** 1902/04 1d Blue VR SG L17/CP X2h(2) Unhinged CP Cat $350 (1) 200
718 U 1905/47 No VR Simplified Set (No 1d Blue) All in Blocks of 4 Very Good Used. The 2d Chestnut Block Very 

Scarce. ACS Cat $1800 as singles alone (40)    PHOTO-PLATE 5
1000

PERFINS
719 U Healths 1929 Nurse Pair, 1934 Crusader, 1939 2d Beachball Pair, 1940 2d Beachball Pair & 1944 2d Princesses 

Pair All with ‘VOCo’ Perfins (9)
100

PIGEON POST
720 */U 1896 Printed First Prize Certificate for the Newton Pigeon & Canary Club awarded to Mr S H Howie plus 3 differ-

ent coloured pigeon dispatch slips used by Holden Howie. Fine & Interesting Items (4)
250

721 * 1899 1/- Original Design CP VP1 in a Forgery Sheetlet of 4 Mint with gum. Has a light age tone on the bottom 
right stamp. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

722 * 1899 6d & 1/- Triangles CP VP7(z) & VP8(z) Imperforate Pairs Mint No Gum. Very Scarce. CP Cat $4000 (4) 
PHOTO-FRONT COVER

2500

723 U 1899 6d & 1/- Triangles CP VP7/8 tied on small flimsey pieces by GBPA/SEP 17 00/NZ boxed cancels. Fine con-
dition. CP Cat $600 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

724 C 1902 (4MR) Complete Flimsey with 6d Triangle CP VP7 tied with message sent from Whangaparapara to Wel-
lington. The flimsey has light ageing. Has RPSNZ 2012 Certificate. CP Cat $2500 (1)

1250

POSTAGE DUES
725 * 1899 1/- Green/Carmine CP Y13a(z) Horizontal Double Perforations Mint. Minor age CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
375

726 U 1902 1/2d Red/Green P11 CP Y15a(z) Horizontal Pair with the left-hand stamp Vertical Double Perforations post-
marked WINSLOW 24 FE 03 cancels. CP Cat $250 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

200

727 * 1902 1/2d Red/Green P11 CP Y15a(z) Left-hand Selvedge Vertical Pair with Double Perforations Mint. CP Cat 
$500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

728 */** 1902 1/2d Red/Green P11 CP Y15a/Y15a(y) Bottom Left-hand Corner Block of 8 with 3x stamps with Letters 
Watermark and One stamp No Watermark. 5x stamp Unhinged, 3x Mint. Nice Block. (8) PHOTO-PLATE 10

200

729 U 1904/08 1d Red & Green P14 CP Y16b Watermark Inverted Very Good Used. Unlisted in the CP Catalogue. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

730 * 1904/08 1d Red/Green P11 CP Y16a Mint with Horizontal Double Perforations at top. Not listed in the CP Cata-
logue (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

731 ** 1904/08 1d Rose-Pink & Pale Green P14 CP Y16b(2) Bottom Left-hand Corner Block of 4 with the bottom stamps 
one with Letters Watermark & the other with No Watermark Unhinged (Not listed in the CP Catalogue). Fine Block 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

POSTAL FISCALS
732 U 1867 QV Die 1 1d Lilac & Green Kiwi R262 Block of 4 with CHRISTCHURCH 30 JU 86 Postal Type cancels. Has 

a short perf on the bottom left stamp. Scarce Multiple (4) PHOTO-PLATE 11
200

733 U 1867 QV Die 1 8d Blue/Black Small NZ Watermark P12 1/2 postmarked with part Christchurch Squared Postal 
Type cancel. (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

734 U 1872 QV 1d Mauve/Green P10x12 1/2 NZ Watermark Postmarked with Auckland G Class Postal Type cancel (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

735 U 1872 QV Die II 1d Mauve/Green p10x12 1/ with ‘Pony Tail’ flaw postmarked with Auckland G Class Postal Type 
cancel (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

736 * 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1/CP Z1a Good Mint Scarce SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $3250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 800
737 U 1882 QV £8 Green SG F5b Very Good Used with part WANGANUI duplex cancel. Scarce SG Cat £1200/ACS Cat 

$1500 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER
500
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738 U 1886 QV 4/- Pale Claret P12 1/2 6mm Watermark postmarked with Albany Street Postal Type cancel. (1) 80
739 * 1890 QV £3 Green P12 1/2 4mm Watermark Mint Hinged. Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 750
740 * 1895 QV 7/6 Bronze-Grey P11 SG F63/CP Z9c Mint with hingeing at top and bottom. ACS Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-

BACK COVER
800

741 ** 1895/1901 QV 2/6 Brown Counterpart SG F57a/CP Z3e Unhinged with a left-hand selvedge. SG Cat £250/CP 
Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

742 * 1903 QV 7/- Pale Blue P11 SG F73 Good Mint ACS Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 300
743 * 1906 QV £1 Rose-Pink P14 SG F97 Good Mint ACS Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 PHOTO-BACK COVER 450
744 ** 1913 QV 10/- Maroon SG F108 Unhinged with a left-hand selvedge. ACS Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 1500
745 * 1913 QV 2/6 Brown P14 SG F99 Good Mint ACS Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 75
746 * 1913 QV 3/- Mauve P14 SG F100 Mint Hinged ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 150
747 * 1913 QV 7/6 Bronze-Grey SG F105 Good Mint ACS Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 100
748 * 1913 QV 8/- Deep Blue P14 SG F106 Good Mint ACS Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 400
749 * 1913/21 QV 10/- Maroon P14 1/2 x 14 SG F120 Mint with light gum ageing. ACS Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-BACK 

COVER
200

750 * 1913/21 QV 2/- Blue P14 1/2 x 14 SG F111 Mint Hinged ACS Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 75
751 * 1913/21 QV 5/- Yellow-Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG F115 Good Mint ACS Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 175
752 ** 1913/21 QV 9/- Orange P14 1/2 x 14 SG F119 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $3750 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 2000
753 * 1925/30 QV 15/- Green Cowan SG F141 Good Mint ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 1000
754 * 1925/30 QV 4/- Orange-Red Cowan SG F134 Good Mint ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 150
755 * 1925/30 QV 6/- Rose SG F136 Mint Heavily Hinged with slight paper adhesion. ACS Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-BACK 

COVER
200

756 ** 1925/30 QV 6/- Rose SG F136/CP Z7l Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 800
757 * 1931/40 Arms £3.10s Rose Cowan SG F165/CP Z49a Good Mint ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 1600
758 * 1931/40 Arms £4.10s Deep Olive-Grey Cowan SG F167/CP Z51a Good Mint ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

5
1600

759 ** 1931/40 Arms £4.10s Deep Olive-Grey Cowan SG F167/CP Z51a Unhinged ACS Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 3250
760 C 1931/40 Arms 1’3 Lemon SG F145 Registered Cover with a Block of 4 tied by Auckland Registered 23 MR 32 

cancels to Sydney,Australia. Fine & Scarce Multiple on Cover. ACS Cat $400 as singles (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13
250

761 U 1931/40 Arms 25/- Greenish Blue Cowan SG F159/CP Z43a Fine Used ACS Cat $2000 (1) 1000
762 ** 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow Cowan FSG F161/CP Z45a Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-

FRONT COVER
7500

763 * 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow Cowan SG F161/CP Z45a Good Mint ACS Cat $10,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 4250
764 * 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow Wiggins Teape SG F181/CP Z45b Good Mint ACS Cat $10,000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
4250

765 ** 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow Wiggins Teape SG F181/CP Z45b Unhinged ACS Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

7500

766 * 1939/42 Arms Overprints - £6 on £6 Orange, £7 on £7 Maroon & £9 on £9 Red Mint All with brownish gum. Very 
Scarce (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

750

767 ** 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose Wiggins Teape SG F209 Unhinged with a bottom selvedge. ACS Cat $7500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

3250

768 * 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose Wiggins Teape SG F209w/CP Z49c Watermark Inverted Mint ACS Cat $4000 (1) 1600
REVENUES

769 C 1910 Share Transfer with QV £200 Green P11 kiwi R498E & 1890 £50 Small FIFTY Kiwi R495c3 tied by Otago 
Crown cancels. The Stamps Cat $460 alone (1)

250

770 C 1936 Share Transfer Legal Form with ‘35 6d & 3/- Pictorials plus KGV Fine Paids 3d Chocolate & 8d Red-Brown 
both perfined. Nice Document (1)

100

771 U Railway Charges 1925 Set to 5/- - 1/2d (Lumsden),1d (Dunedin),2d (Waitara),3d (Otaki), 6d (Frankton Junc), 8d 
(Courtenary Place), 9d (Christchurch), 1/- (CH’CH), 1’6 (Otaki), 2/- (Tawamutu), 2’6 (Auckland) & 5/- (Christch-
urch). Odd faults. Kiwi Cat $405 (12) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250

772 U RAILWAY PARCELS 1894 3d Black P12 1/2 Kiwi RN8 Used & 6d Green Kiwi RN9 damaged with faults. Kiwi Cat 
$750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

773 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 12/6 Brown & Blue Kiwi R310 Fine Kiwi Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 300
774 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 2d Green/Red P10 Bleaute Paper Block of 6 Kiwi R264a. Scarce Block Kiwi Cat $300 

(6) PHOTO-PLATE 11
180

775 U Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die II 1/- Lilac & Green Irregular P10x12 1/2x10x10 and P10x10x10x12 1/2 Two examples 
as a Reconstructed pair with Irregular Column P12 1/2 Line In-Between both stamps left/Right P10. Kiwi Cat 
$1000 (2)

400

776 U Stamp Duty 1877 QV £1221 Gold High Value Kiwi R442 tied by silver metal foil on small part document with QV 8/- 
Deep Blue plus 1898 8d & 1907 3d values by Wellington 15 MY 09 cancels. Kiwi Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

250

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
PRESTAMP ENTIRES/COVERS

777 C 1842(NO) Outer Wrapper sent by Bishop Pompellier,French Missionary to France. No NZ Markings but on Arrival 
in Sydney has an inwards charge of 7d to pay, the rate for a NZ transit letter. Then Posted from Sydney and has 
a Paid Ship Letter/Sydney handstamp with a Rate of 1/4 for a One & a Half ounce letter. Backstamped London 9 
May 1843. Also 1849 Entire written by Missionary Bishop Pompallier aboard a ship in Oceania on his way to NZ. 
Addressed to Lyon, France. Historical Items (2)

2500

778 C 1845 (1AP) Outer Wrapper addressed to Thomas ??thwaite Esq,Auckland with the NEW ZEALAND AP23 1845 
handstamp. The wrapper Rated ‘4’ in Black. Backstamped Wellington Crown in Oval cancel. Endorsed ‘G.A. New 
Zeland’ at bottom left. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

400

779 C 1845 (AP223) Outer Wrapper with Rectangular ‘Paid/Nelson’ handstamp to Wellington. Has Wellington Ap 30 
1845 Crown in Circle receiving cancel. Backstamped Nelson Crown in circle cancel. The wrapper rated ‘8’ in 
Manuscript. Has a light fold and minor tears at top and bottom. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

780 C 1851 (15SP) Outer Wrapper addressed to ‘The Reverand, Elijah Hoole,Wesleyan Mission House,Bishopgate,St 
Martins,London. Rated ‘4’ in Red & ‘8’ in Black. Has a Fair/Good ‘Paid At Auckland’ Crown Cricle handstamp. 
Backstamp Auckland * London JU 14 1851 receiving cancel. (1)

250
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781 C 1852 (DE1) Outer Wrapper addressed to Lieut. Col. Campbell, Commissioner of Crown Lands, Akaroa. Has a 
good Paid At Port Victoria Red Crown Circle handstamp. Backstamped Port Victoria unframed cancel. The wrap-
per has a vertical crease. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

500

782 C 1856 (SP18) Outer Wrapper addressed to D Bell Esq, Commissioner of Crown Lands, Wellington. Rated ‘2’ 
Manuscript in Red. Has a light Paid At Petre Red Crown Circle handstamp. Has Wellington/NZ unframed SP 20 
1856 receiving cancel. Backstamped Petre unframed backstamp. Two light vertical folds. (1)

500

783 C 1857 (JY2) Stampless Cover with Unframed OTAGO/N ZEALAND cancel addressed to The Official Administration 
of ? Late Estates, Dunedin. Rated ‘2’ in manuscript. No backstamp. (1)

200

784 C 1861 (JA28) Entire to Messrs Powell & Co, Wanganui with a fine Paid At Wellington Red Crown Circle hand-
stamp. Also Petre unframed JA 30 1861 cancel. Backstamped Wellington unframed cancel. Has horizontal filing 
crease. Has ‘2’ in Red Manuscript (1)

300

785 C 1864 (SP28) OHMS/Government House Small envelope addressed to Thos Corbet De Lacy Esq, Asst Gold Re-
ceiver, Dunedin, Otago. Has FREE/AUCKLAND Red unframed cancel. Backstamped Dunedin.The cover is lightly 
aged. Very Scarce FREE Auckland cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1000

FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
786 C 1858 Part Entire addressed to E Catchpool Esq, Napier with 2d Blue SG 5 cancelled by Obliterator ‘10’ (Wel-

lington) cancel with Ahuriri unframed arrival cancel. Also Thos W Pilcher/Ship Agent/Wellington cachet at left. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

787 C 1859 (JY2) Cover with 3x Imperf 2d Blue’s (not tied) addressed to Rev James Johnstone,Aberdeen,Scotland. The 
stamps are tied by Aberdeen OC 15 1859 No 1 receiving cancels. Backstamped Otago, Belhelvie & Aberdeen 
cancels. The cover has a vertical crease at left and slight damage on the base. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate. (1)

300

788 C 1859 (MY27) Mourning Cover to Halifax, England with Imperf 2d Blue Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled by Oblitera-
tor ‘1’ (Auckland) cancels. Backstamped Auckland & Halifax cancels. The cover carried on the ‘Columbian’ to 
Suez connecting with the ‘Ripon’ leaving Alexandria to Southampton. Small tear at bottom left. Roughly opened at 
the back. Holcombe 1993 Certificate (1)

375

789 C 1860 (MY23) Cover to England endorsed ‘Per Mail Str Lord Mosley’ with 3x Imperforate 2d Blue SG 10’s tied by 
Obliterator ‘18’ cancels. Two stamps with 4 Margins and one has a surface fault. The cover has a small tear at top 
left. Backstamped Otago & Bolton cancels. (1)

300

790 C 1861 (AU16) Cover with QV 6d Brown SG 13 tied by Obliterator ‘11’ with Ahuriri unframed cancel at bottom left 
addressed to John Johnson,Near Bedale,Yorkshire,England. Backstamped Bedale. The stamp has 2 Margins. 
The cover has a slight fault at top left, minor creasing and light ageing. RPSNZ 2025 Certificate (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 14

300

791 C 1862 (FE18) Local Mail Cover with Imperf 2d Pale Blue SG 9 tied by Obliterator ‘1’ cancel addressed to Rev A G 
Purchase,Onehunga,NZ. Also Auckland unframed cancel att left. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

300

792 C 1862 (JY14) Cover to England with Imperf 6d Brown SG 14 cancelled by light Obliterator. Has Lyttelton unframed 
cancel at left. Also London/GP/SP 18 62/Paid Red cancel. Backstamped Christchurch unframed cancel. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 14

500

793 C 1862 (SP30) Local Mail Cover with Imperf 2d Blue SG 9 tied by Obliterator ‘7’ cancel with a Wellington unframed 
cancel at left. Also ‘2’ Numeral handstamp at left. The cover has been redirected. Minor ageing. No backstamp. 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

375

794 C 1863 (30MY) Long Cover endorsed ‘Via Marseilles’ to England with 3/- Imperf 1/- Green (a single and a pair) 
cancelled by Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel. Has Postage Due ‘DEFICIENT POSTAGE 3d/FINE - ‘6d’ Black 
cachet plus ‘MORE TO PAY’ black handstamp. Also with London AU 15 63 receiving cancel. Manuscript ‘9’. Back-
stamped Auckland and London Red cancels. The cover has light vertical creasing. Scarce High Rate Cover (1)

2000

795 C 1863 (5DE) Part Entire with 2d Blue Horizontal Pair Roulette 7 SG 49 plus 6d Red-Brown Roulette 7 SG 55 all 
tied by Obliterator 1 (Auckland) cancels. Rare Piece. Ex Pack Collection. Has Holcombe 1988 Certificate. The 
stamps SG Cat £1850/CP Cat $4500 (1)

2000

796 C 1863 (AU21) Long Cover with Imperf 2d Blue SG 96 Vertical Pair tied by light Obliterator cancel addressed to 
Robert Chapman, Register ? Court, Dunedin. Backstamped Invercargill & Dunedin/Otago Red receiving cancels. 
The stamps has 4 Clost to Good margins. The cover has a light vertical fold and edge toning. Has a Holcombe 
1988 & RPS London 2001 Certificates. Ex Hackmey. The stamps Cat £2600/CP Cat $5000 (1)

2000

797 C 1864 (JY7) Cover addressed to W Colenso with Imperforate 2d Blue cancelled by Obliterator ‘3’ cancel with the 
Waipawa cancel at left. Also at bottom right Napier JY 8 64 receiving cancel. Scarce Napier Postal District Cover 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

798 C 1864 (SE16) Cover to Newfoundland with untied 1/- Green stamp (corner fault). The cover has light ageing and 
soiling. Has London/Paid NO 21 64 transit cancel. Backstamped Dunedin & St Johns/Newfoundland cancels. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 11

500

799 C 1865 (AU14) Early Cover to Tasmania, Australia with Imperf 6d Brown SG 42 (1 or 2 Margins) with Manuscript 
‘X’ with a Christchurch AUG 15 1865 cancel at left. The stamp is tied by Lyttelton AU 15 65 cancel. Backstamped 
Red Shipletter/Inwards Free Handstamp. Has a light Hobart/Tasmania on the front of the cover. Minor ageing. (1)

500

800 C 1865 (MR6) Mourning Envelope addressed to George G Russell Esq, Dunedin. Has Perforated 2d Blue SG 113 
tied by indistinct Boxed ‘4’ (Greytown) Oblitterator. Has at left ‘W5’ Letter-number datestamp. (W5 used at Grey-
town). Backstamped Wellington & Dunedin red receiving cancel. Minor age. Wellington Letter-number Cover (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 14

600

801 C 1865 (NO17) Cover with 2d Blue SG 113 tied by light Obliterator cancel with Napier cancel at left addressed to 
George Gray Russell, Dunedin. Also a straight line ‘LATE FEE’ handstamp. Backstamped with Red Dunedin 
cancel. (George Russell was a General Merchant) Minor age (1)

300

802 C 1865 (OC25) Cover with 2d Blue SG 113 tied by Obliterator ‘5’ cancel addressed to George Gray Russell, Dun-
edin. Backstamped Timaru & Dunedin Red cancel. (1)

200

803 C 1866 (AU2) Cover with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by Auckland duplex cancel addressed to the Bank 
‘Grindlay & Co, London’. Endorsed Per ‘Claude Hamilton’ Backstamped London. (1)

200

804 C 1866 (AU30) Cover with Perforated 1d Red SG 110 Pair (a bit oxidised) tied by Auckland/1 duplex cancel ad-
dressed to Rev A G Purchas/Onehunga. Has Onehunga AUG 30 66 receiving cancel. (Rev Purchas a clergyman,m
issionary,surgeon,musician,engineer,inventor,pioneer,geologist and botanist) Minor creasing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

300
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805 C 1866 (JU20) Cover endorsed ‘Via Panama’ with Perforated 6d Red Brown tied by PICTON Obliterator cancel plus 
alongside an unframed Picton cancel addressed to Rev Joseph Hindle,The Knowle,Kent,England’. Has London 
Red Paid cancel on the front. Backstamped Rochester. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

375

806 C 1867 (MY3) Local Mail Cover with Imperforate 3d Brown-Lilac SG 40 tied by indistinct Obliterator cancel ad-
dressed to C. Goulter Esq, Hawkesbury, Marlborough. Backstamped Blenheim/Marlborough. The cover has tears 
on the front (1)

300

807 C 1867 (NO29) Local Mail Cover with Perforated 2d Blue SG 114 tied by Napier/H1 cancel address to W Colenso 
Esq, Napier (Early Christian Missionary) Fine condition (1)

250

808 C 1868 (19NO) Local Cover with Perforated 2d Blue tied by Ohinitahi homemade Obliterator cancel. Backstamped 
Ohinitahi,Lyttelton & Christchurch cancels. Very Scarce Lyttelton local area Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

500

809 C 1868 (AP13) Local Drop Rate Cover with Perforated 1d Red SG 110 tied by smudged ‘C’ (Christchurch) Oblitera-
tor cancel addressed to ‘Box No 8, Christchurch’. Backstamped Christchurch. The cover has slight ageing. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 12

375

810 C 1868 (AP5) Complete Entire endorsed ‘Via Panama’ with Perforated 1/- Yellow-Green SG 125 tied by 
DUNEDIN/O cancel to Linfills, Near Manchester. Backstamped Manchester. Also London/Paid 28 MY 68 red 
cancel on the front. Fine Entire (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

811 C 1868 (OC8) Interprovincial Cover with Perforated 3d Lilac SG 117 tied by Wellington duplex cancel to Dunedin. 
Backstamped Lyttelton & Dunedin cancel. Fine Cover (1)

300

812 C 1868 (SP6) Cover with Perforated 3d Mauve SG 118 cancelled by ‘M’ Manuscript cancel addressed to Waihemo, 
Otago. Backstamped Mataura & Dunedin cancels. The cover has a hinge remenants on the front. Southland 
Postal District Cover (1)

500

813 C 1868 Cover to Christchurch with Perforated 1d Red SG 110 Pair cancelled with Manuscript ‘Salt Water Creek’ 
cancel and tied by Obliterator ‘C’ cancels. PO Open 1859-1925. Backstamped Christchurch/Canterbury AP 20 
1868 cancel. The cover has a slight tear on the right and light ageing. Canterbury Postal District Cover (1)

750

814 C 1869 (4NO) Cover with Perforated 1d Orange SG 111 & 2d Blue SG 114 both with a Manuscript ‘X’ addressed to 
Petane,Napier,Ahuriri. Backstamped Wellington & Napier. The cover has ageing and light creases at the bottom. 
(1)

250

815 C 1870 (AP28) Cover to Edinburgh,Scotland with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by Dunedin/O cancel. En-
dorsed ‘Via San San Francisco’ Has Postage Due ‘Deficient Postage (6)/Fine ..(3) 2 line cachet at top left. Minor 
edge faults. Backstamped Edinburgh. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

400

816 C 1872 (FE) Cover endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’ with 6d Pale Blue tied by Dunedin/O duplex cancel addressed to 
Mrs Cupples,The Cottage,Guardbridge,Scotland. Backstamped St Andrews. The cover a little soiled (1)

300

817 C 1872 (JY) Cover with 2d Orange SG 133 tied by Thames/A over 3 cancel addressed to Captain G Mair, Auckland. 
Backstamped Auckland. (Captain Mair was one of 23 Recipients of the NZ Cross for Gallantry for an action in 
1870 in pursuit of Te Kooti). Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

300

818 C 1872 (SP30) McPherson & Co/Invercargill/New Zealand Cover with Perforated 2d Orange SG 133 tied by Inver-
cargill Duplex cancel to Riverton. Backstamped Riverton. Fine Cover (1)

300

819 C 1873 (AP14) Local Mail Cover with 2d Orange SG 133 cancelled with Selwyn Homemade Obliterator cancel 
addressed to New Town, Christchurch. Backstamped with light Selwyn and Christchurch cancels. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 14

450

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
820 C 1874 (MR28) Registered Cover with 6d Blue & 1d Lilac Pair values tied by DUNEDIN Obliterator addressed to 

BNZ, Lyttelton. Has a good ‘Registered/Dunedin CPO No 1504’ handstamp. In Manuscript Registered No 1504’ at 
top left. Minor soiling Rare Registered First Sideface Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1000

821 C 1875 (5AP) Cover addressed to James C Taylor, The Treasury, Wellington with 2d Rose Pair tied by ‘O3’ (Hamp-
den) cancel. Backstamped Hampden,Dunedin & part Wellington cancels. Light ageing to the front of the cover. 
Scarce Otago Obliterator Cover (1)

200

822 C 1991 (22MR) Small Cover with 2d Rose tied by part A 152 Obliterator (Te Kopuru) cancel addressed to Miss Atkin, 
Kohimarama, St John’s College. Backstamped Te Kopuru & Auckland cancels. Light ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
11

100

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
823 C 1884 (4AP) Registered Long Cover endorsed ‘Tender for Lyell Road/Improvement Contract’ with 6d Brown & 2d 

Lilac Pair 2nd Sidefaces tied by ‘WP10’ (Lyell) cancels with a coin Lyell cancel at left. Registered No 64 Lyell in 
Manuscript at left. Also oval Registered/Westport handstamp addressed to ‘The Resident Engineer,Nelson’ Back-
stamped Westport & Nelson cancels. Also on the flap endorsed ‘Received PO Nelson at 9.30 am on 7.4.84. Has a 
light fold and minor stain. (1)

300

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
824 C 1900 (6AU) Handdrawn Cover (Person & Geese) with 2d 1900 Pictorial tied by PIAKO cancel to Willowby, Ash-

burton. Backstamped Auckland, RPO-CH & Winslow cancels. The cover has light ageing and minor edge faults 
(1)

200

825 C 1901 (5SP) On Public Service Only/General Post Office,Wellington Small Mourning Cover to USA with 2 1/2d 
Wakatipu OPSO P11 SG O18 tied. Has Asst Secy. And Inspector/Post & Telegraph Dept Frank Handstamp in 
violet at left. Backstamped New York Paid cancel. The cover roughly opened at top. Very Scarce. CP Cat $2500 
for the stamp alone. (1)

2000

826 C 1905 (11NO) Registered Long Cover with 8d Canoe tied by TE ARO cancel to SYRIA. Sent by Maronite 
Missionary,Wellington. Backstamped Colombo, Suez and Port Said cancels. The cover has been a little trimmed 
on the right with a small tear at top. Fine Destination Cover (1)

750

827 C 1906 (1AU) Picture Postcard endorsed ‘Printed Matter’ with 1/2d Mt Cook tied to USA. Has Seattle/Wash receiv-
ing cancel, Red ‘Not Found’ cachet’ plus Red Dead Letter Office 11 DE 06 cancel. (1)

75

KING EDWARD VII COVERS
828 C 1912 (13JL) Parcel Wrapper to USA with KEVII 4d Yellow tied by Dunedin cancel. Nice single rate item (1) 200

1D DOMINION COVERS
829 C 1916 (5DE) OHMS/Department of Labour Wellington Part Wrapper with 1d Dominion Official tied by TE ARO 

cancel to USA. Has ‘Passed By The/Military Censor/NZ’ violet cachet. (1)
150
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KGV COVERS
830 C 1915 (23OC) OHMS/Govt Printing and Stationery Office,Wellington Parcel Front to USA with 3d KGV Recess Offi-

cial Posted at Wellington. Light ageing (1)
 100

1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
831 C 1941 (NO) F Cooper Ltd/Seed Merchants and Growers,Wellington Mail Tag Posted at Wellington to USA with ‘35 

1/- & 2d values tied. Also Parcel Post 387 label. Censored in NZ, Duty Paid US Customs & Released cachets. 
The Mail Tag has a few creases (1)

100

QE PERIOD COVERS 
832 C 1956 (11JE) Large Airmail Cover to London with QE 6d Large Figures & 10/- Queen tied by Auckland FMB cancel 

addressed to Blue Star Line Ltd. Scarce 10/- value on cover. The cover has a vertical fold (1)
200

833 C 1960 (14JE) Mail Tag to USA with QE 1’6 & 3d,6d,8d Large Figures tied by Dunedin cancels. Has on the reverse 
endorsed ‘Undeveloped film returned for developing. No Commercial Value’. Fine item with 8d QE Large Figures 
value (1)

150

AIRMAIL COVERS
834 C 1920 (11MR) Dargaville to Auckland Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC10c with ‘Seaplane Mail’ violet handstamp. 

Reported only 2 examples known. The cover has light ageing. Very Scarce. Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14
1000

835 C 1920 (13MR) Whakatane-Auckland Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC 11f endorsed ‘Per Air’ with 1 1/2d Victory tied. 
Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1250

836 C 1920 (18OC) Wanganui to Hastings Pioneer Flight Cover on White Hart Hotel/New Plymouth Printed Cover. Has 
Violet ‘Per Aeroplane’ handstamp with 2d KGV Surface Posted from New Plymouth. The cover has a light fold, 
slight soiling and slight damage at bottom left. NZAMC #26. One of 3 covers known. Cat $1800 (1)

1000

837 C 1920 (24FE) Auckland-Thames Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC #6a endorsed ‘Per Plane Service’. No backstamp. 
Very Scarce Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

838 C 1920 (8SP) Blenheim to Christchurch Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC #25b on Uprated KGV 1d envelope with ad-
ditional KGV 1/2d Green & 1920 1/2d values. Has 2x violet ‘Per Aerial Post’ handstamps. The cover has staining. 
Scarce. Cat $1500 (1)

1000

839 C 1920 (9AP) Russell to Auckland Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC 15h endorsed ‘Per First Aeroplane/mail Russell to 
Auckland’ with KGV 1 1/2d Orange-Brown tied. The cover has a little ageing. Very Scarce. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

840 C 1921 (18FE) Timaru-Christchurch Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC 27e with Aerial Post violet handstamp with KEVII 
8d. Signed by Euan Dickson. The cover has light ageing with minor tears at top. Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

841 C 1921 (22JE) Whangarei-Auckland Pioneer Flight NZAMC #28b with 6d Victory stamp tied by Whangarei cancel. 
Has violet ‘Per Aerial Post’ cachet. Signed by GB Bolt on the left-hand corner. The cover torn and repaired at left. 
Cat $1200 (1)

750

842 C 1921 (29JA) Christchurch-Timaru Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC #27b with black ‘Aerial Post’ handstamp. Signed 
by Euan Dickson with KGV 6d Carmine. Also endorsed ‘Posted under cover at Dunedin’ in Red. Fine Cover (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 14

1250

843 C 1921 (31JA) Ashburton-Christchurch Pioneer Flight NZAMC #27f endorsed ‘Per Aerial Post’ with KGV 2d Yellow 
Surface & 6d Carmine. Signed by Euan Dickson at bottom left. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1250

844 C 1921 (31JA) Timaru to Christchurch Pioneer Flight Cover NZAMC 27e on Uprated 1/2d KGV Printed envelope 
with additional 1 1/2d & 6d Victory values tied. Endorsed in Red ‘Aerial Post’ at top left. The cover has minor 
staining. Very Scarce. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1250

845 C 1929 (18JU) Christchurch-Westport, Karamea Earthquake Emergency Flight Cover endorsed ‘1st Air Mail Ch-ch 
to Westport Left 9.20am, Arrived 11.20am 18/6/29 H B Burrell Capt’ with 1d FM tied. The cover is torn at the top 
right. Very Scarce NZAMC 33a Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

750

846 C 1929 (MY15) Associated Newspapers Ltd,London Printed Receipt sent from London addressed to Mr RG 
Tunnicliffe,Karamea,Via Westport,NZ. The card carried on the Murchison Earthquake Christchurch-Westport 
Flight NZAMC 33a The card signed by H B Burrell Capt NZPAF Pilot. A small number of overseas mail was known 
included. This card may have been carried on a subsequent flight Westport to Karamea on June 21st. The card 
has a light fold and minor fault at base. Rare (1)

1500

847 C 1930 (26DE) Dominion Airways Ltd/Sixpence/Hastings to Gisborne Printed label tied by Gisborne cancel. Signed 
by GB Bolt. The label signed by A Rosenberg. (1)

250

848 C 1931 (15JA) Dominion Airlines (Overstamped Airways) Ltd/Hastings to Gisborne Altered label on Printed Cover 
Posted at Gisborne (1)

200

849 C 1931 (30JA) Dominion Airlines Ltd/Gisborne-Hastings Cacheted Printed Cover Posted at Hastings. Signed by GB 
Bolt (1)

100

850 C 1931 (3FE) Wellington-Hastings Hawkes Bay Earthquake Emergency First Flight Cover NZAMC 41a sent by Ex-
press with 6d Fernleaves added. Has Express label and signed by GG Wallace the Pilot. Backstamped Hastings. 
The cover has light staining. Very Scarce (1)

500

851 C 1931 (4FE) Hawke’s Bay Earthquake Emergency Flight Hastings-Feilding NZAMC #41c with Emergency Earth-
quake Air Mail cachet and signed by HB Burrell Flt-Lt. (1)

200

852 C 1931 (6MY) 2nd Experimental Flight Cover to London with 2/- Admiral & KGV 2d Surface Posted at Christchurch. 
Has ‘Via Darwin’ endorsement. NZAMC 51c (1)

150

853 C 1931 Hawkes Bay Earthquake Emergency Flight Gisborne to Napier NZAMC 41e signed by GB Bolt. Has Emer-
gency Earthquake Air Mail violet cachet (1)

250

854 C 1932 (20FE) Christchurch Flood Emergency Flight Cover Posted at Cromwell on the Dunedin-Christchurch Flight 
signed by TM Wilkes. Only 10 covers carried. NZAMC 72b Very Scarce (1)

450

855 C 1932 (20FE) Emergency Flood Flight Oamaru to Christchurch Flight Cover signed by JL Findlay. NZAMC 72a 40 
cover carried. Cat $375 (1)

300

856 C 1933 (26MR) Kaitaia-Sydney Southern Cross Flight Cover with NZ 3d Airmail & Australia 6d Airmail tied. NZAMC 
93 Signed by C Kingsford Smith Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

857 C 1933 (26MY) Hawkes Bay Flood Emergency Flight Hastings-Gisborne Cover NZAMC #96a Signed by A Gerrad. 
Very Scarce (1)

250

858 C 1933 (29MY) Hawkes Bay Flood Emergency Flight Cover NZAMC 96b on Printed KGV envelope signed by A 
Gerrand. (1)

250

859 C 1933 (4MY) Emergency Strike Flight Blenheim-Wellington due to shipping strike NZAMC 95a on KGV 1d Printed 
envelope signed by AE Willis. Scarce (1)

250
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860 C 1933 (4MY) Emergency Strike Flight Wellington-Bleneim due to shipping strike NZAMC 95b on KGV 1d on 2d 
Printed envelope. Signed by AE Willis. Scarce (1)

250

861 C 1934 (26MR) Trans-Tasman Air Mail Per Southern Cross Hastings Air Pageant Flight Cover NZAMC 103c signed 
by C Kingsford Smith & L Pethybridge. The cover lightly aged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

150

862 C 1936 (25NO) Jean Batten Honorary Member of the Air Mail Society of NZ Printed Cover NZAMC 147 Larger 
Cover signed by Jean Batten. Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

150

863 C 1936 (25NO) Jean Batten Honorary Member of the Airmail Society Printed Cover NZAMC 147 Small size cover 
(1)

100

864 C 1938 (12MR) DH88 Comet Record England to NZ Flight Cover Registered NZAMC 183b signed by AE Clouston. 
Light ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

200

865 C 1938 (20MR) DH88 Comet Flight Blenheim to London NZAMC 183d signed by AE Clouston & Victor Ricketts. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

250

866 C 1940 (20JN) War Emergency Christchurch to Wellington Flight Cover NZAMC 213g signed by MC McLeod & 2nd 
Officer W Smillie. Scarce (1)

150

867 C 1940 (6MY) British Stamp Centenary Cover Posted on Emergency Service Wellington-Christchurch NZAMC 213j 
signed by MC McLeod & 2nd Officer W Smillie. (1)

100

868 C 1944 (9MR) Hawkes Bay Flood RNZAF Dropped Cover NZAMC 247j on Printed KGVI 2d envelope. Backstamped 
with Oval Postmaster/Wairoa cachet and signature. (1)

250

869 C 1945 (23FE) South Canterbury Flood Flight Cover NZAMC 255b Christchurch-Oamaru. Scarce (1) 250
870 C 1945 (24JA) Railway Strike Flight Cover Auckland to Wellington NZAMC 254a with boxed Emergency Strike 

Airmail violet boxed handstamp. Scarce (1)
250

871 C 1945 (25JA) Railway Strike Flight Cover Posted at Te Muka NZAMC 254s Flown from Wellington to Auckland and 
then flown on to Rotorua. Has Officially Sealed label at Rotorua with Rotorua receiving backstamps. Scarce (1)

250

872 C 1946 (1MR) NZ-Japan RNZAF DC3 Survey Flight Cover NZAMC 269a Backstamped New Zealand APO 222 A 17 
MR 46. Very Scarce (1)

150

873 C 1946 (29OC) Wellington-Chatham Islands & Chatham Islands-Wellington RNZAF Sunderland Flying Boat Covers 
NZAMC 285 a+b (2)

100

874 C 1948 (15AP) The King’s Survey Flight Cover NZAMC 326 Posted at Whenuapai Air Force. Signed. Scarce (1) 150
875 C 1950 (1AU) Southern Scenic Air Trips Ltd Queenstown-Dunedin-Queenstown Flight Cover NZAMC 368 Signed 

(1)
100

876 C 1956 (1FE) Wellington-Chatham Islands Chartered Flight Cover NZAMC 457a plus 1956 (20)C) Auckland-
Chatham Islands & Chatham Islands-Auckland Solent Flying Boat NZAMC 464 a+b Flight Covers (3 Covers)

100

877 C 1963 (3JY) City of Hastings Kaimai Airliner Crash Cover NZAMC 538 with NZ Post Office Ambulance envelope 
Cat $850 (2)

500

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
878 C 1919 (5AU) Printed NZ Government Insurance Department/Dunedi Agency Cover with 1d Carmine SG L25 tied 

by Dunedin machone cancel to a local address. Fine (1)
100

879 C 1924 (OC29) Printed NZ Government Insurance Department/Napier Agency Cover with 1/2d Green SG L24 tied 
by Napier machine cancel to Wairoa. Fine (1)

100

880 C 1930 (AU28) Printed NZ Government Insurance Department/Nelson Agency with 1d Carmine-Pink SG L31b tied 
by Nelson machine cancel to a local address (1)

100

881 C 1933 JL31) Printed NZ Government Insurance Dept/Dunedin Agency Cover with 1/2d Green SG L32 tied by Dun-
edin machine cancel to a local address. Fine (1)

100

882 C 1945 (1JU) printed NZ Government Insurance Department/Christchurch Agency Cover with 2d Yellow SG L34 
Posted at Christchurch to New Brighton and redirected (1)

150

METER COVERS
883 C 1904 (13MY) Cover with Moss machine No 1 Used in Wellington for the Second public trial (4-23 May 1904). 

The cover has a tear at top through the meter with a Wellington Red Squared cancel addressed to Dunedin. Has 
Travelling PO/Dunedin-Christchurch Inwards backstamp. Scarce (1)

375

884 C 1904 (14AP) KEVII 1/2d Printed envelope with 1st Trial Moss Franking Machine No 1 Peter Posted at Christch-
urch. One of Four Covers Franked in Black. Ex Ken McNaught. (See Reference Postage Stamps of NZ Vol 3 
Page 432). Very Scarce (1)

1000

885 C 1904 (31MR) On Public Service Only/NZ Post & Telegraph Dept Printed envelope Posted on the First Day of 
Moss Machine No 1 Meter with Christchurch Paid red handstamp at left to Christchurch. The cover has light age-
ing. Very Scarce First Day Meter Cover (1)

1500

886 C 1904 Wales Franking Machine - the 1st Trial Period Impression on piece & 2nd Die Trail Used on Postcard dated 
30 DE 1904 with the Meter cancelled with Dunedin Paid Squared Red cancel to Timaru with a receiving cancel. 
Nice Items (2)

750

887 C 1907 (31JL) Union Steamship Co Printed envelope with 2x 1d No 20 Violet Moss No 4 Model C Meters with 
Dunedin cancel to a Dunedin address. Has Loose Letter black handstamp. The cover has been roughly opened at 
top. No backstamp. (1)

250

888 C 1911 (19OC) Tommy Taylor Memorial Fund Printed Postcard cancelled by Red Christchurch Paid 1/2d Machine 
cancel to Rehia. Has Tokatoka 27 OC 11 cancel. Fine Card (1)

75

889 C 1911 (21JA) Cover with Black 1d No 28 Moss No 4 Model C Meter tied by High Street/CH.CH cancel to Dunedin. 
Minor soiling (1)

150

890 C 1912 (23FE) Cover to Germany with Black Postage Paid/Christchurch/78 3d Meter with 3x 1d Dominion stamps 
added and Posted from Christchurch. (Stamps were required on meter covers sent overseas) Fine condition (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

150
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MILITARY COVERS
891 C 1900 (MR28) Boer War Stampless ‘Cover endorsed ‘No Stamps available please collect A W Robin Major ...’ to 

NZ with ‘T’ Postage Due handstamp plus ‘2 1/2’ in blue manuscript. Has Field PO/British Army S.Africa cancel ad-
dressed to Miss Robin, Dunedin. (Major Robin was part of the First Contingent) Slight soiling and no flap (1)

250

892 C 1900 Boer War Inwards Front Only with Postage Due ‘To Pay/2d/Double Deficient Postage’ handstamp to Inver-
cargill. Has 2d First Type Postage Due tied by Invercargill cancel. Also ‘Contingent’s Letter/Charge, 2d per 1/2-oz’ 
2 cachets. The front has light ageing. (1)

150

893 C 1902 (JU2) Boer War Cover endorsed ‘No 5725/1st NZ Brigade’ at top left. Has GB 1d KEVII tied by Field Post 
Office/9/British Army S.Africa double circle cancel to Christchurch. Backstamped Invercargill & RPO Christchurch 
cancels. Has hinge remenants on the front. (1)

150

894 C 1902 (JU22) Boer War Cover endorsed ‘On Active Service’ from 1863 OR Sergt/Bairds IX NZMR with Transvaal 
KEVII tied by Army Post Office/? indistinct town name to Dunedin. Backstamped Wellington & Dunedin. (1)

150

895 C 1902 (MY24) Boer War Stampless ‘Active Service/5015 SM Charters/1st Regt NZ Brigade’ with Field Post Of-
fice/100/British Army.S.Africa to Christchurch. Light backstamps. Minor corner crease (1)

150

896 C 1915 (10MY) Stampless Postcard sent from Gallipoli with Field Post Office D29, then censored with Headquar-
ters/Field Post Office/NZ Division to NZ. interesting message. The card has a slight fault. Scarce (1)

200

897 C 1916 (7JE) Stampless Printed ‘Russian Day in NZ’ envelope with Violet Russian Day 5 May 2016 cachet Posted 
from Auckland to Hunterville. The cover has been roughly opened at top and has a little staining. Backstamped 
Hunterville. Very Scarce WW1 Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15 PHOTO-PLATE 15

100

898 C 1916 (FE) Stampless ‘On Active Service’ Postcard to NZ with fine violet ‘ABBASSIA/D.B.I. HOSPITAL/Franked’ 
cachet plus Cairo cancel at left. The card has minor ageing and a light corner crease. Also another similar card to 
the same addressee with Aust & NZ Army Corps/Headquarters/Field PO cancel with Passed By/No 2580 Boxed 
violet censor. The card has a tear at top and minor ageing. Interesting Hospital Marking (2)

250

899 C 1919 (27MY) Stampless WW1 Cover with Invercargill Paid cancel to Christchurch. Has oval Invercargill Returned/
Soldiers’ Association cachet. (1)

100

900 C 1942 Stampless On Active Service Inwards Cover with part NZEF/Field/Post Office handstamps, the cover has 
been redirected with numerous cancels including Whangarei,Papakura Military Camp,Hamilton & Kensington 
Military Camp. Unclaimed cancel and ‘Not Found’ in manuscript. Interesting redirected cover (1)

100

MISCELLANEOUS 
901 C 1894 (15MR) Commercial Stained Cover with 2d 2nd Sideface Posted at Russell to Auckland. On the back with 

NZ Post Office Offcially Sealed Found Open Dark Blue label signed and dated 15/3/94. Also Auckland 16 MR 94 
light receiving cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

300

OFFICIAL COVERS
902 C 1868 (MR20) On Public Service Only/Postmaster General’s Office,NZ with the Frank Signature G. Eliott Eliott at 

left Posted at Wellington addressed to ‘The Resident Magistrate, Akaroa. Backstamped Lyttelton & Akaroa. Minor 
ageing. Early Official Mail (1)

250

903 C 1890’s On Public Service Only/New Zealand Parliamentary Debates Stampless Wrapper signed by James 
Mackay, Government printer addressed to ‘Mr Joseph Kennedy,Storekeepr,Kanieri Forks,Westland’. No postal 
markings (1)

100

904 C 1890’s On Public Service Only/NZ Gazette Blue Wrapper addressed to ‘Town Clerk, Blenheim. Nice Item (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

100

905 C 1891 (3nO) On Public Service Only/Printing and Stationery Department,Wellington PASD Free Red Postcard 
with Printed Sheep Returns for the Colony on the back. Posted at Wellington to Waikari with backstamp. Fine & 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

250

906 C 1894 (10MY) Long On Public Service Only Registered with District Police Station Office/New Plymouth cachet 
with J Bell Thomson Facsimile signature addressed to Police Station, Pukearuhe. Backstamped Urenui & Waitara. 
The cover has a light vertical fold, small tear and light ageing (1)

100

907 C 1895 (18OC) Printed On Public Service Only/Printing and Stationery Department,Wellington PASD Free Postcard 
with message on the back Posted at Wellington to Dunedin. Has RTPO-DNN backstamp (1)

150

908 C 1896 (20JA) On Public Service Only Cover with Frank signature of M M Cleary, Gaoler at Lyttelton with Lyttelton 
cancel to Dunedin. Minor soiling (1)

100

909 C 1897 (11MY) On Public Service Only/NZ Prison Printed 3 Page Form sent from HM Prisons/Wellington to Custom 
House,Officer,Nelson with a letter written by a Prisoner. Interesting Item (1)

150

910 C 1899 (18JA) On Public Service Only/Returned Letter from Auckland Post Office to The Manawatu and West 
Coast,Agricultural & Pastoral Assn, Palmerston. Bckstamped Auckland (1)

100

911 C 1899 (3OC) On Public Service Only Cover with the Facsimile handstamp signature of GT Wilinson, Government 
Native Agent at Otorohanga to Morrisonville. Minor ageing at top (1)

100

912 C 1901 (14SP) On Public Service Only Small Cover with Rubber handstamp ‘Dairying Service,Department of 
Agriculture,Auckland’ and the Facsimile handstamp signature of E Townshend,Dairy Instructor and Grader at 
Auckland. Light ageing (1)

150

915 C 1901 (25OC) On Public Service Only Cover with the Fascimile handstamp signature of G P Doile, Receiver of 
Land Revenue, Taranaki District with Lands and Survey Office/New Plymouth cachet at left to Hawera. Light age-
ing (1)

100

913 C 1901 (4JL) Long OPSO with A W Mann/Returning Officer/Patea violet cachet Posted at PATEA to Jerusalem. 
Backstamped Wanganui. Light vertical crease. (1)

150

914 C 1901 (5MR) On Public Service Only Long Cover for Militia Volunteer Mail sent to Capt Clifford, PIako Mounted 
Rifles with James Reid Capt Signature Posted at Auckland. Backstamped Morrisnville (1)

150

916 C 1904 (16MR) On Public Service Only/Dead Letter Office, GPO Wellington Printed envelope with boxed ‘Non 
Reclaime/Not Called For’ violet handstamp. Backstamped Dead Letter Office. (1)

100
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917 C 1904 (MR3) On Public Service Only/Customs Printed Cover with the Frank signature of T. Larchin, Chief Clek at 
Head Office to Nelson from Wellington. (1)

100

918 C 1906 (18JL) Long On Public Service Only/Customs Printed Cover with part HM Customs/Bluff Harbour cancel 
overstruck by Bluff Squared cancel addressed ‘To the Collector of HM Customs, Nelson’. The envelope has stain-
ing on the right. (1)

100

919 C 1906 (JU14) Small OPSO/The Education Board of the District of North Canterbury,Christcchurch Posted at 
Christchurch to Okain’s Bay. Has a Fascimile signature. Backstamped Lyttelton. Missing part of the flap. (1)

100

920 C 1940’s (7JN) Printed Hon Mabel Howard/New Zealand’s 1st Women Cabinet Minister Cover Stampless with Of-
ficial Paid/Minister of Health violet handstamp. The cover signed by Mabel B Howard. Fine Official/Parliamentary 
Cover (1)

100

POSTAGE DUES
921 C 1936 (MY1) Inwards Cover from Atiu,Cook Islands with 1d Postage Due cachet. Has 1d 2nd Type Postage Due 

tied by Christchurch undated cancel. Minor perf toning. (1)
100

922 C 1951 Airmail Cover Inward from UK with 5/- Double Deficient Postage Paid with 5/- Arms tied by Wellington Regis-
tered 17 AU 51 cancel, UK franking KGVI 1/- & 3d Posted at Sheffield 9 AU 1951. Untidy & opened on left edge 
(1)

250

POSTAL FISCALS
923 C 1942 (13AU) Long Censored Airmail Cover addressed to ‘Women’s Voluntary Services for Civil Defence’ London 

with Arms 3/6 on 3/6 tied by Wellington cancel. No backstamps. Has Passed By Censor/136 violet cachet. The 
cover has minor soiling and slight faults (1)

75

924 C 1945 (10OC) Large Registered Cover to London with ‘45 Health 1d (12, incl Plate B2 (Block of 6), 2d (12 in 2x 
(Blocks of 6) plus 3/6 on 3/6 Overprint tied by Wellington Registered cancels (1)

100

925 C 1948 (25FE) Long Airmail Cover to England with Arms 4/- & KGVI 6d tied by Auckland FMB cancel addressed to 
Blue Star Line. The cover roughly opened and minor ageing (1)

60

926 C 1901 (28AP) Mourning On Railway Business Only unaddresed cover with 2x Christchurch Railway H Class (Eng-
lish) cancels. The Month & Day dates inverted. (1)

100

927 C 1902 (21MY) Osmond Butler,Gladstone Sawmill,Greymouth Printed QV 1d Envelope cancelled by ‘G’ cancel. 
Has ‘Posted at Butler’s Siding’ Railway Flag Station to the Grocer in Greymouth. Backstamped Greymouth. Fine 
Railway Flag Station Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

928 C 1909 (17SP) Inwards Cover from Hobart/Tasmania to Dunedin. Has DUN-INGLL TPO North Fine Machine cancel 
backstamp. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

929 C 1946 Train Wreck Cover with ‘Damaged Through Immersion/In Manawatu River Railway/Accident’ 3 Line Violet 
Cachet Posted at Eastbourne to Napier. (1)

250

SHIPMAIL COVERS
930 C 1881 (25MY) On Public Service Only/Dead Letter Office,GPO,Wellington NZ Printed envelope with ‘Saved 

From Wreck/Of SS Tararua’ violet handstamp on a label at left tied by Wellington cancel addressed to Frank 
Stubbs,Timaru. Backstamped Timaru. The cover heavily stained. Rare SS Tararua Wreck Mail. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

1000

931 C 1894 (OC1?) Cover Posted from Brisbane to Kakanui, Otago with ‘Saved from wreck of the Wairarapa’ 2 line 
violet cachet. The stamp has floated off. Backstamped Auckland, RTPO-DNN & Kakanui cancels. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

300

932
933 C 1903 (31AU) Oceanic Steamship Co/On board SS Sonoma Private Mailing Card with NZ 1d Universal tied by 

boxed ‘Packet Boat’ handstamp with a light NZ Marine PO/RMS Sonoma green cancel below. Minor age. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 12

300

934 C 193? (3MY) Picture Postcard with ‘35 1d Kiwi Pair tied by part Auckland Ship-side cancel to Canada. Scarce. 
Used 1936-1939 (1)

100

935 C 1932 (12JA) Cover with Australia 2d Roo tied by ‘Loose Letter’ handstamp. Has Marine Post Office/RMS Niagara 
cancel plus ‘RMS Niagara’ handstamp addressed to England. Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

150

936 C 1933 (22JE) Cover with 1898 1d Taupo tied by Fine Marine Post Office/RMS Monowai to England. No backstamp 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

100

937 C 1935 Stampless Cover with ‘Sunday Island Mail/No Stamps Availabel/Per Yachet Ngataki’ violet cachet to NZ with 
Official Paid/Niue handstamp with Niue cancel. Faint ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

ADVERTISING COVERS 
938 C 1890’s (16FE) Wolf,Sayer & Heller, Christchurch Printed Cover to USA with 1/2d Newspaper cancel. No backs-

tamps. The cover has ageing (1)
100

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
939 C 1914 (10JA) KEVII 1d Lettercard endorsed ‘Urgent’ cancelled at Auckland with a Express 6d Fernleaves added 

and tied addressed to Mt Eden. Minor ageing to the card (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13
375

940 C 1914 (14DE) Commercial Long Cover endorsed ‘Express Delivery’ with 1d Dominion + Express 6d Fernleaves 
stamps tied by Te Kuiti cancels to Auckland. Roughly opened at right with a minor age. (1)

375

941 C 1936 (19NO) Robert Coombes/Herbal Specialist Printed Cover sent EXPRESS with ‘35 1d Kiwi tied by Te Aroha 
cancel to Christchurch. Endorsed ‘Posted in box’ Has 6d To Pay Postage Due handstamp. Has 6x 1d 2nd Type 
Dues on the back tied by Christchurch/Loose Letter cancels. Minor creasing to the cover. Interesting Express/
Postage Due Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

250

POSTMARKS
942 U Ahipara (WR) 1860/1906 Manuscript ‘Apra’ 21/9/76 complete cancel tieing 2d First Sideface on small piece (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 5
250



- 48 -

943 U Aponga (WR) 1889-1920 Complete Manuscript 24 OC 91 on 2d 2nd Sideface. Scarce (1) 250
944 U Kawerua (WR) 1888-1913 Complete Manuscript 23/12/91 on 2d 2nd Sideface on small piece. Fine & Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 5
250

945 U Matapara (HN) 1913-28 Light J Class 12 MY 22 on 1920 1d Victory. Rated 9 Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 125
946 U Maungaturoto (WR) 1883-1992 Complete Manuscript cancel tieing 2d First Sideface piece. Fine & Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 5
250

947 U Nukutawhiti (WR) 1923-1926 Complete Manuscript 14/5/23 tieing KGV 1 1/2d Orange-Brown piece. Fine & Very 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

300

948 U Ohaewai (WR) 1875-1988 Bullseye Obliterator A104 cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
949 U Opanake (WR) 1894-95 A coin 21 AU 94 Good cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface Advert. Has a damaged top left corner 

and thin. Rated 9 Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5
150

950 U Oue (WR) 1894-1946 Complete Manuscript 18/7/94 on 1d 2nd Sideface. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
951 U Paparoa (WR) 1863-1989 Bullseye A73 Mostly Complete cancel on 1d 2nd Sideface Gutter Pair. The left hand 

stamp damaged at bottom left. Very Scarce Bullseye Obliterator cancel (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5
300

952 U Paparoa (WR) 1863-1989 Complete Manuscript cancel on 2d First Sideface Piece. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

250

953 U Peria (WR) 1882-1964 Complete Manuscript 10/11/85 on 1d 2nd Sideface Pair. Fine & Scarce (2) PHOTO-PLATE 
5

250

954 U Porowhita (CH) 1909-20 Fair/Good J Class on piece 12 AP 20. Rated 10 Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 450
955 U Red Hill (WR) 1890-1937 Complete Manuscript 15/1/92 on 2d 2nd Sideface. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
956 U Rona (WN) 1897-1898 Fine Manuscript 16/12/97 cancel on 1d 2nd Sideface Pair on piece. Very Scarce (2) 250
957 U Taylorville (WG) 1875-1904 Fine Manuscript (T 13/10/80) tied by Obliterator ‘8’ cancel on 2d First Sideface piece. 

Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6
250

958 U Towai (WR) 1889-1976 Complete manuscript 7/Nov/91 on 2d 2nd Sideface small piece (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
959 U TUTAEKARA (MS) 1884-1896 2x A Coin light cancels on 1/2d Newspaper Vertical Strip of 4. One part, the other 

nearly complete. Rated 9 Scarce (4)
125

960 U Twelve Mile (GM) 1866-1898 Good A coin OC 19 90 Name Complete slight overinking. Rated 9 Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

961 U Wairangi (BM) 1905-25 A coin 10 SP 23 cancel Fair/Good strike on KGV 2d Surface. Rated 9 Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

100

962 U Whananaki (WR) 1888-1988 Complete manuscript cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

963 C 1892 1/2d Austin Walsh Tobacco,Cigar & Cigarette Card Sameul AW1a in Rose-Carmine Mint & Fine (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

150

964 C 1892 1/2d Austin Walsh Tobacco,Cigar & Cigarette Card Samuel AW1a Used at Wellington in Carmine-Lake 
dated 6 JA 96 with an Auckland 8 JA 96 receiving cancel. Minor edge tones. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

150

965 P KGV 1 1/2d Progressive Die Proof for the Postcard 75x75mm Printed in Green on thick paper. Fine & Very Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

750

REGISTERED ENVELOPES
966 P KGV 4d Registered Envelope Die 2 Die Proof in Vermilion on a large folded thick laid watermarked paper. Rare 

(1)
750

ENVELOPES
967 P KGV 1935 1d Carmine Second Bock Die Proof in Carmine on Creamish Wove Paper Samuel CD19z. The die 

was not put into production. One of Three examples Known. Rate (1)
1000

968 C KGV 1d Envelope Albino Impression Samuel CD2a Unlisted (1) 250
969 C KGVI 1d OHMS/Education Department Envelope Samuel CX.2a Mint Very Scarce Cat $700 (1993) (1) 500

NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS + LETTERCARDS
970 P 1895 QV Lettercard 4x Plate Proof singles in different colours. Fine Lot (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER 500

WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
AITUTAKI

971 U 1903/11 Pictorials Set SG 1/3 & 5/7 Very Good to Fine Used Catt £163 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6 150
972 */** 1916/17 KGV Two Perf Pairs 6d Carmine SG 13b Unhinged & 1/- Vermilion SG 14b Good Mint Cat £150 (2 Pairs) 125
973 U 1917/20 KGV Recess Set SG 15/18 Simplified & KGV Surface Set SG 19/23 Fine Used Cat £190 (9) 150
974 U 1924/27 Pictorials Set SG 30/32 Fine Used Cat £120 (3) 100

AUSTRALIA
975 U 1913/14 Kangaroo £1 Brown & Ultramarine First Watermark SG 15 Used with a light surface fault and minor perf 

tone Cat £2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6
500

976 U 1913/14 Kangaroo £2 Black & Rose First Watermark SG 16 Very Good to Fine Used. Very Scarce Cat £4000 (1) 
PHOTO-FRONT COVER

3000

977 * 1928 3d Kookaburra Min Sheet SG 106a Good Mint Cat £130 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 100
978 U 1931/36 Kangaroo £1 Grey C of A Watermark SG 137 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
979 U 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge SG 143 Postally Used Very Good to Fine Used Cat £225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 200
980 **/C 1935 (12AU) 2x Printed SS Meheno Fraser Island Rocket Mail Covers - one with Red Vignette & one Green Vi-

gnette. Light ageing. Also 24 FE 1936 Royal Silver Jubilee Rocket Experiment Riverview-Moggill Nignette Sheet-
let of 4 & single vignette tied on Printed Australian Rocket Society Cover. Plus Printed ‘The King’s Silver Jubilee/
The Telegraph Souvenir’ Red/Yellow A4 size page with 28/10/35 Rocket Mail cachet. Cat A$425 (5 items)

150
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981 C 1935 (9MY) Registered Airmail Cover with Queensland QV 2/- Fiscal tied by Registered Brisbane cancel sent to 
Sydney for the Special Jubilee Airmail Flight flown by Sir Charles Kingsford Smith and then returned to Sydney. 
Eutis 499. Backstamped Wellington & New Plymouth. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

100

982 **/C 1938 (22AP) GALA DAY Sydney Pigeongram Overprint on 1933 Sydney Festival Week Mint label (minor age) 
plus One tied on Airmail Society of NSW Printed Cover tied by Sydney 24 AP 1933 cancel. Also 1933 Pigeongram 
Flimsey signed by E. Crome (3 items)

75

983 * BCOF 1946/47 Set SG J1/J7a Good Mint - the 5/- is the thin paper. Cat £200 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 6 150
AUSTRALIA CINDERELLAS

984 ** 1996/97 Wetlands $15 Complete Sheet of 20 Unhinged. Face Value $300 (20) 100
BARBADOS

985 * 1852/55 QV (1d) Deep Blue SG 4 & (4d) Brownish Red SG 5 Mint with 4 Margins Cat £205 (2) 150
986 * 1852/55 QV (1d) Deep Blue SG 4 Block of 4 Mint Cat £180 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 150
987 U 1852/58 QV Small lot (1d) 4x shades,(1/2d) Yellow Green, 6d Deep Rose-Red & 1/- Black Very Good Used with 4 

Close to Good Margins. (7) PHOTO-PLATE 6
250

BELGIUM
988 C CONGO 1957 (14NO) Damaged Cover Re ‘Accident’ part 3 line cachet at left to NZ Backstamped Elisabethville 

with Belgium Congo Postes label on the back. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
150

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
989 U 1855/63 QV 1d Rose & Deep Rose-Red, 4d Deep Blue, 6d Pale Rose-Lilac, Slate-Lilac, Deep Rose Lilac All 

Good to Very Good Used. All with 3 Margins. Cat £2085 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6
500

990 U 1863/64 QV 1d Deep Carmine-Red, 4d Blue & Deep Blue, 6d Bright Mauve & 1/- Bright Emerald-Green Good to 
Very Good Used with Good Margins. Cat £1905 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

CHINA
991 U 1878/83 3ca Brown-Red Large Dragon SG 2 Nice Used Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
992 U 1878/83 5ca Chrime-Yellow Large Dragon SG 9 Nice Used Cat £700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 400
993 U 1885 Small Dragon Range - 1ca Green x7, 3ca Mauve x6 & 5ca Yellow x6. A few with light perf toning. Simplifed 

SG Cat £600 (19)
250

COOK ISLANDS
994 U 1892 Federation Set SG 1/4 Fine Used Cat £225 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 200
995 U 1919 KGV Two Perf Pairs - 2 1/2d Blue,4d Violet, 4 1/2d Green & 6d Carmine Fine Used Cat £280 (4 Pairs ) 

PHOTO-PLATE 6
200

996 U 1943/54 Arms 10/- SG 133w Watermark Inverted Fine Used Cat £120 (1) 100
FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES

997 C 1984 NZ South Georgia Expedition 1984 Printed Airmail Cover to Switzerland with various cachets - Provost and 
Security Flight/Ascension Island, RFA Sir Lancelot, King Edward Point South Georgia, Master RFA Sir Percivale & 
RAF Brize Norton. No 91 of 100 Covers. Signed Cover (1)

200

FIJI
998 U 1938/1955 KGVI 3d Blue SG 257a Spur on Arms Medallion Flaw Very Good Used. odd blunt perf at top. Cat £350 

(1)
200

GERMANY
999 C 1942 (31JA) German Prisoner of War Letter Form with violet ‘Prisoner of War Post/Postage Free’ & ‘P/W Mid-

dle East 179’ boxed handstamped to Koln. Written in German endorsement sent from Camp No 304 Egypt. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 12

100

1000 ** Allied Military Post 1946 6f Yellow SG A13c Top Right Corner Block of 4 Unhinged with 2 stamp has light gum 
tones. Cat £1300 (4)

250

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
1001 C 1938 (23NO) Registered Cover with NZ ‘35 Pictorials 3d & 1 1/2d Definitives tied by FANNING ISLAND cancel to 

England. Backstamped Honolulu,Hawaii & New York Foreign cancels. Minor ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
200

GREAT BRITAIN
1002 C 1840 (7DE) Outer Wrapper with QV 1d Black SG 2 Letters JH with 4 Close to Good Margins tied by Red Maltese 

Cross cancel addressed to Carlisle. Backstamped Kendal. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11
200

1003 U 1840 QV 1d Black Hagner Page Range of Different Plates from Poor to Good Condition. (31) 1000
1004 C 1841 1d Mulready Wrapper Used to Lincoln. Has two filing creases. Also Mint Mulready Caricature envelope. (2) 250
1005 C 1847 (MY) Outer Wrapper with QV 2d Blue Imperf tied to Edinburgh. Has Dundee blue cancel. (1) 100
1006 U 1865/67 QV 1/- Green SG 101wj Watermark Reversed Used Cat £650 (1) 250
1007 C 1883 (14MR) Cover with QV 1d & 2 1/2d Blue Pl 22 SG 157 Pair tied by CHELTENHAM/177 Duplex cancel to NZ. 

Backstamped Ohaewai & Russell cancel. Minor ageing (1)
100

1008 C 1908 (9NO) Picture Postcard 1d KEVII tied by Paquebot/Aden cancel sent by Kate Sheppard (signed) and in writ-
ing ‘Sale of Alcoholic Liquer Control Bill in 1893’ and refers to Women’s Suffrage. (Kate Sheppard was a Famous 
New Zealander & Activist). Fine & Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

750

1009 */** 1924 KGV 1 1/2d Booklet Pair with 2x White Star Line labels at left hinged at top. Cat £225 if 4 stamps (2) 100
1010 C 1942 (FE) Long Registered Airmail Cover to Melbourne, Australia with KGVI 3d,1/-5/-,10/- Dark Blue (3) making 

16/-3d Posted at Holyoak endorsed ‘Via North Atlantic/Trans Pacific Airmail’ Backstamped GPO Sydney/NSW. 
The cover has Creasing & Faults at left (1)

100

1011 */**/U 1963 Centenary of the International Postal Conference of Paris with QE Definitives & Commemoratives mounted 
on pages. (47)

100

1012 C 2002 (6FE) Queen’s Golden Jubilee Printed Cover Signed by E P Hillary. No 18 of 252 Covers (1) 250
1013 C 2003 (29AP) The Ascent of Everest 1953 50th Anniversary Printed Cover PNC Cover with a NZ 1953 Coronation 

coin inset. Signed by Ed Hillary (1)
250
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1014 C 2003 (29AP) The Conquest of Everest Printed Medal First Day Cover with a Special cancel & Facsimile EP Hillary 
Signature (1)

250

1015 P Harrison Printers Samples showing the Printing Process - One with Drakes Ship & Portrait, the other  with a 
Women’s Portrait. Fine Items (2)

100

1016 C Lundy Island 1937 (OC15) Cover to Western Australia with 1/2,1,6,9,12 Puffin values tied by Boxed Puffin can-
cels. (1)

75

HAWAII
1017 ** 1893 Provincial Govt 1c Blue Scott 54 Part Block of 21 & 5c Deep Indigo Scott 58 Block of 30 Unhinged Cat 

US$639 (51)
250

HONG KONG
1018 C 1882 (5NO) UPU Printed Postcard with QV 10c Green tied by ‘B62’ Obliterator cancel to Copenhagen, Denmark. 

Light ageing (1)
75

1019 C 1894 (21MR) Cover with QV 5c & 2c(3) tied by HONG KONG/C cancels to NZ, redirected to Lauceston, Tasmania 
with Tasmania QV 1d Pair tied by MY 17 1894 Lauceston cancel and then redirected to Melbourne. Backstamped 
Auckland & Lauceston cancels. Nice redirection cover (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

500

1020 U 1948 $10 Silver Wedding SG 172 Fine Used Cat £130 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 100
INDIA

1021 C 1936 6x Indo-Ceylon Special Xmas Flight Covers to Ceylon, 2x Covers with Trichinopoly cancels, 2x Covers 
Ceylon to India (Bombay & Madras). Slight ageing on a couple (10)

75

1022 C 1948 (15AU) Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with Gandhi First 3 values tied on First Day Posted at PORBAM-
DAR. (1)

100

1023 C 1960 Airmail Cover sent by George Lowe C/- Sir Edmund Hillary’s Expedition to NZ with violet Oval ‘The Hima-
layan Scientific/1960-61/Mountaineering Expedition’ plus ‘Carried by Runner’ cachets. Has a printed Pictorial 
Expedition label on the back. The cover has minor ageing and tear at the bottom (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

100

ISLE OF MAN
1024 U Revenue 1921 KGV £1 Barfoot #52 Block of 4 cancelled by ‘Registry of Deeds/Isle of Man’ dated 3 SEP 1947. 

Cat £140 (4)
100

1025 U Revenue 1921 KGV £5 Pair Barfoot #53 Cat £500 each (only a few examples known) plus QE 1/-, 2/6 & 10/- val-
ues  tied by part Registry of Deeds/Isle of Man cancel dated 1962 Cat £1018.50 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 11

800

1026 U Revenue 1951 KGVI £1 Irregular Block of 5 plus 1/- & 2/6 values tied by light Registry of Deeds/Isle of Man dated 
1957. Cat £420 (7)

200

1027 U Revenue 1961 QE £1 Block of 5 plus 1x 5/- value. Also KGVI 1/- & 10/- values tied of piece by light Registry of 
Deeds/Isle of Man cancels dated 1961 (1)

125

1028 U Revenue 1961 QE £1 Strip of 3, £5 Pair, 1/- & 2/- values tied on piece by boxed ‘Deeds Registry/Isle of Man 1965 
cancels. Cat £108.50 (7)

75

ITALY
1029 C 1943 (24JA) Italian Prisioner of War Stampless Postcard sent from Ravenna to Camp 306, Egypt. Has ‘PW Mid-

dle East __054 violet boxed cachet. Censored. (1)
100

JAPAN
1030 C 1894 (2MR) Cover with 10sn Brown tied by YOKOHAMA cancel to NZ & redirected to Melbourne. Backstamped 

Hong Kong,Wellington & Melbourne cancels. Early Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
400

1031 C 1894 (2MR) Mixed Franking Pair 2x 5c values tied by YOKOHAMA cancels to NZ & redirected to Melbourne. 
Backstamped Hong Kong,Wellington,Auckland & Melbourne cancels. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

1032 C 1931 Pigeon Post Flimsey & Forwarding envelope Used during the Manchurian Conflict. Fine & Scarce Pair (2) 500
LABUAN

1033 U 1899 Surcharges SG 102/110 Set tied on piece Cat £190. Also 1904 Surcharges Set SG 129/137 tied on Regis-
tered Cover to London tied with heavy cancels. The Set Cat £110 alone (9 Stamps & 1 Cover)

250

LAOS
1034 ** 1954 Golden Jubilee of King Sisavang Vong Set SG 40/42 Unhinged Cat £435 (3) 250

MAURITIUS
1035 U 1858/62 QV (6d) Vermilion & (9d) Dull Magenta SG 28/29 with 4 Close to Good Margins & 1862 QV 6d Slate SG 

54 Very Good Used Cat £490 (3)
200

NEPAL
1036 C 1965 German Nepal Himalaya Expedition Postcard with Expedition Base Camp cachet at bottom left. Posted at 

Katmandu to Switzerland. Fine (1)
100

1037 C 1972 (20JU) Germany Everest Lhotse Expedition Cover with various stamps tied by Expedition cancels to Ger-
many (1)

100

1038 C 1976 (4JU) The British Army and Royal Napalese Army Everest Expedition 1976 Printed Cover with Red Boxed 
Base Camp, Mt Everest Signed by Lord John Hunt and Sir Ed Hillary. Fine Cover (1)

250

1039 C 1977 (MY16) NZ Everest Expedition Printed Cover with ‘Attempt Abandoned at 26,000 Ft May 16 1977’ Signed by 
the Expedition Members (1)

100

1040 C 1978 (29MY) 25th Anniversary of the First Ascent of Mount Everest Printed PNC (coin) Cover signed by Sir Ed-
mund Hillary and Tenzing Norgay in a Special Folder. Fine & Scarce (1)

250

NEW SOUTH WALES
1041 U 1856/59 (6d) Vermilion & Prussian Blue & (6d) Orange & Indigo SG 102 & 105 Very Good Used Cat £405 (2) 200

NIUE
1042 U 1917/21 KGV Two Perf Pairs Set SG 28b/31b Very Good to Fine Used Cat £380 (4 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
1043 ** 1941/67 Arms Set SG 83/86 Unhinged Cat £130 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 100
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End Of Auction
Thank You For Your Participation 

PAKISTAN
1044 * Forerunner 1946 KGV 15r PAKISTAN Government Printer Overprint (On Indian SG 263) Unlisted in SG or Scott. 

Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
500

PENRHYN ISLAND
1045 U 1902/03 Pictorials Set SG 1,4,5 & 14/16 Very Good Used Cat £178 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6 150
1046 */** 1914/15 KEVII 1/2d Green SG 19a No Stop after Island in Block of 4; SG 19b No Stop after Peni in a Strip of 3; 

SG 19ca No Stop after Island in a Pair; SG 19cb No Stop after Peni in a Block of 4. Mint/Unhinged. SG Cat £205 
(13)

100

1047 * 1917/20 KGV 1/- Vermilion P14x14 1/2 SG 27a/27ab Horizontal Pair with a ‘No Stop’ variety on the 2nd stamp. 
Has light perf toning. SG Cat £562 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

1048 * 1917/20 KGV 2 1/2d Blue P14x14 1/2 SG 24a/24ab Bottom Selvedge Pair with the 2nd stamp showing the ‘No 
Stop’ after Island variety. Good Mint. Cat £190 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

100

1049 U 1917/20 KGV 2 1/2d to 1/- Simplified Set Cat £120 (4) 100
PITCAIRN ISLAND

1050 C 1930 (12DE) Cover with NZ 1d Field Marshal tied by a good strike of the NZ Postal Agency cancel addressed to 
Mr F J Tattle. Backstamped Norfolk Island 5 FE 31. Fine Pitcairn/Norfolk Island Mails. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

500

1051 C 1932 (28) Cover with KGV 2d Surface tied by fine NZ Postal Agency cancel to NZ. No backstamps. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

300

SAMOA
1052 */** 1877/80 1d Blue Express SG 15 P12 3rd State Block of 20 with large part toned gum. BPA 1992 Certificate. SG 

cat £800 (20)
400

1053 U 1926/27 Admirals Cowan Paper 2/- & 3/- SG 169/170 Fine Used on piece dated 6 AU 35. Cat £165 (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

125

1054 U 1932 Arms £1 Pink SG 174 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 125
SOUTH AUSTRALIA

1055 C 1856 (JU10) Part Wrapper with QV 1d Dark Green SG 1 tied to Adelaide. Has 3 Close Margins. Ex Goodfellow. 
SG Cat £500 for the stamp (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

250

1056 U 1856/58 QV 1d Yellow Green Imperf SG 6 Very Good Used with 4 Close Margins Cat £600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
TASMANIA

1057 U 1855 QV 2d Deep Green SG 15 Very Good Used with 4 Margins. Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
TRINIDAD

1058 U 1851/57 QV Range of 6 Different shades Very Good Used to Fine Used Mostly with Full Margins. (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

250

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1059 U 1893 $1 Columbus Scott #241 Very Good to Fine Used Cat US$600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 300
1060 C 1936 (MY) Cover with Rocket Flight 50c+75c Imperf labels USA-Canada over the Niagara Falls tied. Has Red 

Rocket etiquette. (1)
75

VICTORIA
1061 U 1850/57 QV Half Lengths Range on Stockcard - SG 14 Horizontal & Vertical Pairs, SG 14b Horizontal Pair, SG 

27b(2), SG 28, SG 28a, SG 30a, SG 31 & SG 31c. Noted some with 4 Margins. Good to Very Good Used. Cat 
£1300 (14)

350

LITERATURE
NEW ZEALAND

1062 U NZ Routes & rates Pre 1874 3 Volume Set by Gerald J Ellott. Fine Condition (3) 100

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
	 Session 1: Saturday April 18, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday April 19, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 27 Great South Road, Epsom
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday April 17	 10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday April 18	 8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday April 19	 8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.
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